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REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN  
OF THE CITY OF GLUCKSTADT, MISSISSIPPI 

Tuesday, April 09, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

 Agenda  

This notice and agenda of the Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen is hereby 
given by the undersigned. Said meeting shall be held on Tuesday, April 09, 2024, at 6:00 PM in 
the Board Room at City Hall, located at 343 Distribution Drive, Gluckstadt, MS 39110.  

The business to be brought before the meeting shall be limited to the following:   

1. Call Meeting to Order and Roll Call 

2. Opening Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Presented Items 

A) Presentation: Officer of the Quarter, Officer Joseph Mullins 

4. Approval of Consent Agenda Items 

A) Approval of March 12, 2024 Meeting Minutes 

B) Approval of Monthly Claims Docket 

C) Requesting Approval to Purchase a Cspire Cellular Phone to Assist with Narcotics 
Investigations 

D) Request for Approval of Travel and Training Reimbursements for 2024 MACP 
Summer Educational Conference (Chief Hale and Assistant Chief Slaven) 

E) Request for Approval of Travel and Training Reimbursements for Mississippi 
Command College (Sgt. David Potvin and Sgt. Kyrie Lucas) 

F) Request for Approval of Travel and Training Reimbursements for Active Shooter 
Training (Officer Duane Montgomery) 

G) Asphalt Term Bid Attachment Error, Board Notification 

H) Request for Approval for Travel and Training Reimbursement for SWAT Team 
Leader Course (Assistant Chief Slaven and Lt. Tucker) 
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5. Monthly Budget Report  

A) Monthly Budget Report(s) 

B) Monthly Bank Reconciliations, Various City Accounts 

6. Grant Administrator, Grant Status Updates (Ruth Marie Stogner) 

A) Homeland Security Grant 23LE4505B, Approval of Modification 

7. New Business 

A) Request for Approval, Change Order #2(A), Gluckstadt Police Department Capital 
Construction Project 

B) Request for Approval, Change Order #2(B), Gluckstadt Police Department Capital 
Construction Project 

C) Request for Approval, Change Order #3, Gluckstadt Police Department Capital 
Construction Project (Court Services) 

8. Old Business 

A) Discussion of Freeport and Industrial Tax Exemptions (Alderman Slay) 

9. City Clerk, City Administration Matters (Lindsay Kellum) 

A) General Update, City Administration 

B) Monthly Privilege License Update (Deputy City Clerk) 

C) Request to Implement Compensatory Time Policy, City Employee Handbook 
Amendment 

10. Building Official, Planning and Zoning Matters (William Hall) 

A) General Planning and Zoning and Building Department Updates 

B) Discussion and Consideration of The Meadows Preliminary Plat 

C) Discussion and Consideration of The Corner Site Plan 

11. Public Works Department (Chris Buckner) 

A) Request for Approval of Paving in Red Oak Subdivision  

B) Request for Approval of Cooperation Agreement with Madison County for Roads to 
be Paved 

C) Discussion of Traffic Study Along Gluckstadt Rd 

12. Police Chief, Police Department Matters (Chief Berry Hale) 
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A) General Updates, Police Department Matters 

B) Request for Approval to Purchase Furniture Items for New Gluckstadt Police 
Department (Barefield Workplace Solutions, Verified State Contract) 

C) Consideration of Approval of Continuity of Operations Plan (Chief Barry Hale & EMA 
Manager, Kerry Minninger) 

13. Public Comment 

14. Closed Session to Determine Need for Executive Session 

15. Adjourn 

 

 

WALTER C. MORRISON, IV  
MAYOR 

We the undersigned Aldermen acknowledge that we were given notice of said meeting at least 
three (3) hours in advance thereof by a copy of this notice.   

Alderwoman Bates______________________________________________________  

Alderman Powell_____________________________________________________  

Alderman Slay_______________________________________________________  

Alderman Taylor_____________________________________________________  

Alderwoman Williams___________________________________________________  

ATTEST:        DATE: 

_________________________________          _______________________________  

LINDSAY D. KELLUM 
CITY CLERK 

[Seal] 
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March 12, 2024, Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen 

 

 

 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN  
OF THE CITY OF GLUCKSTADT, MISSISSIPPI 

Tuesday, March 12, 2024, at 6:00 PM 

 Minutes  

This notice and agenda of the Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen is hereby 
given by the undersigned. Said meeting shall be held on Tuesday, March 12, 2024, at 6:00 PM in 
the Board Room at City Hall, located at 343 Distribution Drive, Gluckstadt, MS 39110.  

1. Call Meeting to Order and Roll Call 

The Mayor called the March 12, 2024, Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen to 
order. The Mayor presented the Notice of Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen 
of the City of Gluckstadt, Mississippi acknowledged by all Aldermen. (Exhibit “A”).  

Board Members Present: Mayor Walter C. Morrison, Alderman John Taylor, Alderwoman Miya 
Warfield Bates, Alderman Wesley Slay, Alderman Jayce Powell and Alderwoman Lisa Williams.  

Staff Members Present: City Clerk Lindsay Kellum (via telephone), Deputy Clerk Scott Maugh, 
Executive Assistant Janet Brooks, Planning & Zoning Director / Building Official William Hall, 
Public Works Director Chris Buckner, Executive Assistant Bridgette Smith, Chief of Police Barry 
Hale, Court Clerk Stephanie Gerlach, Grant Administrator Ruth Stogner, City Attorney John 
Scanlon (via telephone) and City Attorney Zachary Giddy. 

2. Opening Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance 

Pastor Steven Brooks opened the meeting with prayer. 

Alderman Powell led the pledge of allegiance. 

No action taken. 

3. Presented Items 
 
A) Request for Approval of Contract & Donation of Real Estate, for the Purposes of a 

City Park & Recognition of Calhoun Station Property Owners Association, Inc. 

The Mayor formally recognized the Harrell and Hutchinson families, longtime residents of the City 
of Gluckstadt, for their generous donation of land for the City of Gluckstadt to build its first public 
park. He extended his appreciation to the families, as well as William Hall, the Planning and 
Zoning Director, and Christi Greenlee, Real Estate Agent, for their efforts to broker this exciting 
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project. Additionally, the Mayor stated the City would hold an official groundbreaking in the future 
to celebrate this milestone. 

The Mayor requested a motion to approve the Contract for Land Donation, Gluckstadt 
Park. (Exhibit "B"). A motion to approve the contract was made by Alderman Powell and seconded 
by Alderwoman Bates. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried.  

B) Reshma’s Home, 5K, Fun Run & Block Party Benefit (Saturday May 4th) 

Representatives from Reshma's Home presented the 5K, Fun Run and Block Party Benefit project 
to the Board, including planning. Reshma's home benefits vulnerable and trafficked children, and 
this event would not only benefit the local community but help raise awareness for this global 
issue. 

The special events permit application was approved by the special events committee and the City 
will assist with promotion of the event. 

The event will take place on Saturday, May 4th. 

No action taken. 

C) Introduction of New Public Works Employees, Public Works 

The Public Works Director introduced two newly hired employees to the public: 

• Damey Kelly-McElroy, Maintenance Worker II 
• Jamiroquan Young, Maintenance Worker II 

The Mayor and the Board welcomed Mr. Kelly-McElroy and Mr. Young to the City of Gluckstadt. 

No action taken. 

D) Requesting Mayor to Administer Oath of Office, Robert Denver Parker (Investigator, 
GPD) 

The Mayor administered the Oath of Office to Officer Robert Denver Parker 

The Mayor and Board congratulated Officer Parker and welcomed him to the City of Gluckstadt. 

No action taken. 

4. Approval of Consent Agenda Items 
 
A) Approval of February 13th Regular Meeting Minutes and February 19th Special 

Called Meeting Minutes 
 

B) Approval of Monthly Claims Docket 
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C) Approval of Summer 2024 BOAM Conference Registration and Reimbursement of 
Associated Travel Fees (William Hall, Planning and Zoning Admin.& Curtis Jones, 
Building Inspector): June 10-14, Gulfport 
 

D) Request Approval of Quote to Purchase Three Axon Taser Sevens 
E) Request for Approval for Public Works Director to Join AFMM 
F) Request to Approve 2023-2024 MS Municipal Court Clerk Association Yearly Dues 

for Stephanie Burton (Court Clerk) and Lauren Canoy (Deputy Clerk) 
G) CivicPlus Annual Renewal of Contract & Pricing Change Consideration (Website and 

Agenda Prep Software, Municode) 
 

H) Request to Sponsor Table at the Madison County Business League & Legislature 
Luncheon (Finding Favorable Promotion of the City) 
 

I) Requests to Pay Prior Year Acquisition, Tyler Technologies (Signature Pad & 
Thermal Printer) 

The Mayor requested a motion to approve the Consent Agenda. (Exhibit "C"). A motion to approve 
the Consent Agenda was made by Alderman Taylor, including corrections to the February 13, 
2024, Meeting Minutes, and seconded by Alderwoman Bates. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

5. Monthly Budget Report  
 
A) Monthly Budget Report(s) 

The Mayor presented the monthly budget report(s). (Exhibit "D"). 

No action taken.  

B) Bank Reconciliations, Various City Accounts 

The Mayor thanked the staff of the City Clerk's Office for all their hard work reconciling multiple 
bank accounts in the City's accounting software system, which was a large project. The Mayor 
confirmed he signed off on all bank reconciliations.  

The City Clerk will provide bank reconciliations for all City accounts to the Mayor and Board of 
Aldermen monthly.  

No action taken. 

6. Court Clerk, Municipal Court Department (Stephanie Gerlach) 

 

7

Section 4, Item A)



March 12, 2024, Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen 

The Mayor updated the Board of Aldermen on recent matters related to Court Services. 

No action taken. 

7. Grant Administrator, Grant Status Updates (Ruth Marie Stogner) 

The Grant Administrator updated the Mayor and Board of Aldermen on recent matters related to 
grants, including the recent notification by the Department of Homeland Security and Department 
of Public Safety, that the modification submission was approved (originally for new tag readers 
only, but will now will include tag readers, a vehicle purchase and various officer equipment); the 
procurement quotes submitted with the modification were approved and the City has been given 
permission to the to begin ordering said items, which will be reimbursed once received; the grant 
provided by Department of Homeland Security totals $150,000.00 (with no City match). 

No action taken. 

A) Request to Apply for the MDWFP FY2024 Recreational Trails Grant Program  

The Grant Administrator requested approval from the Mayor and Board of Aldermen to apply for 
the MDWFP FY24 Recreational Trails Grant Program (requiring the City to provide a twenty 
percent match) and authorization to obtain all required signatures upon award of funding. 

The Mayor requested a motion. Alderman Powell made a motion to allow the Grant Administrator 
to apply for the MDWFP FY24 Recreational Trails Grant Program (Exhibit "E") and to obtain all 
authorized signatures upon award of funding, and the motion was seconded by 
Alderwoman Bates. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

B) Request for Approval of Mayoral Health Council Nominees 

The Grant Administrator requested approval from the Mayor and Board of Aldermen to appoint 
nominees to the Mayoral Health Council. 

The Mayor requested a motion. Alderman Slay made a motion to appoint various nominees to the 
Mayoral Health Council (Exhibit "F"), and the motion was seconded by Alderman Powell. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

8. New Business 
 
A) Discussion and Consideration of Adoption of Proposed Ordinance Regulating The 

Hours Of Collection For Commercial Garbage Dumpsters 

The Mayor requested a motion to approve the Proposed Ordinance Regulating the Hours of 
Collection for Commercial Garbage Dumpsters. Alderman Powell made a motion to adopt the 
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Ordinance Regulating the Hours of Collection for Commercial Garbage Dumpsters (Exhibit "G"), 
and the motion was seconded by Alderman Slay. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

B) Discussion and Consideration of Text Amendments to Adopted Sign Regulations 
(Certain Sections) 

The Mayor requested a motion to approve the proposed text amendments to the City's adopted 
Sign Regulations (modifying certain sections), as amended. Alderman Slay made a motion to 
approve the proposed text amendments to City's adopted Sign Regulations (modifying certain 
sections), as amended (Exhibit "H"), and the motion was seconded by Alderwoman Williams. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

9. Old Business 

None. 

10. City Clerk, City Administration Matters (Lindsay Kellum) 
 
A) General Update, City Administration 

The City Clerk updated the Mayor and Board of Aldermen on City Administration matters. 

No action taken. 

B) Monthly Update, Privilege Licenses (Scott Maugh, Deputy Clerk) 

The Deputy City Clerk updated the Mayor and Board of Aldermen on monthly privilege license 
collections. (Exhibit "I"). 

No action taken. 

C) Update, Privilege License Reporting (Sales Tax Purposes), Mississippi Department 
of Revenue (Deputy Clerk) 

The Deputy City Clerk updated the Mayor and Board of Aldermen on monthly Privilege License 
reporting to the Mississippi Department of Revenue, to assist with the collection of sales tax.  

No action taken. 

D) Discussion of January Ad Valorem Distribution Mistake & Request to Refund 
(Madison County Tax Collector) 
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The Mayor explained to the Board of Aldermen the error in the January Ad Valorem Distribution 
Report and the erroneous overpayment by the Madison County Tax Collector to the City of 
Gluckstadt in the amount of $569,245.59 (determined to be an overage by the County Tax 
Collector). (Exhibit "J"). 

The Mayor requested approval to wire the overage payment back to the Madison County Tax 
Collector in the amount of $569,245.59. Alderman Slay made a motion to approve the return of 
the overage via wire transfer in the amount of $569,245.59 to the Madison County Tax Collector 
and authorize the City Clerk to setup the transfer of funds immediately, and Alderwoman Bates 
seconded the motion. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

E) Request for Approval and Implementation of City Staff Annual Performance 
Evaluations 

The City Clerk presented the final draft of Employment Performance Evaluations for consideration 
by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen for adoption. Additionally, she confirmed the City's 
Employment Law Attorney had reviewed the documents and completed his edits, prior to placing 
them on the agenda. (Exhibit "K"). 

The Mayor asked for a motion to adopt the City's Employment Performance Evaluations, to be 
conducted annually in the spring of each year, by department heads, ahead of budget season for 
the next fiscal year. Alderman Slay made a motion to adopt the Employment Performance 
Evaluations, and the motion was seconded by Alderman Taylor. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

11. Building Official, Planning and Zoning Matters (William Hall) 
 
A) General Update, Planning and Zoning / Building Department 

The Planning and Zoning Administrator updated the Board on General Planning and Zoning and 
Building Department Updates. 

No action taken. 

B) Consideration and Approval of Sign Standard for 346 Church Road 

The Mayor asked for a motion to approve the Sign Standard for 346 Church Road. Alderman 
Powell made a motion to approve the Sign Standard for 346 Church Road (Exhibit "L"), and the 
motion was seconded by Alderman Slay. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  
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The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

12. Public Works Department (Chris Buckner) 
 
A) Request for Approval of Truck Route Ordinance, Public Works 

The Mayor asked for a motion to adopt the Truck Route Ordinance (Exhibit "M"). Alderwoman 
Bates made a motion to adopt the Truck Route Ordinance, and the motion was seconded by 
Alderman Slay. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

B) Request for Adoption of Limb Debris and Yard Waste Policy 

The Mayor asked for a motion to adopt the City Debris & Limb Pickup Policy (Exhibit "N"). 
Alderman Slay made a motion to adopt the City Debris & Limb Pickup Policy, and the motion was 
seconded by Alderman Taylor. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

C) Request for Approval of Asphalt Term Bids April 1, 2024, through September 30, 2024 

The Mayor asked for a motion to approve the Six-Month Asphalt Term Bids, as outlined in Mr. 
Buckner's memo (Exhibit "O"). Alderman Taylor made a motion to approve the Six-Month Asphalt 
Term Bids, and the motion was seconded by Alderman Slay. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

D) Request for Approval of Streetlight Install on Yandell Road and Weisenberger Rd 

The Mayor asked for a motion to approve the installation of streetlights on Yandell Road and 
Wiesenberger Road, as outlined in Mr. Buckner's memo (Exhibit "P"). Alderman Powell made the 
motion to approve installation of streetlights on Yandell Road and Weisenberger Road, and the 
motion was seconded by Alderwoman Bates. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

E) Request for Approval to Purchase Dump Trailer 
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The Mayor asked for a motion to approve the purchase of a dump trailer for the public works 
department, as outlined in Mr. Buckner's memo (Exhibit "Q"). Alderman Slay made the motion to 
approve the purchase of a dump trailer for the public works department, and the motion was 
seconded by Alderwoman Bates. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

13. Police Chief, Police Department Matters (Chief Barry Hale) 
 
A) General Update, Law Enforcement Matters 

The Chief of Police addressed the Mayor and Board, as well as the public, concerning recent 
social media comments by individuals related to speeding tickets and window tint tickets in the 
City of Gluckstadt. 

The Chief of Police then updated the Board on law enforcement matters. 

No action taken. 

B) Request for Approval to Bid Out and Publish RFP for Surveillance Cameras and 
Access Control, New Police Department & Municipal Court 

The Mayor asked for a motion to bid out and publish the Request for Proposals for Surveillance 
Cameras and Access Control for the new Gluckstadt Police Department (Exhibit "R"). Alderman 
Slay made motion to bid out and publish the Request for Proposals for Surveillance Cameras and 
Access Control for the new Gluckstadt Police Department, and the motion was seconded by 
Alderman Powell. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

C) Request for Approval of Furniture Quote, New Police Station, and Municipal Court 
(State Contract) 

The Chief of Police requested to move this item to the April meeting for consideration, as the 
quote had not been finalized by the time the Board packet was completed. 

No action taken. 

14.  Comment 

No members of the public signed up for public comment to address the Board. 

Pastor Steven Brooks asked to be recognized and addressed the Mayor and the Board, as well 
as members of the public, on the recent backlash to the Gluckstadt Police Department related to 
writing tickets for speeding and vehicle tint. 

12

Section 4, Item A)



March 12, 2024, Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen 

No action taken. 

15. Closed Session to Determine Need for Executive Session 

The Mayor requested a motion to move into closed determination to consider going into executive 
session. A motion was made by Alderman Slay to enter closed determination and seconded by 
Alderwoman Bates. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried.  

The Board entered closed determination. 

The Mayor requested a motion to move into executive session to discuss the potential purchase 
of real estate. A motion was made by Alderwoman Powell to enter executive session to discuss 
the potential purchase of real estate and seconded by Alderman Taylor. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, 
Alderman Slay  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

The Board entered executive session. The Deputy City Clerk made an announcement to the 
public that the Board entered executive session to discuss the potential purchase of real estate 
for a municipal building. 

The Board discussed the potential purchase of real estate for a municipal building. 

No action taken. 

Within the executive session, Alderman Slay made a motion to leave executive session and re-
enter open session, Seconded by Alderwoman Bates. 

Voting Yea: Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, Alderwoman Bates, Alderman Slay.  

The Mayor declared the motion carried. 

The Deputy City Clerk announced that the Board took no action within Executive Session, and 
the Board re-entered open session. 

16. Adjourn 

There being no further business before the Board, the Mayor asked for a motion to adjourn the 
meeting. Alderman Powell made the motion to adjourn, and the motion was seconded by 
Alderman Slay. 

Voting Yea: Alderman Slay, Alderman Powell, Alderman Taylor, Alderwoman Williams, 
Alderwoman Bates. 
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The Mayor declared the motion carried. 
 

 

         _____________________________________ 

WALTER C. MORRISON, IV  
MAYOR 

  

ATTEST:        DATE: 

_________________________________          _______________________________  

LINDSAY D. KELLUM 
CITY CLERK 

[Seal] 
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4/4/2024 12:11:25 PM Page 1 of 6

Docket of Claims Register
Gluckstadt, MS APPKT00484 - 4.9.24 Claims Docket

By Docket/Claim Number

Docket/Claim #

Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount

Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

40.23AT&T Mobility 202433100279

042024 Monthly Backup Line Payment
0b07ef17-2e05-4c43-b0ce-b146011d2f9c

Invoice
0b07ef17-2e05-4c43-b0ce-b146011d2f9c

04/02/2024
0b07ef17-2e05-4c43-b0ce-b146011d2f9c

Monthly Backup Line Payment
6fb31723-f967-4efe-8b9d-b146011d2f9c

001-195-60500 40.23

35.24Bear Creek Water Association 202433200006

032024CH Water & Sewer - March 2024
9b26bf7d-50e9-4447-9192-b14600c61292

Invoice
9b26bf7d-50e9-4447-9192-b14600c61292

04/09/2024
9b26bf7d-50e9-4447-9192-b14600c61292

Water & Sewer - March 2024
34f943b4-bf97-4106-bf0c-b14600c61296

001-195-63003 17.20

032024LW Water & Sewer - March 2024 (LW)
d09e1ffb-4b0c-4123-8440-b14600c705a6

Invoice
d09e1ffb-4b0c-4123-8440-b14600c705a6

04/09/2024
d09e1ffb-4b0c-4123-8440-b14600c705a6

Water & Sewer - March 2024 (LW)
a50ea960-ba69-4061-b7eb-b14600c705ab

001-195-63003 18.04

497,399.10Benchmark Construction Corp. 202433300269

042024 PD Building Contractor Payment
447c5885-25f0-4aeb-98c5-b14100906ce7

Invoice
447c5885-25f0-4aeb-98c5-b14100906ce7

04/09/2024
447c5885-25f0-4aeb-98c5-b14100906ce7

PD Building Contractor Payment
3175c8d6-cdbb-43aa-b206-b14100906cea

006-200-90100 497,399.10

698.35Big 10 Tire Co. 202433400108

5103303 SUV2 Brakes
db113e0a-34ec-44d8-8b03-b1470118cd2d

Invoice
db113e0a-34ec-44d8-8b03-b1470118cd2d

04/09/2024
db113e0a-34ec-44d8-8b03-b1470118cd2d

Brake labor
6e87bc4e-5e0e-458c-9749-b1470118cd55

001-200-57000 123.50

Carquest Platinum Plus Disc Brake Rotor
b5831f7d-f431-42cb-b5e3-b1470118cd53

001-200-57000 238.00

Carquest Premium Gold Disc Brake Pad Set
497e1018-6310-4029-b2ef-b1470118cd54

001-200-57000 90.00

Environmental
b220ec42-f82d-4aeb-8ad5-b1470118cd54

001-200-57000 3.98

Job supplies
e3b2037f-2035-4434-86ab-b1470118cd54

001-200-57000 42.89

5103363 FEA-Alignment
109e8400-8320-47fb-be68-b1470118cd1f

Invoice
109e8400-8320-47fb-be68-b1470118cd1f

04/09/2024
109e8400-8320-47fb-be68-b1470118cd1f

FEA-Alignment
8e36ddb4-0da4-4e98-b1da-b1470118cd4d

001-200-57000 99.99

5103620 Alignment - Front End Suspension
be2ed851-0f86-4b4a-b577-b13f00aa8dac

Invoice
be2ed851-0f86-4b4a-b577-b13f00aa8dac

04/09/2024
be2ed851-0f86-4b4a-b577-b13f00aa8dac

Alignment
b65e35a2-8a2a-4ca6-a36b-b13f00aa8db0

001-200-57000 99.99

30,843.98Bridge & Watson, Inc. 202433500008

032024Admin Fin Planning/Budget 2/20/24 - 3/19/24
6b3800e8-a59a-4366-b6f9-b14600c78430

Invoice
6b3800e8-a59a-4366-b6f9-b14600c78430

04/09/2024
6b3800e8-a59a-4366-b6f9-b14600c78430

2/20/24 -
7b3a0599-23c9-4f39-8e67-b14600c78433

001-195-60101 8,369.00

032024Annex Annex. Billing 2/20/24 - 3/19/24
9147e00f-1cfb-4676-bc26-b14600c90fff

Invoice
9147e00f-1cfb-4676-bc26-b14600c90fff

04/09/2024
9147e00f-1cfb-4676-bc26-b14600c90fff

Annex. 2/20/24 - 3/19/24
c6680ab2-7385-4246-b68e-b14600c91002

001-195-60104 16,272.48

032024Comp Comp. Plan Billing 2/6/24 - 3/19/24
52b2709f-a0f5-4e96-8f41-b14600e7a7c4

Invoice
52b2709f-a0f5-4e96-8f41-b14600e7a7c4

04/09/2024
52b2709f-a0f5-4e96-8f41-b14600e7a7c4

Comp. Plan Billing 2/6/24 - 3/19/24
15b58cce-8e49-4f2e-b962-b14600e7a7c5

001-190-60101 6,202.50

642.00Candlewood Suites Slidell Northshore202433600341

INV0001600 Gluckstadt Police Dept Travel & Training, 5.7.24
fb6fdd21-f16a-4b24-be54-b14700fce97d

Invoice
fb6fdd21-f16a-4b24-be54-b14700fce97d

04/09/2024
fb6fdd21-f16a-4b24-be54-b14700fce97d

GPD Training, AC Slaven - 5/7-5/10/24
08987341-8fd6-42b3-bd10-b14700fd94ce

001-200-61000 321.00

GPD Training, Lt. Tucker - 5/7-5/10/24
24980247-7700-4ade-b7e1-b14700fce97d

001-200-61000 321.00

2,280.67Canton Sanitary Landfill 202433700230

022024 Trash Dump Fees - Feb. 2024
cdc7b32f-c723-4bf9-b0bd-b13401164a59

Invoice
cdc7b32f-c723-4bf9-b0bd-b13401164a59

04/09/2024
cdc7b32f-c723-4bf9-b0bd-b13401164a59

Trash Dump Fees
b702ee1f-a44b-4ce4-a453-b13401164a5c

001-301-68500 2,280.67

3,609.34Cascio Sanford Government Law Group PLLC202433800010

10026 Lobbying Fees & Expenses - April 2024
dae871d0-8f1d-4c05-9bf9-b14601065f30

Invoice
dae871d0-8f1d-4c05-9bf9-b14601065f30

04/09/2024
dae871d0-8f1d-4c05-9bf9-b14601065f30

Expenses
4be54bfa-b893-4f00-b5c2-b1460107b939

001-195-60102 109.34

Lobbying Fees
391acd96-5846-4f96-86fd-b14601065f32

001-195-60102 3,500.00

375.00Cellular South Inc. 202433900338

86671 Tower  Dump
5612cc47-1f00-4059-89cd-b14100c52a0b

Invoice
5612cc47-1f00-4059-89cd-b14100c52a0b

04/09/2024
5612cc47-1f00-4059-89cd-b14100c52a0b

Tower  Dump
67ad3854-2ea2-4b5c-9b57-b14100c52a0b

001-200-69900 125.00

86679 Tower Dump
d9464d95-b2c9-4906-a47b-b145009a132e

Invoice
d9464d95-b2c9-4906-a47b-b145009a132e

04/09/2024
d9464d95-b2c9-4906-a47b-b145009a132e

Tower Dump
43277318-dfd6-413b-8a00-b145009a132e

001-200-69900 125.00

87895 Tower Dump
d3dc97b7-cbe2-4738-a093-b14601080577

Invoice
d3dc97b7-cbe2-4738-a093-b14601080577

04/09/2024
d3dc97b7-cbe2-4738-a093-b14601080577

Tower Dump
5b2c48d9-8a08-4bdf-941b-b1460108057a

001-200-69900 125.00

5,291.31CivicPlus, LLC 202434000011

296138 Website Annual Renewal
bab72095-3694-4cca-8bef-b13f00af82b2

Invoice
bab72095-3694-4cca-8bef-b13f00af82b2

04/09/2024
bab72095-3694-4cca-8bef-b13f00af82b2

Website Annual Renewal
997e92f1-fda8-4490-aad9-b13f00af82b5

001-195-68800 5,291.31
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333.17Classic Creations, Inc. 202434100201

063926 PW Young Shirts
2a9a79d3-f07c-4288-8606-b13f00ab71f8

Invoice
2a9a79d3-f07c-4288-8606-b13f00ab71f8

04/09/2024
2a9a79d3-f07c-4288-8606-b13f00ab71f8

SHIRT - PORT AUTHORITY LONG SLEEVE SUPERPRO
9786fb37-65a4-4784-9a6a-b13f00abeaf2

001-301-53500 183.23

SHIRT - PORT AUTHORITY SHORT SLEEVE SUPERPRO
9c2d032e-ec62-4f6e-93d9-b13f00ab71fc

001-301-53500 149.94

325.53Column Software PBC 202434200013

20571CB1-0021 Notice - Conditional Use - AT&T Wireless
c9f1055c-3df5-405e-adf5-b13f0112313e

Invoice
c9f1055c-3df5-405e-adf5-b13f0112313e

04/09/2024
c9f1055c-3df5-405e-adf5-b13f0112313e

Notice - Conditional Use - AT&T Wireless
d43198d2-e457-4f2c-a712-b13f0112313e

001-190-61500 25.06

20571CB1-0022 Notice - BDP Group Dimensional Variance Appl.
e56e49da-737f-4084-b7cc-b13f011303d0

Invoice
e56e49da-737f-4084-b7cc-b13f011303d0

04/09/2024
e56e49da-737f-4084-b7cc-b13f011303d0

Notice - BDP Group Dimensional Variance Appl.
a137dfe8-48e0-4e8d-846a-b13f011303d3

001-190-61500 26.52

20571CB1-0026 Notice of Zoning Public Hearing
dde65159-f532-49f8-8f17-b13f00f284d0

Invoice
dde65159-f532-49f8-8f17-b13f00f284d0

04/09/2024
dde65159-f532-49f8-8f17-b13f00f284d0

Notice of Zoning Public Hearing
9cbd5fb3-a7c9-4178-9028-b13f00f2852a

001-190-61500 34.96

20571CB1-0027 Notice - Cond. Use for Mac Haik Service Building
a8b53867-5203-4318-a5cf-b13f01137e22

Invoice
a8b53867-5203-4318-a5cf-b13f01137e22

04/09/2024
a8b53867-5203-4318-a5cf-b13f01137e22

Notice - Cond. Use for Mac Haik Service Building
54513c62-cdd9-4137-a3e2-b13f01137e24

001-190-61500 24.40

20571CB1-0028 Notice - Conditional Use for Maverick Services
292ff763-6021-4f91-a7fc-b1410094202b

Invoice
292ff763-6021-4f91-a7fc-b1410094202b

04/09/2024
292ff763-6021-4f91-a7fc-b1410094202b

Notice - Conditional Use for Maverick Services
c8092a41-f567-4fe0-9a2c-b1410094202f

001-190-61500 25.20

20571CB1-0029 Proof of Pub. - Hutchinson Cond. Use
7b6c8df1-cfcf-4354-a5c9-b1460119d02b

Invoice
7b6c8df1-cfcf-4354-a5c9-b1460119d02b

04/09/2024
7b6c8df1-cfcf-4354-a5c9-b1460119d02b

Proof of Pub. - Hutchinson Cond. Use
02c52012-53f9-4b7b-a1ac-b1460119d02c

001-190-61500 28.89

20571CB1-0030 Proof of Pub. - Amend Zoning Text
ac1d6144-8cd4-441b-9a5c-b146011a25c1

Invoice
ac1d6144-8cd4-441b-9a5c-b146011a25c1

04/09/2024
ac1d6144-8cd4-441b-9a5c-b146011a25c1

Proof of Pub. - Amend Zoning Text
ece05f11-7e5c-48f4-8a0b-b146011a25c4

001-190-61500 160.50

247.85Comcast Business 202434300014

032024 LW Internet - March 2024
27bcff63-5fb0-40e9-b554-b141008ea57a

Invoice
27bcff63-5fb0-40e9-b554-b141008ea57a

04/09/2024
27bcff63-5fb0-40e9-b554-b141008ea57a

LW Internet - March 2024
53d60023-6dc7-4ec7-8ccc-b141008ea57e

001-195-60900 247.85

3,291.00Crystal Clean 202434400119

50945 Street Sweeping Services - March 2024
33d37e24-924e-4627-a88a-b14600e81fb1

Invoice
33d37e24-924e-4627-a88a-b14600e81fb1

04/09/2024
33d37e24-924e-4627-a88a-b14600e81fb1

Street Sweeping Services - March 2024
4282d876-e697-4acf-8fc7-b14600e81fb4

001-301-68600 3,291.00

6,329.05Dean Architecture 202434500195

31124 Construction Admin. Phase
3bfde28a-d15b-445e-8bba-b13900a26543

Invoice
3bfde28a-d15b-445e-8bba-b13900a26543

04/09/2024
3bfde28a-d15b-445e-8bba-b13900a26543

Construction Admin. Phase
188f5eaf-018f-42ba-ba70-b13900a26543

002-200-69900 6,329.05

13,170.90Deviney Rental & Supply 202434600090

ER55624 Trailer Rental 2/27/24 - 3/4/24
bcd80eef-e7fe-47c2-92ec-b1340110f865

Invoice
bcd80eef-e7fe-47c2-92ec-b1340110f865

04/09/2024
bcd80eef-e7fe-47c2-92ec-b1340110f865

Trailer Rental 2/27/24 - 3/4/24
bae18d12-a2c2-4c4f-bc82-b1340110f869

001-301-64000 495.00

ES10571 Red Max Blower
82520c0b-25d5-4f3f-ad86-b134011801ea

Invoice
82520c0b-25d5-4f3f-ad86-b134011801ea

04/09/2024
82520c0b-25d5-4f3f-ad86-b134011801ea

RED MAX BLOWER
48aaf744-8890-4807-8b8a-b134011801ec

001-301-91600 456.00

ES10599 14' Performance Dump Trailer  with Pull out ramps
cf84d092-d40a-408e-b835-b1470118cd48

Invoice
cf84d092-d40a-408e-b835-b1470118cd48

04/09/2024
cf84d092-d40a-408e-b835-b1470118cd48

14' Performance Dump Trailer  with Pull out ramps
02bc59b1-69c7-498b-b8ba-b1470118cd59

001-301-90300 12,200.00

IV15344 Propane
3669d05e-7cee-4eaf-9b04-b13f00ca6229

Invoice
3669d05e-7cee-4eaf-9b04-b13f00ca6229

04/09/2024
3669d05e-7cee-4eaf-9b04-b13f00ca6229

Propane
7ca025a9-a83f-4fa0-a68b-b13f00ca622a

001-301-50500 19.90

1,538.95Entergy 202434700020

10018626019 Collective Bill - March 2024
dbee0951-48a2-4d7f-b59b-b14100be0aa8

Invoice
dbee0951-48a2-4d7f-b59b-b14100be0aa8

04/09/2024
dbee0951-48a2-4d7f-b59b-b14100be0aa8

Street Lights
29fc0c16-b65c-45b3-b8e8-b14100be85d8

001-301-63102 56.04

Traffic Signals
03d76d6a-4fe8-4f59-b74e-b14100be0aab

001-301-63103 486.41

35008224241 Arrington Street Lights - March 2024
0e998053-e052-46c9-8940-b14100bca71f

Invoice
0e998053-e052-46c9-8940-b14100bca71f

04/09/2024
0e998053-e052-46c9-8940-b14100bca71f

Arrington Street Lights - March 2024
8c442791-f21f-4012-8ceb-b14100bca720

001-301-63102 209.68

360004047429 Lone Wolf - March 2024
a2f118d1-df76-4448-9bda-b14100bedd1d

Invoice
a2f118d1-df76-4448-9bda-b14100bedd1d

04/09/2024
a2f118d1-df76-4448-9bda-b14100bedd1d

Lone Wolf - March 2024
7358a830-fc87-4e6f-af20-b14100bedd20

001-195-63001 210.88

485004269545 Bear Creek Subdivision
dd290f44-bdee-4f05-9705-b13f011009b0

Invoice
dd290f44-bdee-4f05-9705-b13f011009b0

04/09/2024
dd290f44-bdee-4f05-9705-b13f011009b0

Bear Creek Subdivision
0136e8b8-678f-4146-83a3-b13f011009bb

001-301-63102 459.93

60008231051 Ridgefield Street Lights - March 2024
3d198ccd-9dd5-4c3d-af8d-b14100c10f35

Invoice
3d198ccd-9dd5-4c3d-af8d-b14100c10f35

04/09/2024
3d198ccd-9dd5-4c3d-af8d-b14100c10f35

Ridgefield Street Lights
989b7416-4b0e-4bda-b1a8-b14100c10f39

001-301-63102 116.01

570.00Executive Landscape 202434800021

022024 Monthly Landscaping Services - Feb. 2024
a9205c75-8270-4925-b2c5-b14100917e60

Invoice
a9205c75-8270-4925-b2c5-b14100917e60

04/09/2024
a9205c75-8270-4925-b2c5-b14100917e60

Monthly Landscaping Services - Feb. 2024
6e221d8c-923a-4bc9-81b2-b14100917e68

001-195-68600 285.00

032024 Monthly Landscaping Services - March 2024
f714d6ae-87c9-46c5-82ac-b1410094b527

Invoice
f714d6ae-87c9-46c5-82ac-b1410094b527

04/09/2024
f714d6ae-87c9-46c5-82ac-b1410094b527

Monthly Landscaping Services - March 2024
2546b052-217c-45b6-93b9-b1410094b528

001-195-68600 285.00

6,287.67Flock Safety 202434900123

INV-34822 Flock Safety Annual Renewal
d9b2f788-c3ff-456e-bf37-b141008e15aa

Invoice
d9b2f788-c3ff-456e-bf37-b141008e15aa

04/09/2024
d9b2f788-c3ff-456e-bf37-b141008e15aa

Flock Safety Annual Renewal
8ff301dd-f100-491b-8b60-b141008e15ae

001-200-64000 6,287.67

126.90FP Mailing Solutions 202435000022

RI106138608 Postage Meter Quarterly Invoice
02116314-a36d-4f50-a59a-b13900a526ac

Invoice
02116314-a36d-4f50-a59a-b13900a526ac

04/09/2024
02116314-a36d-4f50-a59a-b13900a526ac

Postage Meter Quarterly Invoice
f8fb4f3f-fc21-4fdc-b49b-b13900a526af

001-195-64000 126.90

6,033.74Fuelman 202435100023

NP66212687 Gas & Oil - PD & PW
63f99ac2-615b-4c65-b463-b14600e89a90

Invoice
63f99ac2-615b-4c65-b463-b14600e89a90

04/09/2024
63f99ac2-615b-4c65-b463-b14600e89a90

Gas & Oil - PD & PW
be8fbef8-e884-45ff-95a9-b14600e89a93

001-200-52500 5,198.88

001-301-52500 834.86
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412.50Highland Building Services, Inc. 202435200340

2125-A Monthly Janitorial Services - March 2024
51085dba-5bff-4a8b-819b-b146010145e6

Invoice
51085dba-5bff-4a8b-819b-b146010145e6

04/09/2024
51085dba-5bff-4a8b-819b-b146010145e6

Monthly Janitorial Services - March 2024
234fb24b-f9cb-4b83-b677-b146010145ee

001-195-69900 412.50

1,162.50Highland Building Services, Inc. 202435300340

2126-A Monthly Janitorial Services (April 2024)
e2a494b2-3fd8-42ab-a67a-b1460101c82b

Invoice
e2a494b2-3fd8-42ab-a67a-b1460101c82b

04/09/2024
e2a494b2-3fd8-42ab-a67a-b1460101c82b

Monthly Janitorial Services (April 2024)
84a42d34-67b3-475c-a548-b1460101c82f

001-195-69900 1,162.50

4,774.00Lewis Electric, Inc. 202435400186

M2024.63 Traffic Signals LED Replacements
3039d241-ef75-4cc5-9e81-b1470118cd3d

Invoice
3039d241-ef75-4cc5-9e81-b1470118cd3d

04/09/2024
3039d241-ef75-4cc5-9e81-b1470118cd3d

One Man/ One Bucket Truck
5bf34376-fc4f-451c-9827-b1470118cd57

001-301-90500 750.00

Traffic Signal LED
98c140d6-50b6-4845-87a4-b1470118cd57

001-301-90500 300.00

M2024.65 Replace Loop SB Turn Lane - Gluckstadt/Catlett
b34e458d-4d0a-4221-94b7-b1470118cd40

Invoice
b34e458d-4d0a-4221-94b7-b1470118cd40

04/09/2024
b34e458d-4d0a-4221-94b7-b1470118cd40

Replace Loop SB Turn Lane - Gluckstadt/Catlett
5e11fba0-6238-4ff8-b1ed-b1470118cd58

001-301-57600 2,500.00

M2024.66 Replacement UPS Batteries
01497ce2-eb3a-4baf-b315-b1470118cd44

Invoice
01497ce2-eb3a-4baf-b315-b1470118cd44

04/09/2024
01497ce2-eb3a-4baf-b315-b1470118cd44

Replacement UPS Batteries
3a8cd3c5-367f-47dd-a776-b1470118cd58

001-301-90500 1,224.00

244.00Madison County Board of Supervisors202435500035

032024 Limb & Debris Removal - Feb. 2024
e7cdfa01-cfbc-40ac-b5c1-b13900a30dcf

Invoice
e7cdfa01-cfbc-40ac-b5c1-b13900a30dcf

04/09/2024
e7cdfa01-cfbc-40ac-b5c1-b13900a30dcf

Limb & Debris Removal - March 2024
84a9819a-ebb9-4468-955a-b13900a30dd2

001-301-68000 244.00

1,111.76Madison County Sheriff's Office 202435600178

GP-0224 Inmate Housing - Feb. 2024
9b9301ac-cebe-4969-acf6-b145008f5148

Invoice
9b9301ac-cebe-4969-acf6-b145008f5148

04/09/2024
9b9301ac-cebe-4969-acf6-b145008f5148

Inmate Housing - Feb. 2024
98923207-6c01-4ebd-873d-b145008f5149

001-200-68301 1,092.00

GP-M0224 Inmate Medical - Feb. 2024
59bb059a-da9d-4f61-8ed6-b145008fec49

Invoice
59bb059a-da9d-4f61-8ed6-b145008fec49

04/09/2024
59bb059a-da9d-4f61-8ed6-b145008fec49

Inmate Medical - Feb. 2024
2f110707-be6d-40ff-8506-b145008fec50

001-200-68301 19.76

75.00Magnolia Shredding LLC 202435700172

3133 Monthly Shredding Services
0872b6cc-2885-453f-9e82-b13900a49cfd

Invoice
0872b6cc-2885-453f-9e82-b13900a49cfd

04/09/2024
0872b6cc-2885-453f-9e82-b13900a49cfd

Monthly Shredding Services
adc9b186-1e1b-422d-b137-b13900a49d00

001-195-69900 75.00

5,490.00Matrix Solutions, Inc 202435800041

Inv_14005 PD Broken Screen Repair
0c552150-c911-4664-8f24-b14601183f88

Invoice
0c552150-c911-4664-8f24-b14601183f88

04/09/2024
0c552150-c911-4664-8f24-b14601183f88

PD Broken Screen Repair
090eea25-8297-462c-b7f6-b14601183f8b

001-200-57500 225.00

Inv_14197 Matrix Monthly Billing
5747cf03-1c74-43c9-ae8d-b1460117597b

Invoice
5747cf03-1c74-43c9-ae8d-b1460117597b

04/09/2024
5747cf03-1c74-43c9-ae8d-b1460117597b

Matrix Monthly Billing
ea3fcd19-5641-48aa-810a-b1460117597c

001-195-68800 5,265.00

428.00MCR Hospitality Fund II TRS LLC 202435900339

032024 Hale Hotel Room - C/N: 97670105
7ee909e9-d10f-4a1c-9f7a-b145009cc0e7

Invoice
7ee909e9-d10f-4a1c-9f7a-b145009cc0e7

04/09/2024
7ee909e9-d10f-4a1c-9f7a-b145009cc0e7

Hale Hotel Room - C/N: 97670105
7c38c1aa-6a7e-4e59-a989-b145009cc0e8

001-200-61000 428.00

6,440.00Mid South Uniforms and Supply, Inc.202436000079

647768 SWAT HARD BODY ARMOR
67721383-7abb-4865-b2f4-b1470118cd2a

Invoice
67721383-7abb-4865-b2f4-b1470118cd2a

04/09/2024
67721383-7abb-4865-b2f4-b1470118cd2a

DELTA 4 IIIA HELMET SIZE LARGE
d96ffbb1-88ce-43ac-b3b7-b1470118cd52

001-200-90200 1,136.00

DELTA 4 IIIA HELMET SIZE MEDIUM
3d6e6751-cfc1-492c-abe4-b1470118cd52

001-200-90200 568.00

OPS CORE ARC RAIL
9f9ce8b2-5f99-4f9d-9fe5-b1470118cd52

001-200-90200 426.00

PROTEC IMAC C1 6X6 SAPI
6bd6e218-7715-4e66-b070-b1470118cd53

001-200-90200 1,590.00

PROTEC IMAC C1 LARGE SAPI
1da0cf6a-d0b8-4070-b490-b1470118cd53

001-200-90200 1,836.00

PROTEC IMAC C1 MEDIUM SAPI
49aab476-9270-4d15-8aed-b1470118cd53

001-200-90200 884.00

17,621.61Mills, Scanlon, Dye & Pittman, Attorneys at Law202436100045

032024Annex Annex. Legal Fees - March 2024
2e595fa2-59ff-4053-a085-b1450092a2eb

Invoice
2e595fa2-59ff-4053-a085-b1450092a2eb

04/09/2024
2e595fa2-59ff-4053-a085-b1450092a2eb

Annex. Legal Fees - March 2024
352220c0-424b-4857-aa06-b1450092a2eb

001-195-60304 1,053.10

032024Court Court Legal Fees - March 2024
630b686b-eb13-4b14-a778-b145009460ad

Invoice
630b686b-eb13-4b14-a778-b145009460ad

04/09/2024
630b686b-eb13-4b14-a778-b145009460ad

Court Legal Fees - March 2024
b152fae3-4585-4116-bbe5-b145009460b0

001-110-60301 1,212.50

032024General&Retainer General Legal Fees + Retainer - March 2024
6cd771d8-ddd5-41b5-962d-b14500961ec6

Invoice
6cd771d8-ddd5-41b5-962d-b14500961ec6

04/09/2024
6cd771d8-ddd5-41b5-962d-b14500961ec6

General Legal Fees
03cf9f21-7580-41f6-97d0-b14500961ec9

001-195-60301 11,243.51

Retainer
f4c4f291-2e7f-47ac-a58a-b1450096bf8a

001-195-60301 3,000.00

032024PnZ PnZ Legal Fees - March 2024
29f75fc4-43b3-497a-abec-b14500970e2b

Invoice
29f75fc4-43b3-497a-abec-b14500970e2b

04/09/2024
29f75fc4-43b3-497a-abec-b14500970e2b

PnZ Legal Fees - March 2024
0592b47b-d331-4ff0-9602-b14500970e2d

001-190-60301 1,112.50

17

Section 4, Item B)



Docket of Claims Register APPKT00484 - 4.9.24 Claims Docket

4/4/2024 12:11:25 PM Page 4 of 6

Docket/Claim #

Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount

Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

409.97OP Plus 202436200152

1049354-0 PW Office Spplies
31b94dd0-aa6d-4364-b740-b1340111b92c

Invoice
31b94dd0-aa6d-4364-b740-b1340111b92c

04/09/2024
31b94dd0-aa6d-4364-b740-b1340111b92c

MARKER, SHARPIE, FINE PT, BK
4513bae4-8c8c-47c0-9a9c-b1340111b930

001-301-50000 10.35

PAD, MOUSE, RUBBER, BK
c74e3923-6911-4646-92b3-b13401124cca

001-301-50000 1.15

PAD, PHONE MESSAGE, 200ST
f20dab78-3622-40ae-826b-b13401126c4b

001-301-50000 15.16

PUSHPIN, STANDARD, SLVR, CLR
753f568c-0904-46ba-8061-b134011226c2

001-301-50000 3.07

1049354-1 OFFICE SUPPLIES (PNZ/PW/BUILDING)
0507f5e8-d38a-490b-ad18-b14700b50cb9

Invoice
0507f5e8-d38a-490b-ad18-b14700b50cb9

04/09/2024
0507f5e8-d38a-490b-ad18-b14700b50cb9

BOOK, STENO, GREGG, 4/PK, PK
0b830f59-0d8a-46e0-bf11-b14700b5cfbc

001-190-50000 6.50

001-280-50000 6.50

001-301-50000 6.50

PEN, RBL, GEL 207 BK
c5468e69-079a-4023-8ee0-b14700b50cba

001-190-50000 4.26

001-280-50000 4.25

001-301-50000 4.25

1049354-2 Office Supplies (PnZ/PW/Building)
5b6e609a-ef7f-4b35-8914-b14700afcd63

Invoice
5b6e609a-ef7f-4b35-8914-b14700afcd63

04/09/2024
5b6e609a-ef7f-4b35-8914-b14700afcd63

Office Supplies (PnZ/PW/Building)
adc5057f-37ef-4961-9dbc-b14700afcd66

001-190-50000 6.50

001-280-50000 6.50

001-301-50000 6.50

1051105-0 TISSUE, CHRM, ESS SOFT, 12MR
deee57b6-00bd-48e7-9512-b139009da373

Invoice
deee57b6-00bd-48e7-9512-b139009da373

04/09/2024
deee57b6-00bd-48e7-9512-b139009da373

TISSUE, CHRM, ESS SOFT, 12MR
1464bd3f-959a-42a0-8179-b139009da377

001-195-50000 93.42

1051424-0 PnZ/Building/PW Office Supplies
89e4c48b-cd48-4bc7-9704-b1460102926b

Invoice
89e4c48b-cd48-4bc7-9704-b1460102926b

04/09/2024
89e4c48b-cd48-4bc7-9704-b1460102926b

BATTERY, AAA-20PK
d10ecb12-c111-4c81-b5a8-b1460104042d

001-190-50000 5.95

001-280-50000 5.95

001-301-50000 5.95

FOLDER, HANGING 5 COLR, AST
837a8bc6-de25-45b6-8841-b14601037757

001-190-50000 7.22

001-280-50000 7.21

001-301-50000 7.21

FRESHENER, AIR, LINEN, 2PK
dae7a02d-8430-4b37-a7a7-b1460103b074

001-190-50000 2.41

001-280-50000 2.42

001-301-50000 2.41

PAPER, 20#, LTR, 92 BRT
64179c0f-b98c-4424-ace0-b1460104a7a7

001-190-50000 16.63

001-280-50000 16.63

001-301-50000 16.63

PAPER, BOND, 36'X150
80f86ae8-bb60-4c0a-a0a5-b14601047da7

001-190-50000 11.16

001-280-50000 11.17

001-301-50000 11.17

PEN, GEL, 0.7MM, 36/PK, BK
5d51011f-91d7-4dda-aa2c-b14601033c66

001-190-50000 13.54

001-280-50000 13.54

001-301-50000 13.53

TISSUE, TOILET, USTRG, 18/PK
f6ff91f4-0ccb-4cba-800b-b1460102926e

001-190-50000 10.58

001-280-50000 10.57

001-301-50000 10.58

1051424-1 PW/PNZ/BUILDING OFFICE SUPPLIES
94368ca0-dc99-41c2-9994-b14601052514

Invoice
94368ca0-dc99-41c2-9994-b14601052514

04/09/2024
94368ca0-dc99-41c2-9994-b14601052514

PEN, GEL, RT, 0.7MM, G-301, BE
3f788e64-163d-4e8a-b974-b14601052516

001-190-50000 1.15

001-280-50000 1.15

001-301-50000 1.14

1052143-0 FOLDER, FILE, 1/3C, LTR, GN
aed2b191-c823-4443-b787-b141009533a5

Invoice
aed2b191-c823-4443-b787-b141009533a5

04/09/2024
aed2b191-c823-4443-b787-b141009533a5

FOLDER, FILE, 1/3C, LTR, GN
39229cc3-9112-46a8-ad26-b141009533a8

001-195-50000 29.16

66.00Pennington & Trim Alarm Services, Inc202436300053

811754 Wireless Monitoring & Access Control - April 2024
56ea6fbf-442b-42b3-b64f-b1410098ed9a

Invoice
56ea6fbf-442b-42b3-b64f-b1410098ed9a

04/09/2024
56ea6fbf-442b-42b3-b64f-b1410098ed9a

Monthly Monitoring
59fd348a-443d-49f9-b897-b1410098ed9d

001-195-63200 66.00
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6,968.75Phelps Dunbar LLP 202436400054

1339496 General Labor & Employment Advice - Jan. 2024
9fdc0ac6-face-4a8e-a9c6-b134011797b2

Invoice
9fdc0ac6-face-4a8e-a9c6-b134011797b2

04/09/2024
9fdc0ac6-face-4a8e-a9c6-b134011797b2

General Labor & Employment Advice - Jan. 2024
ffc70a6d-e3ef-4677-a5b9-b134011797b5

001-195-60302 81.25

1342075 General Labor & Employment Advice - Feb. 2024
16c03244-edd2-447c-8808-b13401159bcf

Invoice
16c03244-edd2-447c-8808-b13401159bcf

04/09/2024
16c03244-edd2-447c-8808-b13401159bcf

General Labor & Employment Advice - Feb. 2024
5832f84c-485e-44f4-98c5-b13401159bd0

001-195-60302 6,887.50

267.92Revell Hardware Co., Inc. 202436500311

4737 Misc. Shop Supplies
d7a5cedc-b854-4819-aa9e-b13401135834

Invoice
d7a5cedc-b854-4819-aa9e-b13401135834

04/09/2024
d7a5cedc-b854-4819-aa9e-b13401135834

3/8 SPL LOCK WASH ZN
85f636e0-817f-4df9-a797-b1340113a6d9

001-301-50500 6.59

3/8 USS FLAT WASH ZN
91754975-081b-438d-9dd6-b1340113baca

001-301-50500 10.59

3/8-16 HEX NUT ZINC NC
c55c9cb8-c2f9-4bd4-a4d1-b1340113d298

001-301-50500 9.79

3/8-16 X 1-1/2 HEX CAP GR5 NC
712e5794-349a-493b-9828-b1340113ebfb

001-301-50500 37.99

CHAIN COIL 1/4" G30 100'
5efb7b1b-75e1-4a26-b441-b13401135835

001-301-50500 177.00

STEEL ANGLE 496512-1/4X1-1/2X4
de9d84f9-cb1b-41ab-81eb-b13401141528

001-301-50500 17.98

4986 PW Tools
652c2463-7a12-4154-90ae-b1460105c1f0

Invoice
652c2463-7a12-4154-90ae-b1460105c1f0

04/09/2024
652c2463-7a12-4154-90ae-b1460105c1f0

GRIND WHEEL 4.5X1/4X7/8
97b5fd20-ba63-4bca-b14f-b1460105c1f5

001-301-91600 7.98

1,936.25Robert J Young Company 202436600057

INV6827929 Court Copier Charges & Overages - March 2024
d446ac04-fc85-4540-9c07-b141008fb7fd

Invoice
d446ac04-fc85-4540-9c07-b141008fb7fd

04/09/2024
d446ac04-fc85-4540-9c07-b141008fb7fd

Court Monthly Charges & Overages - March 2024
57f2e2de-b8b3-462e-8879-b141008fb7ff

001-110-64000 407.17

INV6844331 Admin Copier & Overages - March 2024
ad149432-b874-4468-96ed-b14100a88ea3

Invoice
ad149432-b874-4468-96ed-b14100a88ea3

04/09/2024
ad149432-b874-4468-96ed-b14100a88ea3

Admin Copier & Overages - March 2024
e5b94a04-1d4c-4670-8153-b14100a88ea3

001-195-64000 533.25

INV6851780 Board Room Monthly Payment - March 2024
038f73e5-f649-4480-a8c2-b1460118dca6

Invoice
038f73e5-f649-4480-a8c2-b1460118dca6

04/09/2024
038f73e5-f649-4480-a8c2-b1460118dca6

Board Room Monthly Payment - March 2024
05f1b01c-b2b3-4ea9-bff6-b1460118dca7

001-195-64000 556.64

INV6854888 LW Copier & Overages - March 2024
a2c9c3e6-9834-4d7c-838c-b14700b0c4d0

Invoice
a2c9c3e6-9834-4d7c-838c-b14700b0c4d0

04/09/2024
a2c9c3e6-9834-4d7c-838c-b14700b0c4d0

LW Copier & Overages - March 2024
32d444ff-e5e1-4dc0-91c2-b14700b0c4d4

001-190-64000 146.38

001-280-64000 146.38

001-301-64000 146.43

100.00Southern Benefits Administrators 202436700154

24032102300000 Cafeteria Plan - April 2024
d75e06e0-4d32-4e6a-a668-b13f00ac9f64

Invoice
d75e06e0-4d32-4e6a-a668-b13f00ac9f64

04/09/2024
d75e06e0-4d32-4e6a-a668-b13f00ac9f64

Cafeteria Plan - April 2024
80a8ed62-022e-4004-b187-b13f00ac9f68

001-195-60003 100.00

1,388.49Southern Connection Police Supplies, LLC202436800060

29609 Zero 9 Bodworn Case #2
a89b15d0-2f62-4e36-933b-b1470118cd3a

Invoice
a89b15d0-2f62-4e36-933b-b1470118cd3a

04/09/2024
a89b15d0-2f62-4e36-933b-b1470118cd3a

Zero 9 Bodyworn Case #2
ddae3f2e-6158-47a6-93e5-b1470118cd57

001-200-90200 93.90

29731 Norwood Vest cover
2bcdd2ef-fbf9-4666-8a16-b1470118cd46

Invoice
2bcdd2ef-fbf9-4666-8a16-b1470118cd46

04/09/2024
2bcdd2ef-fbf9-4666-8a16-b1470118cd46

Body Worn ReadyW/Grommet
852bc45c-7360-416c-bb4a-b1470118cd59

001-200-53500 10.00

Point Blank Guardian Gem III
dfb42500-06ab-43c0-8886-b1470118cd59

001-200-53500 228.42

29775 Taser 7 Holster LT/Hand
22418658-dfff-49fb-84a2-b13900a013f0

Invoice
22418658-dfff-49fb-84a2-b13900a013f0

04/09/2024
22418658-dfff-49fb-84a2-b13900a013f0

Taser 7 Holster LT/Hand
e9c467f3-bab6-4f73-a277-b13900a013f1

001-200-90200 59.99

29883 Officer Gear - Padded Belt
4dbefa12-1734-49f3-96a5-b13f00b15248

Invoice
4dbefa12-1734-49f3-96a5-b13f00b15248

04/09/2024
4dbefa12-1734-49f3-96a5-b13f00b15248

HSG DUTY -GRIP PADDED BELT BLACK MD
efd242d8-ece2-42f7-b56e-b13f00b1524d

001-200-53500 59.00

29940 Parker Equipment
1b44bfb1-a261-4f33-a849-b1470118cd2f

Invoice
1b44bfb1-a261-4f33-a849-b1470118cd2f

04/09/2024
1b44bfb1-a261-4f33-a849-b1470118cd2f

BH716 Badge Holder
6b98fa6f-24a0-4a57-8992-b1470118cd56

001-200-53500 37.00

F/T V2 Tactical Pants
d59c8c64-f59e-49f5-a1a9-b1470118cd56

001-200-53500 118.00

Flexrs Base Shirt
3e6a18d0-a62f-4cef-abb6-b1470118cd55

001-200-53500 59.00

Flexrs Covert Tactical Pant
b3c23c3f-9703-4e0b-b060-b1470118cd56

001-200-53500 79.00

Gluckstadt S-14 Badge
f30f8965-3b3b-4850-b167-b1470118cd55

001-200-53500 179.00

Streamlight Stinger DS LED
352c9566-6dc4-4752-94fa-b1470118cd56

001-200-90200 159.00

29988 OUTER CARRIER 2
f0d3a55b-38c4-4622-85f4-b1470118cd38

Invoice
f0d3a55b-38c4-4622-85f4-b1470118cd38

04/09/2024
f0d3a55b-38c4-4622-85f4-b1470118cd38

MAVERICK with KWIQ-CLIP RELEASE
ff7136d6-ed44-4d7a-9cb6-b1470118cd56

001-200-53500 306.18

3,366.00Stantec Consulting Services Inc (SCSI)202436900061

2205764 Gluckstadt Road Imp. Proj. - Feb. 2024
1a4738ca-926b-4a16-81af-b139009e531e

Invoice
1a4738ca-926b-4a16-81af-b139009e531e

04/09/2024
1a4738ca-926b-4a16-81af-b139009e531e

Gluckstadt Road Imp. Proj. - Feb. 2024
16a2e391-3683-48db-bacb-b139009e5321

001-301-60203 1,980.00

2205765 Calhoun Pkwy Proj. - Feb. 2024
9d2ccac4-9ab1-497f-b817-b139010eac4b

Invoice
9d2ccac4-9ab1-497f-b817-b139010eac4b

04/09/2024
9d2ccac4-9ab1-497f-b817-b139010eac4b

Calhoun Pkwy Proj. - Feb. 2024
16961473-bac8-4b69-81f7-b139010eac4b

001-301-60203 1,386.00

682.50Thomson Reuters - West Payment Center202437000181

042024 Clear Monthly Charges
04666884-a3d4-43bc-b6b6-b146011cdcd7

Invoice
04666884-a3d4-43bc-b6b6-b146011cdcd7

04/09/2024
04666884-a3d4-43bc-b6b6-b146011cdcd7

Clear Monthly Charges
e0e772ae-f907-4724-8f18-b146011cdcd7

001-200-68800 682.50

4,870.00Traffic Control Products 202437100188

T-302(1) Yandell Rd Centerline & Edgeline Striping
60e8deaa-866e-46dc-abad-b1470118cd41

Invoice
60e8deaa-866e-46dc-abad-b1470118cd41

04/09/2024
60e8deaa-866e-46dc-abad-b1470118cd41

4" Paint Centerline & Edgeline Striping on Yandell
e64f2356-a09e-46d1-8e18-b1470118cd58

001-301-91200 4,870.00
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250.00Tyler Technologies, Inc. 202437200064

INV0001598 Project Management, Court - 3.31.24 Invoice
637f9954-544c-4476-b047-b14700f6f3ec

Invoice
637f9954-544c-4476-b047-b14700f6f3ec

04/09/2024
637f9954-544c-4476-b047-b14700f6f3ec

Project Management, Court - 3.31.24 Invoice
73a12722-8255-4ab9-8f46-b14700f6f3ed

001-195-68800 250.00

630.00Virtual Academy 202437300074

VA12226 Online Training - 5/19/24 - 5/19/25
308cb6e9-6725-44ac-bdf8-b13f00ad3849

Invoice
308cb6e9-6725-44ac-bdf8-b13f00ad3849

04/09/2024
308cb6e9-6725-44ac-bdf8-b13f00ad3849

Online Training - 5/19/24 - 5/19/25
67f6af85-9ae0-4e5e-864f-b13f00ad384b

001-200-61000 630.00

504.61Warner, Inc. 202437400071

100571 Monthly Janitorial Services
9e7b6f04-ee01-4df9-8642-b139009cb177

Invoice
9e7b6f04-ee01-4df9-8642-b139009cb177

04/09/2024
9e7b6f04-ee01-4df9-8642-b139009cb177

Monthly Janitorial Services
924f9447-d6fc-493c-8ada-b139009cb17d

001-195-69900 504.61

195.00Waste Management of Mississippi, Inc.202437500321

3179849-0078-5 Trash Pickup - April 2024
11f27fde-024b-4961-b788-b14500987fed

Invoice
11f27fde-024b-4961-b788-b14500987fed

04/09/2024
11f27fde-024b-4961-b788-b14500987fed

Trash Pickup - April 2024
b709709b-fd92-4c9f-bed4-b14500987ff0

001-301-64000 195.00

638,864.84Total Payment Amount:Total Claims: 45
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CITY OF GLUCKSTADT 
MISSISSIPPI 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

  MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor & Board of Alderman 

FROM: Chris Buckner, Public Works Director 

DATE: 3/28/2024 

SUBJECT: 
 

Term Bid Attachment Error 

 At the previous meeting, there was a missing attachment for the Asphalt Term Bids. The Term Bids were 
approved by the Board, but the bid packet documentation for the asphalt that is delivered to Gluckstadt 
was mistakenly left off from the packet. I have attached all attachments, delivered and also loaded into city 
trucks, for your review.  

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.  
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AMENDED

ADOPTED BUDGET 

BUDGET FY2023-24 MTD YTD YTD ACTIVITY + BUDGET

FY2023-24 (FEBRUARY) ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCES REMAINING

Revenues

AD VAL - REAL PROPERTY TAXES $834,000.00 $834,000.00 $615,847.57 $712,316.56 $827,181.99 $6,818.01

AD VAL - AUTO TAXES $130,000.00 $130,000.00 $11,048.40 $54,453.12 $67,077.34 $62,922.66

AD VAL - PERS. PROP. / MH TAXES $454,000.00 $454,000.00 $297,199.30 $309,745.58 $377,338.16 $76,661.84

AD VAL - PRIOR YEAR TAXES - AUTO $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $178.62 $213.60 $786.40

AD VAL - PRIOR YEAR TAXES - OTHER $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $22.79 $149.74 $149.74 $11,850.26

AD VAL - PUBLIC UTILITIES TAXES $14,900.00 $14,900.00 $15,797.79 $15,797.79 $15,797.79 ($897.79)

AD VAL - PENALTIES & INTEREST $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $62.34 $337.01 $533.67 $2,466.33

PRIVILEGE LICENSES $28,000.00 $28,000.00 $4,467.44 $11,127.73 $16,287.53 $11,712.47

FRANCHISE TAXES (PUBLIC UTILITIES) $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $34,304.64 $106,568.27 $149,530.03 $50,469.97

PERMITS - BUILDING $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $3,674.00 $32,539.25 $41,497.25 $38,502.75

PERMITS - ZONING $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $4,550.00 ($1,150.00)

STATE GRANT - MSDH HEALTH COUNCIL $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $225.00 $225.00 $4,775.00

FEDERAL GRANT - PPE SUBGRANT $0.00 $22,692.00 $793.46 $23,236.65 $24,269.03 ($1,577.03)

STATE GRANT - HOMELAND SECURITY $0.00 $173,554.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $173,554.00

STATE GRANT - JAG $0.00 $6,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,850.00

STATE GRANT - DPS $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00

MUNICIPAL REVOLVING FUND $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,231.09 $1,231.09 ($31.09)

HOMESTEAD EXEMPT REIMB $9,250.00 $9,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,305.87 ($55.87)

ABC PERMITS $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $900.00 $900.00 $2,100.00

MUNICIPAL GAS AID TAX $1,900.00 $1,900.00 $0.00 $1,930.16 $1,930.16 ($30.16)

RAILROAD TAX $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SALES TAX $2,850,000.00 $2,850,000.00 $225,763.75 $1,192,149.78 $1,421,741.07 $1,428,258.93

COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE TAXES $180,000.00 $180,000.00 $139,416.96 $162,040.81 $190,977.68 ($10,977.68)

E-911 FUNDS $0.00 $454,446.80 $0.00 $454,446.80 $454,446.80 $0.00

OTHER REVENUE / BoS ROAD PLAN $325,000.00 $325,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $325,000.00

GRAND GULF $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $125,296.81 $125,296.81 $125,296.81 ($70,296.81)

MIMA FUNDS $440,960.00 $440,960.00 $0.00 $264,270.19 $264,270.19 $176,689.81

STATE ASSESSMENTS (DFA & DPS) ($217,000.00) ($217,000.00) ($19,378.50) ($91,753.25) ($149,762.00) ($67,238.00)

TRAFFIC & COURT FINES (CITY) $464,000.00 $464,000.00 $76,679.75 $284,348.00 $357,816.31 $106,183.69

ADMIN COURT FEES (INCL JAIL FEES) $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $150.00 $250.00 $410.00 $2,090.00

VICTIMS' RESTITUTION FUNDS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($87.81) $87.81

APPEARANCE BOND FEE $500.00 $500.00 $75.00 $375.00 $625.00 ($125.00)

INTEREST $67,500.00 $67,500.00 $9,313.60 $47,419.89 $59,379.36 $8,120.64

DONATIONS $0.00 $3,487.50 $0.00 $3,987.50 $3,987.50 ($500.00)

OTHER REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 $569,245.59 $569,354.89 $37,103.62 ($37,103.62)

PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,175.00 $4,825.00 $5,400.00 ($2,400.00)

INSURANCE PROCEEDS $0.00 $6,332.30 $0.00 $6,332.30 $6,332.30 $0.00

BEGINNING CASH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Revenues $5,947,110.00 $6,639,472.60 $2,110,955.69 $4,296,580.29 $4,315,955.08 $2,323,517.52

Expenditures

LEGISLATIVE - BOARD

PERSONNEL SERVICES $35,670.00 $35,670.00 $2,484.30 $12,137.53 $16,562.93 $19,107.07

SUPPLIES $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $2,473.92 $3,881.64 $4,157.48 $8,342.52

CAPITAL OUTLAY $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00

SUB-TOTAL $49,170.00 $49,170.00 $4,958.22 $16,019.17 $20,720.41 $28,449.59

JUDICIAL/MUNICIPAL COURT

PERSONNEL SERVICES $136,095.46 $139,695.46 $11,869.95 $48,468.63 $71,001.36 $68,694.10

SUPPLIES $11,500.00 $9,500.00 $285.80 $373.75 $373.75 $9,126.25

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $81,400.00 $81,400.00 $4,741.87 $16,853.25 $25,393.24 $56,006.76

CAPITAL OUTLAY $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00

SUB-TOTAL $228,995.46 $232,595.46 $16,897.62 $65,695.63 $96,768.35 $135,827.11

City of Gluckstadt
General Fund Monthly Budget Report for Month Ending March 31, 2024

Page 1 of 2 8:40 AM; 4/5/2024
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AMENDED

ADOPTED BUDGET 

BUDGET FY2023-24 MTD YTD YTD ACTIVITY + BUDGET

FY2023-24 (FEBRUARY) ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCES REMAINING

City of Gluckstadt
General Fund Monthly Budget Report for Month Ending March 31, 2024

EXECUTIVE - MAYOR

SUPPLIES $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $9,750.00 $9,750.00 $0.00 $1,661.00 $1,661.00 $8,089.00

SUB-TOTAL $10,250.00 $10,250.00 $0.00 $1,661.00 $1,661.00 $8,589.00

ADMINISTRATION - FINANCIAL

PERSONNEL SERVICES $319,615.46 $319,615.46 $23,218.34 $104,333.85 $158,312.96 $161,302.50

SUPPLIES $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $432.22 $432.22 $681.74 $6,818.26

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $89,300.00 $89,300.00 $27,449.68 $30,355.51 $30,527.51 $58,772.49

CAPITAL OUTLAY $15,500.00 $15,500.00 $0.00 $1,125.00 $1,125.00 $14,375.00

SUB-TOTAL $431,915.46 $431,915.46 $51,100.24 $136,246.58 $190,647.21 $241,268.25

PLANNING & ZONING

PERSONNEL SERVICES $107,420.06 $107,420.06 $7,258.69 $33,068.89 $47,215.33 $60,204.74

SUPPLIES $9,250.00 $9,250.00 $90.23 $468.31 $554.21 $8,695.79

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $170,900.00 $168,200.00 $8,618.86 $26,875.16 $38,420.45 $129,779.55

CAPITAL OUTLAY $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

SUB-TOTAL $287,570.06 $285,870.06 $15,967.78 $60,412.36 $86,189.99 $199,680.08

ADMINISTRATION - GENERAL

PERSONNEL SERVICES $89,396.46 $89,396.46 $6,514.98 $29,459.25 $44,110.00 $45,286.46

SUPPLIES $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $674.37 $978.01 $1,333.73 $3,166.27

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $1,080,650.00 $1,120,750.00 $128,258.36 $321,676.00 $483,065.33 $637,684.67

CAPITAL OUTLAY $20,250.00 $20,250.00 $426.93 $2,730.36 $7,677.62 $12,572.38

SUB-TOTAL $1,194,796.46 $1,234,896.46 $135,874.64 $354,843.62 $536,186.68 $698,709.78

POLICE

PERSONNEL SERVICES $1,116,446.74 $1,156,446.74 $86,488.11 $360,594.95 $561,311.34 $595,135.40

SUPPLIES $128,450.00 $140,819.93 $15,110.44 $44,056.54 $66,946.80 $73,873.13

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $201,600.00 $205,087.50 $5,775.47 $34,164.32 $49,604.84 $155,482.66

CAPITAL OUTLAY $364,841.10 $1,204,373.95 $4,107.55 $21,268.61 $22,146.84 $1,182,227.11

SUB-TOTAL $1,811,337.84 $2,706,728.12 $111,481.57 $460,084.42 $700,009.82 $2,006,718.30

FIRE

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,000.00

SUB-TOTAL $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,000.00

BUILDING INSPECTION & CODE

PERSONNEL SERVICES $176,287.80 $176,287.80 $12,815.60 $48,052.06 $76,512.83 $99,774.98

SUPPLIES $7,750.00 $7,750.00 $90.23 $468.33 $1,812.45 $5,937.55

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $14,070.00 $15,370.00 $200.93 $1,369.29 $3,228.82 $12,141.18

CAPITAL OUTLAY $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $564.95 $564.95 $564.95 $1,435.05

SUB-TOTAL $200,107.80 $201,407.80 $13,671.71 $50,454.63 $82,119.05 $119,288.76

STREETS

PERSONNEL SERVICES $441,010.36 $441,010.36 $23,947.65 $98,577.74 $156,354.28 $284,656.08

SUPPLIES $121,400.00 $121,400.00 $7,198.36 $18,060.63 $25,142.07 $96,257.93

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $550,681.00 $515,981.00 $9,098.60 $66,365.11 $91,054.61 $424,926.39

CAPITAL OUTLAY $895,200.00 $895,200.00 $11,505.61 $202,052.36 $278,482.62 $616,717.38

SUB-TOTAL $2,008,291.36 $1,973,591.36 $51,750.22 $385,055.84 $551,033.58 $1,422,557.78

TRANSFERS

TRANSFERS OUT $617,030.71 $617,030.71 $617,030.71 $617,030.71 $617,030.71 $0.00

SUB-TOTAL $617,030.71 $617,030.71 $617,030.71 $617,030.71 $617,030.71 $0.00

Total Expenditures $6,899,465.15 $7,803,455.43 $1,018,732.71 $2,147,503.96 $2,882,366.79 $4,921,088.64

Net (Revenues less Expenditures) ($952,355.15) ($1,163,982.83) $1,092,222.98 $2,149,076.33 $1,433,588.29 ($2,597,571.12)

Page 2 of 2 8:40 AM; 4/5/2024
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ADOPTED

BUDGET MTD YTD YTD ACTIVITY + BUDGET

FY2023-24 ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCES REMAINING

Revenues

BEGINNING CASH $5,888,014.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,888,014.00

Total Revenues $5,888,014.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,888,014.00

Expenditures

CAPITAL OUTLAY - BUILDING $5,888,014.00 $452,157.25 $2,085,793.40 $2,583,192.50 $3,304,821.50

CAPITAL OUTLAY $5,888,014.00 $452,157.25 $2,085,793.40 $2,583,192.50 $3,304,821.50

Total Expenditures $5,888,014.00 $452,157.25 $2,085,793.40 $2,583,192.50 $3,304,821.50

Net (Revenues less Expenditures) $0.00 ($452,157.25) ($2,085,793.40) ($2,583,192.50) $2,583,192.50

City of Gluckstadt
Police Station Capital Project Fund 3 (2023 G.O. Bond Issue)  -  Monthly Budget Report for Month Ending March 31, 2024

Page 1 of 1 8:39 AM; 4/5/2024
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ADOPTED

BUDGET MTD YTD YTD ACTIVITY + BUDGET

FY2023-24 ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCES REMAINING

Revenues

BEGINNING CASH $311,784.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $311,784.00

Total Revenues $311,784.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $311,784.00

Expenditures

CONTRACTUAL - ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING $120,094.00 $5,572.10 $24,473.35 $30,802.40 $89,291.60

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $120,094.00 $5,572.10 $24,473.35 $30,802.40 $89,291.60

CAPITAL OUTLAY - BUILDING $191,690.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $191,690.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY $191,690.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $191,690.00

Total Expenditures $311,784.00 $5,572.10 $24,473.35 $30,802.40 $280,981.60

Net (Revenues less Expenditures) $0.00 ($5,572.10) ($24,473.35) ($30,802.40) $30,802.40

City of Gluckstadt
Police Station Capital Project Fund 1 (2022 Legislative Appropriation)  -  Monthly Budget Report for Month Ending March 31, 2024

Page 1 of 1 8:37 AM; 4/5/2024
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ADOPTED

BUDGET MTD YTD YTD ACTIVITY + BUDGET

FY2023-24 ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCES REMAINING

Revenues

BEGINNING CASH $750,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750,000.00

Total Revenues $750,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750,000.00

Expenditures

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY - BUILDING $750,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750,000.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY $750,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750,000.00

Total Expenditures $750,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750,000.00

Net (Revenues less Expenditures) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

City of Gluckstadt
Police Station Capital Project Fund 2 (2023 Legislative Appropriation)  -  Monthly Budget Report for Month Ending March 31, 2024

Page 1 of 1 8:38 AM; 4/5/2024
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ADOPTED

BUDGET MTD YTD YTD ACTIVITY + BUDGET

FY2023-24 ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCES REMAINING

Revenues

TRANSFERS IN - FROM GENERAL FUND $617,030.71 $0.00 $617,030.71 $617,030.71 $0.00

BEGINNING CASH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Revenues $617,030.71 $0.00 $617,030.71 $617,030.71 $0.00

Expenditures

BONDS - PRINCIPAL PAYMENT $305,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $305,000.00

BONDS - INTEREST PAYMENT $312,030.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $312,030.71

DEBT SERVICE $617,030.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $617,030.71

Total Expenditures $617,030.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $617,030.71

Net (Revenues less Expenditures) $0.00 $0.00 $617,030.71 $617,030.71 ($617,030.71)

City of Gluckstadt
Debt Service Fund 1 (2023 G.O. Bond Issue)  -  Monthly Budget Report for Month Ending March 31, 2024

Page 1 of 1 8:35 AM; 4/5/2024
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Page 1 of 34/1/2024 8:34:06 PM

Bank Statement Register
Gluckstadt, MS COURT BOND ACCOUNT (HOLDING)

Period 3/1/2024 - 3/29/2024

Packet: BRPKT00099

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance

Plus Debits

Less Credits

Adjustments

Ending Balance

5,148.00 Account Balance

Less Outstanding Debits

Plus Outstanding Credits

Adjustments

Adjusted Account Balance

10,812.00

250.00

0.00

0.00

10,562.00

Statement Ending Balance

Bank Difference

General Ledger Difference

0.00

0.00

10,562.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

10,562.00

6,920.00

1,506.00

0.00

003-000-10100 CASH

Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

03/11/2024 DEP0001664 CLPKT00470 BG:Cash 1,920.00Deposit

03/14/2024 DEP0001683 CLPKT00476 BG:CC Payment 1,500.00Deposit

03/21/2024 DEP0001728 CLPKT00484 BG:Cash 2,000.00Deposit

03/25/2024 DEP0001730 CLPKT00487 BG:Cash 1,200.00Deposit

03/25/2024 DEP0001730 CLPKT00487 BG:CC Payment 300.00Deposit

Total Cleared Deposits (5) 6,920.00

Cleared Checks

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

02/15/2024 1 Govinda Krishna -1,000.00Check

02/15/2024 2 Gregorio Cobos -6.00Check

Total Cleared Checks (2) -1,006.00

Cleared Other

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

03/04/2024 MISC0000129 Bolin Guilty Adjudication Transfer from Court Bond to Gen. Funds-500.00Miscellaneous

Total Cleared Other (1) -500.00
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Page 2 of 34/1/2024 8:34:06 PM

Outstanding Deposits

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

03/27/2024 DEP0001738 CLPKT00490 BG:CC Payment 250.00Deposit

Total Outstanding Deposits (1) 250.00
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Page 3 of 34/1/2024 8:34:06 PM

Gluckstadt, MS Transaction Summary

Bank Statement Register

Transaction Type Count Outstanding Cleared Total

-1,006.00-1,006.000.002Check

7,170.006,920.00250.006Deposit

-500.00-500.000.001Miscellaneous

5,664.005,414.00250.00
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Page 1 of 14/1/2024 9:05:34 AM

Bank Statement Register
Gluckstadt, MS POLISCE STATION SEARCH AND SEIZURE ACCOUNT

Period 3/1/2024 - 3/29/2024

Packet: BRPKT00100

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance

Plus Debits

Less Credits

Adjustments

Ending Balance

2,773.00 Account Balance

Less Outstanding Debits

Plus Outstanding Credits

Adjustments

Adjusted Account Balance

2,773.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,773.00

Statement Ending Balance

Bank Difference

General Ledger Difference

0.00

0.00

2,773.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

2,773.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

100-000-10100 CASH
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Page 1 of 24/1/2024 9:19:04 AM

Bank Statement Register
Gluckstadt, MS POLICE STATION FUND, CAPITAL PROJECT

Period 3/1/2024 - 3/29/2024

Packet: BRPKT00096

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance

Plus Debits

Less Credits

Adjustments

Ending Balance

286,248.50 Account Balance

Less Outstanding Debits

Plus Outstanding Credits

Adjustments

Adjusted Account Balance

280,676.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

280,676.40

Statement Ending Balance

Bank Difference

General Ledger Difference

0.00

0.00

280,676.40

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

280,676.40

0.00

5,572.10

0.00

002-000-10100 CASH

Cleared Checks

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

03/15/2024 12 Dean Architecture -5,572.10Check

Total Cleared Checks (1) -5,572.10
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Page 2 of 24/1/2024 9:19:04 AM

Gluckstadt, MS Transaction Summary

Bank Statement Register

Transaction Type Count Outstanding Cleared Total

-5,572.10-5,572.100.001Check

-5,572.10-5,572.100.00
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Page 1 of 14/1/2024 9:07:58 AM

Bank Statement Register
Gluckstadt, MS POLICE STATION FUND #2, CAPITAL PROJECTS 2023

Period 3/1/2024 - 3/29/2024

Packet: BRPKT00097

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance

Plus Debits

Less Credits

Adjustments

Ending Balance

750,000.00 Account Balance

Less Outstanding Debits

Plus Outstanding Credits

Adjustments

Adjusted Account Balance

750,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

750,000.00

Statement Ending Balance

Bank Difference

General Ledger Difference

0.00

0.00

750,000.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

750,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

005-000-10100 CASH
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Page 1 of 24/1/2024 9:17:12 AM

Bank Statement Register
Gluckstadt, MS POLICE STATION FUND #3, CAPITAL PROJECTS 2023

Period 3/1/2024 - 3/29/2024

Packet: BRPKT00098

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance

Plus Debits

Less Credits

Adjustments

Ending Balance

4,166,977.89 Account Balance

Less Outstanding Debits

Plus Outstanding Credits

Adjustments

Adjusted Account Balance

3,714,820.64

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,714,820.64

Statement Ending Balance

Bank Difference

General Ledger Difference

0.00

0.00

3,714,820.64

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

3,714,820.64

0.00

452,157.25

0.00

006-000-10100 CASH

Cleared Checks

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

03/15/2024 13 Benchmark Construction Corp. -452,157.25Check

Total Cleared Checks (1) -452,157.25
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Gluckstadt, MS Transaction Summary

Bank Statement Register

Transaction Type Count Outstanding Cleared Total

-452,157.25-452,157.250.001Check

-452,157.25-452,157.250.00
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Bank Statement Register
Gluckstadt, MS POLICE STATION DEBT SERVICE FUND

Period 3/1/2024 - 3/29/2024

Packet: BRPKT00101

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance

Plus Debits

Less Credits

Adjustments

Ending Balance

617,030.71 Account Balance

Less Outstanding Debits

Plus Outstanding Credits

Adjustments

Adjusted Account Balance

617,030.71

0.00

0.00

0.00

617,030.71

Statement Ending Balance

Bank Difference

General Ledger Difference

0.00

0.00

617,030.71

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

617,030.71

0.00

0.00

0.00

200-000-10100 CASH
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Bank Statement Register
Gluckstadt, MS GENERAL LEDGER, PUBLIC FUNDS

Period 3/1/2024 - 3/29/2024

Packet: BRPKT00095

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance

Plus Debits

Less Credits

Adjustments

Ending Balance

6,583,751.74 Account Balance

Less Outstanding Debits

Plus Outstanding Credits

Adjustments

Adjusted Account Balance

6,187,353.76

2,243.90

12,071.70

0.00

6,197,181.56

Statement Ending Balance

Bank Difference

General Ledger Difference

0.00

0.00

6,197,181.56

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

6,197,181.56

639,235.44

1,025,805.62

0.00

001-000-10100 CASH

001-100-44001 FEDERAL TAXES

Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

02/27/2024 DEP0001605 CLPKT00454 BG:CC Payment 1,440.00Deposit

02/28/2024 DEP0001609 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 1,514.50Deposit

02/28/2024 DEP0001612 CLPKT00456 BG:CC Payment 240.50Deposit

02/29/2024 DEP0001616 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 426.00Deposit

02/29/2024 DEP0001619 CLPKT00458 BG:CC Payment 833.50Deposit

03/01/2024 DEP0001620 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 522.50Deposit

03/01/2024 DEP0001624 CLPKT00460 BG:CC Payment 75.00Deposit

03/01/2024 DEP0001627 CLPKT00459 BG:Cash 2,907.00Deposit

03/01/2024 DEP0001627 CLPKT00459 BG:CC Payment 653.25Deposit

03/04/2024 DEP0001628 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 2,168.50Deposit

03/04/2024 DEP0001635 CLPKT00462 BG:Cash 2,316.26Deposit

03/04/2024 DEP0001635 CLPKT00462 BG:CC Payment 2,391.50Deposit

03/04/2024 DEP0001638 CLPKT00463 BG:CC Payment 25.00Deposit

03/05/2024 DEP0001629 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 1,082.00Deposit

03/05/2024 DEP0001632 CLPKT00461 BG:Cash 791.00Deposit

03/05/2024 DEP0001632 CLPKT00461 BG:CC Payment 25.00Deposit

03/06/2024 DEP0001639 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 1,448.50Deposit

03/06/2024 DEP0001644 CLPKT00465 BG:CC Payment 100.00Deposit

03/06/2024 DEP0001646 CLPKT00464 BG:Cash 750.00Deposit

03/06/2024 DEP0001646 CLPKT00464 BG:CC Payment 626.00Deposit

03/07/2024 DEP0001647 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 999.00Deposit

03/07/2024 DEP0001650 CLPKT00466 BG:CC Payment 593.00Deposit

03/07/2024 DEP0001650 CLPKT00466 BG:Cash 1,109.80Deposit

03/08/2024 DEP0001651 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 1,383.00Deposit
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Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

03/08/2024 DEP0001657 CLPKT00468 BG:CC Payment 1,990.50Deposit

03/08/2024 DEP0001657 CLPKT00468 BG:Cash 3,350.50Deposit

03/11/2024 DEP0001661 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 5,969.50Deposit

03/11/2024 DEP0001664 CLPKT00470 BG:Cash 2,539.50Deposit

03/11/2024 DEP0001664 CLPKT00470 BG:CC Payment 2,102.06Deposit

03/11/2024 DEP0001667 CLPKT00471 BG:CC Payment 25.00Deposit

03/12/2024 DEP0001668 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 1,435.50Deposit

03/12/2024 DEP0001671 CLPKT00472 BG:Cash 130.00Deposit

03/12/2024 DEP0001671 CLPKT00472 BG:CC Payment 547.50Deposit

03/12/2024 DEP0001674 CLPKT00473 BG:CC Payment 25.00Deposit

03/13/2024 DEP0001675 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 2,251.00Deposit

03/13/2024 DEP0001678 CLPKT00474 BG:Cash 620.50Deposit

03/13/2024 DEP0001678 CLPKT00474 BG:CC Payment 128.00Deposit

03/14/2024 DEP0001679 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 1,522.50Deposit

03/14/2024 DEP0001683 CLPKT00476 BG:Cash 2,317.00Deposit

03/15/2024 DEP0001684 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 2,457.50Deposit

03/15/2024 DEP0001687 CLPKT00477 BG:Cash 400.00Deposit

03/15/2024 DEP0001687 CLPKT00477 BG:CC Payment 2,022.00Deposit

03/15/2024 DEP0001690 CLPKT00478 BG:CC Payment 25.00Deposit

03/18/2024 DEP0001691 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 2,737.50Deposit

03/18/2024 DEP0001694 CLPKT00479 BG:Cash 21,097.17Deposit

03/18/2024 DEP0001697 CLPKT00480 BG:CC Payment 50.00Deposit

03/19/2024 DEP0001698 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 721.50Deposit

03/19/2024 DEP0001701 CLPKT00481 BG:Cash 3,656.00Deposit

03/19/2024 DEP0001701 CLPKT00481 BG:CC Payment 496.00Deposit

03/19/2024 DEP0001704 CLPKT00482 BG:CC Payment 25.00Deposit

03/20/2024 DEP0001705 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 1,714.00Deposit

03/20/2024 DEP0001710 CLPKT00483 BG:Cash 450.00Deposit

03/20/2024 DEP0001710 CLPKT00483 BG:CC Payment 1,912.50Deposit

03/21/2024 DEP0001711 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 243.00Deposit

03/21/2024 DEP0001728 CLPKT00484 BG:Cash 5,467.50Deposit

03/21/2024 DEP0001728 CLPKT00484 BG:CC Payment 671.00Deposit

03/22/2024 DEP0001715 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 984.00Deposit

03/22/2024 DEP0001718 CLPKT00485 BG:Cash 18,559.64Deposit

03/22/2024 DEP0001718 CLPKT00485 BG:CC Payment 590.50Deposit

03/22/2024 DEP0001721 CLPKT00486 BG:CC Payment 25.00Deposit

03/25/2024 DEP0001722 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 1,725.50Deposit

03/25/2024 DEP0001726 CLPKT00488 BG:CC Payment 25.00Deposit

03/25/2024 DEP0001730 CLPKT00487 BG:CC Payment 100.50Deposit

03/25/2024 DEP0001730 CLPKT00487 BG:Cash 378.00Deposit

03/26/2024 DEP0001731 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 1,092.50Deposit

03/26/2024 DEP0001734 CLPKT00489 BG:CC Payment 223.00Deposit

03/26/2024 DEP0001734 CLPKT00489 BG:Cash 538.00Deposit

03/27/2024 DEP0001738 CLPKT00490 BG:Cash 626.00Deposit

03/27/2024 DEP0001741 CLPKT00491 BG:CC Payment 25.00Deposit
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Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

03/28/2024 DEP0001744 CLPKT00492 BG:Cash 576.75Deposit

03/28/2024 DEP0001747 CLPKT00493 BG:CC Payment 25.00Deposit

03/29/2024 DEP0001755 CLPKT00495 BG:CC Payment 518,089.13Deposit

Total Cleared Deposits (72) 637,104.06

Cleared Checks

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

02/15/2024 1330 Mills, Scanlon, Dye & Pittman, Attorneys at Law -17,658.65Check

02/15/2024 1332 Mississippi Municipal Clerks and Collector's Association -80.00Check

03/01/2024 115 115 -1,390.88Check

03/04/2024 1353 110 Percent, LLC -3,000.00Check

03/04/2024 1354 Kelly Dabbs Commercial, LLC -8,792.00Check

03/04/2024 1355 Mississippi Department of Human Services -150.93Check

03/04/2024 1356 Mississippi Department of Public Safety -552.00Check

03/04/2024 1357 State General Fund (DFA) -29,206.25Check

03/04/2024 1358 David C. Rawlings, Standing Chapter 13 Trustee -1,383.00Check

03/15/2024 122 122 -1,390.88Check

03/15/2024 123 123 -957.19Check

03/15/2024 1359 Ace Bolt & Screw Co. Inc. -15.00Check

03/15/2024 1360 Adcamp Inc. -49,560.35Check

03/15/2024 1361 Association of Floodplain Managers of Mississippi -75.00Check

03/15/2024 1362 AT&T Mobility -40.23Check

03/15/2024 1363 Bear Creek Water Association -127.22Check

03/15/2024 1364 Big 10 Tire Co. -2,744.57Check

03/15/2024 1365 Bridge & Watson, Inc. -21,155.25Check

03/15/2024 1367 Canton Mac Haik -96.06Check

03/15/2024 1368 Cascio Sanford Government Law Group PLLC -4,280.23Check

03/15/2024 1370 Central Pipe Supply Inc. -2,520.00Check

03/15/2024 1371 Comcast Business -247.85Check

03/15/2024 1372 Crystal Clean -3,291.00Check

03/15/2024 1373 Custom Products Corporation -415.42Check

03/15/2024 1374 Entergy -1,315.62Check

03/15/2024 1375 Fuelman -5,038.85Check

03/15/2024 1376 Holcim -271.35Check

03/15/2024 1377 Huffman & Company, CPA, P.A. -750.00Check

03/15/2024 1378 International Code Council -1,188.00Check

03/15/2024 1379 It's Vinyl Y'all -855.00Check

03/15/2024 1381 Madison County Business League & Foundation -1,000.00Check

03/15/2024 1382 Madison County Sheriff's Office -1,247.65Check

03/15/2024 1383 MAGCOR (formerly MPIC, INC) -322.00Check

03/15/2024 1384 Matrix Solutions, Inc -5,444.00Check

03/15/2024 1385 Mid South Uniforms and Supply, Inc. -498.82Check

03/15/2024 1386 Mills, Scanlon, Dye & Pittman, Attorneys at Law -29,450.25Check
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Cleared Checks

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

03/15/2024 1388 Mississippi Municipal Court Clerk's Association -125.00Check

03/15/2024 1389 Murray Mud Jacking Service, Inc. -4,000.00Check

03/15/2024 1390 ODP Business Solutions, LLC -1,335.58Check

03/15/2024 1391 OP Plus -3,420.76Check

03/15/2024 1392 Parkway Quicklube & Tire, LLC -164.04Check

03/15/2024 1393 Pennington & Trim Alarm Services, Inc -66.00Check

03/15/2024 1394 Perry Wayne Brown -150.00Check

03/15/2024 1395 Primary Arms LLC -80.34Check

03/15/2024 1396 Printables and More (G&W Marketing) -453.00Check

03/15/2024 1397 Revell Hardware Co., Inc. -275.43Check

03/15/2024 1398 Robert J Young Company -1,882.71Check

03/15/2024 1399 S&S Operating, LLC -87.81Check

03/15/2024 1400 Southern Benefits Administrators -100.00Check

03/15/2024 1401 Southern Connection Police Supplies, LLC -1,975.60Check

03/15/2024 1402 Stantec Consulting Services Inc (SCSI) -7,722.00Check

03/15/2024 1403 Stegall Notary Service -178.00Check

03/15/2024 1404 Terminix Commercial -179.00Check

03/15/2024 1405 Thomson Reuters - West Payment Center -682.50Check

03/15/2024 1406 T-Mobile USA, Inc. -100.00Check

03/15/2024 1407 Trustcare Health, LLC -100.00Check

03/15/2024 1408 Tyler Technologies, Inc. -1,883.00Check

03/15/2024 1409 Warner, Inc. -875.00Check

03/15/2024 1410 Waste Management of Mississippi, Inc. -195.00Check

03/29/2024 126 126 -1,608.26Check

03/29/2024 127 127 -981.20Check

Total Cleared Checks (61) -225,131.73

Cleared Other

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

03/01/2024 DFT0000790 Blue Cross Blue Shield Of Mississippi -9,922.52Bank Draft

03/01/2024 DFT0000791 Blue Cross Blue Shield Of Mississippi -9,147.63Bank Draft

03/01/2024 DFT0000792 Blue Cross Blue Shield Of Mississippi -1,016.83Bank Draft

03/01/2024 EFT0000050 Payroll EFT -40,889.80EFT

03/01/2024 EFT0000051 Payroll EFT -3,167.34EFT

03/01/2024 MISC0000125 JE For Last Feb. 2024 Inhouse CC Batch - Partial Clear.-784.00Miscellaneous

03/01/2024 MISC0000128 Gerlach March Check Cashed Early Correction. 1,390.88Miscellaneous

03/04/2024 DFT0000757 CenterPoint Energy -239.64Bank Draft

03/04/2024 DFT0000758 Entergy -486.78Bank Draft

03/04/2024 DFT0000759 Cspire Business -830.24Bank Draft

03/04/2024 DFT0000760 Cspire Business -861.22Bank Draft

03/04/2024 DFT0000785 Gluckstadt Police Department -1,000.00Bank Draft

03/04/2024 MISC0000130 Bolin Guilty Adjudication Transfer from Court Bond to Gen. Funds500.00Miscellaneous

03/05/2024 DFT0000793 Morgan White Administrators, Inc. -321.61Bank Draft
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Cleared Other

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

03/05/2024 DFT0000794 Morgan White Administrators, Inc. -97.08Bank Draft

03/05/2024 DFT0000795 Morgan White Administrators, Inc. -749.95Bank Draft

03/05/2024 DFT0000796 Morgan White Administrators, Inc. -239.62Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000797 IRS Taxpayer Assistance Center -7,495.24Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000798 IRS Taxpayer Assistance Center -3,472.66Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000799 IRS Taxpayer Assistance Center -1,752.96Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000800 IRS Taxpayer Assistance Center -143.10Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000801 IRS Taxpayer Assistance Center -33.50Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000802 IRS Taxpayer Assistance Center -7,192.22Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000803 IRS Taxpayer Assistance Center -3,349.10Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000804 IRS Taxpayer Assistance Center -1,646.68Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000811 American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus (AFLAC)-114.28Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000812 American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus (AFLAC)-40.80Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000813 American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus (AFLAC)-17.88Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000814 American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus (AFLAC)-17.52Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000815 American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus (AFLAC)-17.88Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000816 American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus (AFLAC)-52.14Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000817 American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus (AFLAC)-21.48Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000818 American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus (AFLAC)-79.16Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000819 American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus (AFLAC)-61.86Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000820 American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus (AFLAC)-247.82Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000821 American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus (AFLAC)-99.18Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000822 American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus (AFLAC)-99.18Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000823 Mississippi Department of Revenue -1,545.00Bank Draft

03/06/2024 DFT0000824 Mississippi Department of Revenue -1,684.00Bank Draft

03/07/2024 DFT0000805 Mississippi Deferred Compensation -270.00Bank Draft

03/07/2024 DFT0000806 Mississippi Deferred Compensation -270.00Bank Draft

03/07/2024 DFT0000807 Mississippi Public Employees Retirement System -109.45Bank Draft

03/07/2024 DFT0000808 Mississippi Public Employees Retirement System -15,894.03Bank Draft

03/07/2024 DFT0000809 Mississippi Public Employees Retirement System -118.32Bank Draft

03/07/2024 DFT0000810 Mississippi Public Employees Retirement System -15,545.42Bank Draft

03/08/2024 1187 Andrew Duggar -120.00EFT

03/08/2024 1188 Charles Phillips King -120.00EFT

03/08/2024 1189 John G. Sims, III -1,200.00EFT

03/08/2024 1190 Katrina B. Myricks -120.00EFT

03/08/2024 1191 Kayce Leigh Saik -120.00EFT

03/08/2024 1192 M. Devin Whitt, PLLC -1,200.00EFT

03/08/2024 1193 Marsha Weems Stacey -200.00EFT

03/08/2024 1194 Melanie Greer -120.00EFT

03/08/2024 1195 Sam McGaugh -120.00EFT

03/08/2024 1196 Timothy Slattery -120.00EFT

03/15/2024 DFT0000784 Madison County Tax Collector -569,245.59Bank Draft

03/15/2024 DFT0000786 BankPlus -25.00Bank Draft

03/15/2024 EFT0000052 Payroll EFT -43,996.95EFT

03/22/2024 DFT0000787 BankPlus -20.00Bank Draft
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Cleared Other

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

03/22/2024 DFT0000789 Madison County Tax Collector -6,114.46Bank Draft

03/28/2024 DFT0000825 Mississippi Department of Revenue -70.00Bank Draft

03/29/2024 DFT0000788 BankPlus -22.70Bank Draft

03/29/2024 EFT0000053 Payroll EFT -46,594.07EFT

03/29/2024 MISC0000131 Court Online 3/27/24 $909.50 batch partially cleared in March ($240.50) and rest in April. Creating a positve $240.50 for march and negative $240.50 for April. Leaving batch open to be cleared in April 2024 along with the negative.240.50Miscellaneous

Total Cleared Other (64) -798,542.51

Outstanding Deposits

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

03/27/2024 DEP0001735 DEPOSIT CASH RECEIPTS 909.50Deposit

Total Outstanding Deposits (1) 909.50

Outstanding Checks

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

10/12/2022 56 Dainty Magnolia -20.00Check

02/06/2023 269 Kayce Leigh Saik -120.00Check

03/15/2024 1366 Building Officials Association of Mississippi -500.00Check

03/15/2024 1369 Centennial Plaza, LLC -1,799.90Check

03/15/2024 1380 James W Irby Jr PHD ABPP -525.00Check

03/15/2024 1387 Mississippi Association of Chiefs of Police -200.00Check

03/27/2024 1411 Mississippi Department of Human Services -301.86Check

Total Outstanding Checks (7) -3,466.76

Outstanding Other

Item Date Reference Description AmountItem Type

09/30/2022 DFT0000023 Mississippi Public Employees Retirement System -7,480.76Bank Draft

11/23/2022 DFT0000083 Southern Benefits Administrators -80.78Bank Draft

12/08/2022 DFT0000074 IRS Taxpayer Assistance Center 67.00Bank Draft Reversal

12/08/2022 DFT0000075 IRS Taxpayer Assistance Center 257.58Bank Draft Reversal

12/08/2022 DFT0000077 IRS Taxpayer Assistance Center 28.62Bank Draft Reversal

01/01/2023 DFT0000117 Southern Benefits Administrators -80.78Bank Draft

01/02/2023 DFT0000127 Southern Benefits Administrators -80.78Bank Draft

11/30/2023 DFT0000667 Southern Benefits Administrators -161.56Bank Draft

01/31/2024 DFT0000678 Southern Benefits Administrators -46.15Bank Draft

03/01/2024 DFT0000674 Mississippi Department of Employment Security -674.13Bank Draft

03/29/2024 R-2277 R-2277 981.20Electronic Fund Transfer Reversal

Total Outstanding Other (11) -7,270.54
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Gluckstadt, MS Transaction Summary

Bank Statement Register

Transaction Type Count Outstanding Cleared Total

353.200.00353.203Bank Draft Reversal

-670,406.67-661,801.73-8,604.9453Bank Draft

-228,598.49-225,131.73-3,466.7668Check

638,013.56637,104.06909.5073Deposit

-138,088.16-138,088.160.0014EFT

981.200.00981.201EFT Reversal

1,347.381,347.380.004Miscellaneous

-396,397.98-386,570.18-9,827.80
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CITY OF GLUCKSTADT 
MISSISSIPPI 

EXTERNAL FUNDING 

  MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor & Board of Alderman 

FROM: Ruth Marie Stogner, Grant Writer 

DATE: 04/09/2024 

SUBJECT: 
 

Homeland Security Grant 23LE4505B 

All modifications are approved (p. 4 of attached scan) pending FEMA approval of ALPR locations only. 
Seeking the Board’s approval to purchase all equipment & commodities and pay invoices upon delivery.  
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27-31-101 & 105

Category Ind Ex Ind Ex Tax Dist PPIN Parcel Name Assessed Total First Year Ex Last Year Ex (County) Estimated 12 Mills 
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 8650 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2014-2023) 56,960.00$             2014 2023 683.52$                              
Personal 27-31-101 Z 2GM 8645 STEEL TECHNOLOGIES,LLC EX(2014-2023) 400,460.00$           2014 2023 4,805.52$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 9210 D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2015-2024) 53,540.00$             2015 2024 642.48$                              
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 9198 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2015-2024) 553,950.00$           2015 2024 6,647.40$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 9197 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2015-2024) 53,520.00$             2015 2024 642.24$                              
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 9721 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2016-2025) 950,580.00$           2016 2025 11,406.96$                         
Personal 27-31-101 Z 2GM 9723 WESTLAKE COMPOUNDS, LLC(EXEMPT 2016-2025 45,130.00$             2016 2025 541.56$                              
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 10567 HEDERMAN BROTHERS,LLC(EX.2017-2026) 568,850.00$           2017 2026 6,826.20$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 10055 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2017-2026) 165,560.00$           2017 2026 1,986.72$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 10050 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2017-2026) 351,920.00$           2017 2026 4,223.04$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 10636 HEDERMAN BROTHERS INC (EX.2018-2027) 58,690.00$             2018 2027 704.28$                              
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 10626 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2018-2027) 138,710.00$           2018 2027 1,664.52$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 10622 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2018-2027) 514,490.00$           2018 2027 6,173.88$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 10624 WESTLAKE COMPOUNDS, LLC(EXEMPT 2018-2027 4,330.00$               2018 2027 51.96$                                
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 11182 D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2019-2028) 200,330.00$           2019 2028 2,403.96$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 11205 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2019-2028) 984,940.00$           2019 2028 11,819.28$                         
Personal 27-31-101 Z 2GM 11181 MADISON TIN, LLC (EXEMPT 1/1/19-12/31/28 58,750.00$             2019 2028 705.00$                              
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 11212 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC EX(2019-2028) 513,570.00$           2019 2028 6,162.84$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 11188 WESTLAKE COMPOUNDS, LLC(EXEMPT 2019-2028 39,920.00$             2019 2028 479.04$                              
Personal 27-31-101 Z 2GM 11737 FASTENAL COMPANY 393,070.00$           2020 2029 4,716.84$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 11728 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2020-2029) 540,690.00$           2020 2029 6,488.28$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 11734 SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING, LLC 16,690.00$             2020 2029 200.28$                              
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 11729 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2020-2029 590,080.00$           2020 2029 7,080.96$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 11722 WESTLAKE COMPOUNDS, LLC(EXEMPT 2020-2029 82,580.00$             2020 2029 990.96$                              
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 11960 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2021-2030) 730,700.00$           2021 2030 8,768.40$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 11967 WESTLAKE COMPOUNDS, LLC(EXEMPT 2021-2030 7,310.00$               2021 2030 87.72$                                
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 12422 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2022-2031) 505,320.00$           2022 2031 6,063.84$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 12415 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2022-2031) 400,510.00$           2022 2031 4,806.12$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 12965 D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2023-2032) 125,750.00$           2023 2032* 1,509.00$                           
Personal 27-31-105 Z 2GM 13017 WESTLAKE COMPOUNDS, LLC EXEMPT 2023-2032 205,960.00$           2023 2032* 2,471.52$                           
Real 27-31-105 Z 2GM 54546 082E-21 -017/01.01 SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING LLC 381,007.00$           2015 2024 4,572.08$                           
Real 27-31-105 Z 2GM 56230 082E-21 -017/08.00 ARROWHEAD REAL ESTATE LLC 755,028.00$           2018 2027 9,060.34$                           
Real 27-31-105 Z 2GM 58554 082E-21 -015/01.00 DBC CORPORATION 80,830.00$             2019 2028 969.96$                              
Real 27-31-105 Z 2GM 58555 082H-27 -005/01.00 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC 98,288.00$             2019 2028 1,179.46$                           
Real 27-31-101 Z 2GM 50014 082E-16 -001/03.00 FASTENAL COMPANY 3,767,468.00$        2020 2029 45,209.62$                         
Real 27-31-105 Z 2GM 59340 082E-21 -017/01.02 SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING LLC 187,160.00$           2020 2029 2,245.92$                           

174,991.70$                      

*Unless Gluckstadt allows renewal - Gluckstadt's approved exemption expired December 31, 2023
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From: Randi Jerome
To: Lindsay Kellum; b2rws1@gmail.com
Subject: Industrial Exemptions Gluckstadt Tax Year 2023.xls
Date: Monday, March 11, 2024 1:17:45 PM
Attachments: Industrial Exemptions Gluckstadt Tax Year 2023.xls

Mr. Slay
 
Here is the revised industrial exemption list after our discussion this morning.  We have added
Hunter and Sanhua to the freeport warehouse tab. 
 
I also added them to the full tax tab and added some notes to clarify what is included on the
full tax tab.
 
Thank you,
Randi
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27-31-101 & 105

		Category		Ind Ex		Ind Ex		Tax Dist		PPIN		Parcel		Name		Assessed Total		First Year Ex		Last Year Ex (County)		Estimated 12 Mills

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		8650				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2014-2023)		$   56,960.00		2014		2023		$   683.52

		Personal		27-31-101		Z		2GM		8645				STEEL TECHNOLOGIES,LLC EX(2014-2023)		$   400,460.00		2014		2023		$   4,805.52

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		9210				D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2015-2024)		$   53,540.00		2015		2024		$   642.48

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		9198				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2015-2024)		$   553,950.00		2015		2024		$   6,647.40

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		9197				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2015-2024)		$   53,520.00		2015		2024		$   642.24

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		9721				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2016-2025)		$   950,580.00		2016		2025		$   11,406.96

		Personal		27-31-101		Z		2GM		9723				WESTLAKE COMPOUNDS, LLC(EXEMPT 2016-2025		$   45,130.00		2016		2025		$   541.56

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		10567				HEDERMAN BROTHERS,LLC(EX.2017-2026)		$   568,850.00		2017		2026		$   6,826.20

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		10055				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2017-2026)		$   165,560.00		2017		2026		$   1,986.72

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		10050				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2017-2026)		$   351,920.00		2017		2026		$   4,223.04

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		10636				HEDERMAN BROTHERS INC (EX.2018-2027)		$   58,690.00		2018		2027		$   704.28

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		10626				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2018-2027)		$   138,710.00		2018		2027		$   1,664.52

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		10622				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2018-2027)		$   514,490.00		2018		2027		$   6,173.88

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		10624				WESTLAKE COMPOUNDS, LLC(EXEMPT 2018-2027		$   4,330.00		2018		2027		$   51.96

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		11182				D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2019-2028)		$   200,330.00		2019		2028		$   2,403.96

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		11205				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2019-2028)		$   984,940.00		2019		2028		$   11,819.28

		Personal		27-31-101		Z		2GM		11181				MADISON TIN, LLC (EXEMPT 1/1/19-12/31/28		$   58,750.00		2019		2028		$   705.00

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		11212				MATHESON TRI-GAS INC EX(2019-2028)		$   513,570.00		2019		2028		$   6,162.84

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		11188				WESTLAKE COMPOUNDS, LLC(EXEMPT 2019-2028		$   39,920.00		2019		2028		$   479.04

		Personal		27-31-101		Z		2GM		11737				FASTENAL COMPANY		$   393,070.00		2020		2029		$   4,716.84

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		11728				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2020-2029)		$   540,690.00		2020		2029		$   6,488.28

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		11734				SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING, LLC		$   16,690.00		2020		2029		$   200.28

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		11729				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2020-2029		$   590,080.00		2020		2029		$   7,080.96

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		11722				WESTLAKE COMPOUNDS, LLC(EXEMPT 2020-2029		$   82,580.00		2020		2029		$   990.96

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		11960				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2021-2030)		$   730,700.00		2021		2030		$   8,768.40

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		11967				WESTLAKE COMPOUNDS, LLC(EXEMPT 2021-2030		$   7,310.00		2021		2030		$   87.72

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		12422				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2022-2031)		$   505,320.00		2022		2031		$   6,063.84

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		12415				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2022-2031)		$   400,510.00		2022		2031		$   4,806.12

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		12965				D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2023-2032)		$   125,750.00		2023		2032*		$   1,509.00

		Personal		27-31-105		Z		2GM		13017				WESTLAKE COMPOUNDS, LLC EXEMPT 2023-2032		$   205,960.00		2023		2032*		$   2,471.52

		Real		27-31-105		Z		2GM		54546		082E-21 -017/01.01		SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING LLC		$   381,007.00		2015		2024		$   4,572.08

		Real		27-31-105		Z		2GM		56230		082E-21 -017/08.00		ARROWHEAD REAL ESTATE LLC		$   755,028.00		2018		2027		$   9,060.34

		Real		27-31-105		Z		2GM		58554		082E-21 -015/01.00		DBC CORPORATION		$   80,830.00		2019		2028		$   969.96

		Real		27-31-105		Z		2GM		58555		082H-27 -005/01.00		MATHESON TRI-GAS INC		$   98,288.00		2019		2028		$   1,179.46

		Real		27-31-101		Z		2GM		50014		082E-16 -001/03.00		FASTENAL COMPANY		$   3,767,468.00		2020		2029		$   45,209.62

		Real		27-31-105		Z		2GM		59340		082E-21 -017/01.02		SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING LLC		$   187,160.00		2020		2029		$   2,245.92

																						$   174,991.70

		*Unless Gluckstadt allows renewal - Gluckstadt's approved exemption expired December 31, 2023
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Freeport Warehouse 27-31-53

				Total True Value 1/1/2023		Estimated % shipped WITHIN MS		True Value Amount currently assessed before any adjustments		Assessed Value (On What is Assessed/Taxed Before Any Adjustments)		Estimated Collections (12 Mills)		Estimated Inventory shipped out of state		Assessed Value Estimate (Inventory Shipped Out of State)		Estimated 12 Mills (Inventory Shipped Out of State)

		Westlake (fka )Axiall **		$9,386,750.00		3.20%		$   299,041.00		$   44,860.00		$   538.32		$   9,087,709.00		$   1,363,156.00		$   16,357.87

		Cardinal Health 100		$173,971,452.00		19.48%		$   33,889,639.00		$   5,083,450.00		$   61,001.40		$   140,081,813.00		$   21,012,272.00		$   252,147.26

		DBC		$434,447.00		1.10%		$   4,779.00		$   720.00		$   8.64		$   429,668.00		$   64,450.00		$   773.40

		Fastenal		$14,501,815.00		27.52%		$   3,990,899.49		$   598,630.00		$   7,183.56		$   10,510,915.51		$   1,576,637.00		$   18,919.64

		Vertex		$30,568,623.50		0.07%		$   21,398.04		$   3,210.00		$   38.52		$   30,547,225.46		$   4,582,084.00		$   54,985.01

		Levi		$164,013,037.00		0.58%		$   951,276.00		$   142,690.00		$   1,712.28		$   163,061,761.00		$   24,459,264.00		$   293,511.17

		Hunter		$14,143,482.00		1.41%		$   199,423.00		$   29,910.00		$   358.92		$   13,944,059.00		$   2,091,609.00		$   25,099.31

		Sanhua		$18,188,389.00		5%		$   909,419.00		$   136,410.00		$   1,636.92		$   17,278,970.00		$   2,591,846.00		$   31,102.15

														Total				$   692,895.81

														Total (Less Westlake fka Axiall)				$   620,336.48

		** Freeport Warehouse - Westlake did not file inventory reports timely for 2023 - For 2023 Roll only they their freeport warehouse inventory was fully taxed. If they file timely for 2024, they will be exempt on finished goods shipped out of the state.
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Full Tax

		Category		Tax Dist		PPIN		Parcel		DBA		Assessed Value		Estimated 12 Mills

		Personal		2GM		308				LEVI STRAUSS & CO		$   3,884,630.00		$   46,615.56

		Personal		2GM		414		**		WESTLAKE COMPOUNDS, LLC		$   2,190,980.00		$   26,291.76

		Personal		2GM		476				D.B.C. (FULL TAX)		$   866,940.00		$   10,403.28

		Personal		2GM		579		*		VERTEX AEROSPACE LLC (FKA L-3 VERTEX)		$   437,760.00		$   5,253.12

		Personal		2GM		1120				MATHESON TRI-GAS INC		$   820,000.00		$   9,840.00

		Personal		2GM		1356				HEDERMAN BROTHERS, LLC (FULL TAX)		$   208,920.00		$   2,507.04

		Personal		2GM		2129				CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC		$   219,420.00		$   2,633.04

		Personal		2GM		3566				SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING - FULL TAX		$   1,670,950.00		$   20,051.40

		Personal		2GM		4633				STEEL TECHNOLOGIES,LLC (FULL TAX)		$   731,270.00		$   8,775.24

		Personal		2GM		4688				D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2006-2015)		$   126,520.00		$   1,518.24

		Personal		2GM		5753				CARDINAL HEALTH 5, LLC		$   6,390.00		$   76.68

		Personal		2GM		6477				LEVI STRAUSS & CO		$   51,580.00		$   618.96

		Personal		2GM		6819				HEDERMAN BROTHERS,LLC(EX.2009-2018)		$   123,260.00		$   1,479.12

		Personal		2GM		8075				D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2012-2021)		$   18,650.00		$   223.80

		Personal		2GM		9400		*		CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC		$   5,083,450.00		$   61,001.40

		Personal		2GM		11738				FASTENAL COMPANY		$   950,490.00		$   11,405.88

		Personal		2GM		12114		*		FASTENAL COMPANY		$   598,640.00		$   7,183.68

		Personal		2GM		12973				MADISON TIN, LLC (FULL TAX ACCT)		$   98,970.00		$   1,187.64

		Personal		2GM		13054		*		D.B.C. (FREEPORT WAREHOUSE)		$   720.00		$   8.64

		Personal		2GM		13077		*		LEVI STRAUSS & CO		$   142,690.00		$   1,712.28

		Personal		2GM		13153				VERTEX AEROSPACE LLC (FKA L-3 VERTEX)		$   3,210.00		$   38.52

		Personal		2GM		13059		*		HUNTER ENGINEERING COMPANY - MADISON, MS		$   29,910.00		$   358.92

		Personal		2GM		13060				HUNTER ENGINEERING COMPANY - MADISON, MS		$   365,920.00		$   4,391.04

		Personal		2GM		13086		*		SANHUA INTERNATIONAL INC		$   136,410.00		$   1,636.92

		Personal		2GM		13087				SANHUA INTERNATIONAL INC		$   95,610.00		$   1,147.32

		Real		2GM		23035		082E-21 -008/01.05		CARDINAL MISSISSIPPI INC		$   704,798.00		$   8,457.58

		Real		2GM		23044		082E-21 -013/03.00		NORTH AMERICAN PLASTICS LLC		$   311,379.00		$   3,736.55

		Real		2GM		23049		082E-21 -015/00.00		DBC CORPORATION		$   524,465.00		$   6,293.58

		Real		2GM		23052		082E-21 -017/01.00		SC LEASING LLC		$   1,278,872.00		$   15,346.46

		Real		2GM		23407		082H-27 -005/00.00		MATHESON TRI-GAS INC		$   149,513.00		$   1,794.16

		Real		2GM		23502		082H-28 -003/03.00		HT PROPERTIES & ADAB LLC		$   1,216,178.00		$   14,594.14

		Real		2GM		23506		082H-28 -004/00.00		LEVI STRAUSS & CO		$   1,941,221.00		$   23,294.65

		Real		2GM		23526		082H-28 -015/00.00		LEVI STRAUSS & CO		$   651,204.00		$   7,814.45

		Real		2GM		40089		082E-16 -001/01.01		M-TEK MISSISSIPPI INC		$   2,461,001.00		$   29,532.01

		Real		2GM		44460		082E-22 -009/03.00		STEEL TECHNOLOGIES LLC		$   264,831.00		$   3,177.97

		Real		2GM		49267		082E-16 -001/01.03		M-TEK MISSISSIPPI INC		$   918,834.00		$   11,026.01

		Real		2GM		50013		082E-16 -001/02.00		FASTENAL COMPANY		$   89,642.00		$   1,075.70

		Real		2GM		51665		082E-22 -009/04.00		STEEL TECHNOLOGIES LLC		$   129,000.00		$   1,548.00

														$   354,050.74

		For the purposes of this report, "Full Tax" refers to real property and personal property PPINs that are charged the full millage rate on the assessed value reported in the tax roll for the tax district they are located within.

		* Freeport Warehouse - Business is paying full tax on finished goods shipped within Mississipi and exempt on finished goods shipped out of the state as long as freeport inventory reports are filed timely.

		** Freeport Warehouse - Westlake did not file inventory reports timely for 2023 - For 2023 Roll only they their freeport warehouse inventory was fully taxed. If they file timely for 2024, they will be exempt on finished goods shipped out of the state.
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Sum of Assessed Value Current Total Tax Expected Amount
Last Year Ex (County) Total Milage Rate Allocated per value 95%
2023 457,420.00        0.012 5,489.04                  5,214.59               
2024 1,042,017.00     0.012 12,504.20                11,878.99             
2025 995,710.00        0.012 11,948.52                11,351.09             
2026 1,086,330.00     0.012 13,035.96                12,384.16             
2027 1,471,248.00     0.012 17,654.98                16,772.23             
2028 1,976,628.00     0.012 23,719.54                22,533.56             
2029 5,577,738.00     0.012 66,932.86                63,586.21             
2030 738,010.00        0.012 8,856.12                  8,413.31               
2031 905,830.00        0.012 10,869.96                10,326.46             
2032 331,710.00        0.012 3,980.52                  3,781.49               
Grand Total 14,582,641.00   

Total estimated revenue 174,991.69                         166,242.11 
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Category Ind Ex Note Tax Dist PPIN Parcel DBA 2021 Assessed Value Estimated Taxes 12 Mills Ex Begin Last Year Ex Mail Name Mail Addr 1 Mail Addr 2 Mail Addr 3 City St Zip
Personal 27-31-101 Industrial new enterprise exemption 4GM 9723 AXIALL LLC (EXEMPT 2016-2025) 50,980.00$                                                               611.76$                               2016 2025 AXIALL LLC (EXEMPT 2016-2025) 2801 POST OAK BLVD HOUSTON TX 77056
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 10624 AXIALL LLC (EXEMPT 2018-2027) 9,670.00$                                                                 116.04$                               2018 2027 AXIALL LLC (EXEMPT 2018-2027) 2801 POST OAK BLVD HOUSTON TX 77056
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 11188 AXIALL LLC (EXEMPT 2019-2028) 44,950.00$                                                               539.40$                               2019 2028 AXAILL, INC 2801 POST OAK BLVD HOUSTON TX 77056
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 11722 AXIALL LLC (EXEMPT 2020-2029) 75,630.00$                                                               907.56$                               2020 2029 AXIALL, LLC 2801 POST OAK BLVD HOUSTON TX 77056
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 11967 AXIALL LLC (EXEMPT 2021-2030) 6,210.00$                                                                 74.52$                                 2021 2030 AXIALL, LLC 2801 POST OAK BLVD HOUSTON TX 77056
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 8075 D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2012-2021) 20,690.00$                                                               248.28$                               2012 2021 D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2012-2021) P O BOX 1697 MADISON MS 39130
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 9210 D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2015-2024) 59,570.00$                                                               714.84$                               2015 2024 D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2015-2024) P O BOX 1697 MADISON MS 39130
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 11182 D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2019-2028) 204,460.00$                                                             2,453.52$                            2019 2028 D.B.C. CORPROATION (EXEMPT 2019-2028) PO BOX 1697 MADISON MS 39130
Personal 27-31-101 Industrial new enterprise exemption 4GM 11737 FASTENAL COMPANY 413,110.00$                                                             4,957.32$                            2020 2029 FASTENAL COMPANY PO BOX 1206 WINONA MN 55987
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 10636 HEDERMAN BROTHERS INC (EX.2018-2027) 50,440.00$                                                               605.28$                               2018 2027 HEDERMAN BROTHERS INC (EX.2018-2027) 247 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE NORTH MADISON MS 39110
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 10567 HEDERMAN BROTHERS,LLC(EX.2017-2026) 504,450.00$                                                             6,053.40$                            2017 2026 HEDERMAN BROTHERS,LLC(EX.2017-2026) 247 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE NORTH MADISON MS 39110
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 8269 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2013-2022) 811,310.00$                                                             9,735.72$                            2013 2022 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2013-2022) 435 CHURCH RD MADISON MS 39110
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 8650 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2014-2023) 65,640.00$                                                               787.68$                               2014 2023 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2014-2023) 435 CHURCH RD MADISON MS 39110
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 9198 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2015-2024) 644,100.00$                                                             7,729.20$                            2015 2024 KASAL NORTH AMEROICA INC (EX 2015-2024) 435 CHURCH RD MADISON MS 39110
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 10055 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2017-2026) 183,270.00$                                                             2,199.24$                            2017 2026 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2017-2026) 435 CHURCH RD MADISON MS 39110
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 10626 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2018-2027) 143,390.00$                                                             1,720.68$                            2018 2027 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2018-2027) 435 CHURCH RD MADISON MS 39110
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 11205 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2019-2028) 996,110.00$                                                             11,953.32$                         2019 2028 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2019-2028) 435 CHURCH ROAD MADISON MS 39110
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 11728 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2020-2029) 538,980.00$                                                             6,467.76$                            2020 2029 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2020-2029) 435 CHURCH ROAD MADISON MS 39110
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 12422 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2022-2031) -$                                     2022 2031 KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC 435 CHURCH ROAD MADISON MS 39110
Personal 27-31-101 Industrial new enterprise exemption 4GM 11181 MADISON TIN, LLC (EXEMPT 1/1/19-12/31/28 57,340.00$                                                               688.08$                               2019 2028 MADISON TIN, LLC (EXEMPT 1/1/19-12/31/28 PO BOX 1697 MADISON MS 39130
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 10647 MARELLI NORTH AMERICA EX(2018-2027) 534,480.00$                                                             6,413.76$                            2018 2027 MARELLI NORTH AMERICA, INC EXEMPT -2027 ONE CALSONIC WAY SHELBYVILLE TN 37160
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 11212 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC EX(2019-2028) 550,130.00$                                                             6,601.56$                            2019 2028 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC EX(2019-2028) 3 MOUNTAINVIEW ROAD -3RD FLOOR WARREN NJ 7059
Personal 27-31-101 Industrial new enterprise exemption 4GM 8645 STEEL TECHNOLOGY,LLC EX(2014-2023) 421,100.00$                                                             5,053.20$                            2014 2023 STEEL TECHNOLOGY,LLC EX(2014-2023) ATTN TARA ADLER 700 HURSTBOURNE PARKWAY SUITE 400 LOUISVILLE KY 40222
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 11734 SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING, LLC 16,820.00$                                                               201.84$                               2020 2029 SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING, LLC 253 OLD JACKSON ROAD MADISON MS 39110
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 8270 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2013-2022) 233,080.00$                                                             2,796.96$                            2013 2022 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2013-2022) 17672 N LAUREL PARK DR STE 400E LIVONIA MI 48152
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 9197 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2015-2024) 58,170.00$                                                               698.04$                               2015 2024 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2015-2024) 17672 LAUREL PARK DR STE 400E LIVONIA MI 48152
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 9721 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2016-2025) 1,008,440.00$                                                          12,101.28$                         2016 2025 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2016-2025) 17672 LAUREL PARK DR N LIVONIA MI 48152
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 10050 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2017-2026) 321,710.00$                                                             3,860.52$                            2017 2026 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2017-2026) 17167 N LAUREL PARK DR STE 400E LIVONIA MI 48152
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 10622 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2018-2027) 482,620.00$                                                             5,791.44$                            2018 2027 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2018-2027) 17167 N LAUREL PARK STE 400E LIVONIA MI 48152
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 11729 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2020-2029 638,130.00$                                                             7,657.56$                            2020 2029 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE 17672 LAUREL PARK DR N #400E LIVONIA MI 48152
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 11960 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2021-2030) 700,630.00$                                                             8,407.56$                            2021 2030 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE OPERATIONS USA I, LLC 17672 LAUREL PARK DR N #400E LIVONIA MI 48152
Personal 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 12415 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2022-2031) -$                                     2022 2031 TOWER AUTOMOTIVE OPERATIONS USA I, LLC 17672 LAUREL PARK DR N #400E LIVONIA MI 48152
Personal 27-31-53 Freeport Warehouse Exemption 4GM 414 AXIALL LLC $916,058.55 10,992.70$                         AXIALL LLC 2801 POST OAK BLVD HOUSTON TX 77056
Personal 27-31-53 Freeport Warehouse Exemption 4GM 9400 CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC $23,451,157.35 281,413.89$                       CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC C/O ADVANTAX PO BOX 6318 ELGIN IL 60121
Personal 27-31-53 Freeport Warehouse Exemption 4GM 476 D.B.C. (FREEPORT WHSE AND FULL TAX) $137,834.85 1,654.02$                            D.B.C. (FREEPORT AND FULL TAX) P O BOX 1697 MADISON MS 39130
Personal 27-31-53 Freeport Warehouse Exemption 1GM 308 LEVI STRAUSS & CO (FULL TAX & FW) $10,766,389.80 129,196.68$                       LEVI GLOBAL TAX DEPT/PROP TAX C/O DUCHARME,MCMILLEN, & ASSOCS P O BOX 80615 ATTN MANDY INDIANAPOLIS IN 46280
Personal 27-31-53 Freeport Warehouse Exemption 4GM 3541 NISSAN TRADING CORP (FREEPORT WAREHOUSE) $526,305.90 6,315.67$                            NISSAN TRADING CORP 1974 MIDWAY LANE SMYRNA TN 37167
Personal 27-31-53 Freeport Warehouse Exemption 4GM 2953 PRIMOS HUNTING-(FULL TAX W/INV) -$                                     PRIMOS HUNTING-(FULL TAX W/INV) C/O BUSHNELL HOLDING INC. 167 ORCHARD LANE MADISON MS 39110
Personal 27-31-53 Freeport Warehouse Exemption 1GM 579 VERTEX AEROPACE LLC (FKA L-3 VERTEX) $4,271,573.10 51,258.88$                         VERTEX AEROSPACE LLC P O BOX 9302 ROCKWELL TX 75087
Real 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 56230 082E-21 -017/08.00 ARROWHEAD REAL ESTATE LLC 755,028.00$                                                             9,060.34$                            2018 2027 ARROWHEAD REAL ESTATE LLC PO BOX 1036 MADISON MS 39130
Real 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 58554 082E-21 -015/01.00 DBC CORPORATION 80,830.00$                                                               969.96$                               2019 2028 DBC CORPORATION P O BOX 1697 MADISON MS 39130
Real 27-31-101 Industrial new enterprise exemption 4GM 52918 082E-21 -017/06.00 EASTGROUP PROPERTIES LP 421,421.00$                                                             5,057.05$                            2013 2022 EASTGROUP PROPERTIES LP 400 W PARKWAY PL STE 100 RIDGELAND MS 39157
Real 27-31-101 Industrial new enterprise exemption 4GM 50014 082E-16 -001/03.00 FASTENAL COMPANY 3,767,468.00$                                                          45,209.62$                         2020 2029 FASTENAL COMPANY 2001 THEURER BLVD PO BOX 30022 WINONA MN 55987
Real 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 58555 082H-27 -005/01.00 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC 98,288.00$                                                               1,179.46$                            2019 2028 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC 150 ALLEN RD  STE 302 BASKING RIDG NJ 07920
Real 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 54546 082E-21 -017/01.01 SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING LLC 381,007.00$                                                             4,572.08$                            2015 2024 SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING LLC 253 OLD JACKSON RD MADISON MS 39110
Real 27-31-105 Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption 4GM 59340 082E-21 -017/01.02 SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING LLC 187,160.00$                                                             2,245.92$                            2020 2029 SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING LLC 253 OLD JACKSON RD MADISON MS 39110
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Industrial Exempt Parcels - Gluckstadt

Page 1 of 1
229

Section 8, Item A)



230

Section 8, Item A)



231

Section 8, Item A)



232

Section 8, Item A)



233

Section 8, Item A)



From: Randi Jerome
To: Lindsay Kellum
Subject: Gluckstadt - Ind Exemptions - 3-31-2022 with Code.xls
Date: Friday, March 1, 2024 3:33:28 PM
Attachments: Gluckstadt - Ind Exemptions - 3-31-2022 with Code.xls

Lindsay,
 
Here is the spreadsheet we discussed earlier.  This is based on tax year 2021 values.
 
Thank you,
Randi
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		Industrial Exempt Parcels - Gluckstadt

		Category		Ind Ex		Ind Ex		Note		Tax Dist		PPIN		Parcel		DBA		2021 Assessed Value		Estimated Taxes 12 Mills		Ex Begin		Last Year Ex		Mail Name		Mail Addr 1		Mail Addr 2		Mail Addr 3		City		St		Zip

		Personal		Z		27-31-101		Industrial new enterprise exemption		4GM		9723				AXIALL LLC (EXEMPT 2016-2025)		$   50,980.00		$   611.76		2016		2025		AXIALL LLC (EXEMPT 2016-2025)		2801 POST OAK BLVD						HOUSTON		TX		77056

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		10624				AXIALL LLC (EXEMPT 2018-2027)		$   9,670.00		$   116.04		2018		2027		AXIALL LLC (EXEMPT 2018-2027)		2801 POST OAK BLVD						HOUSTON		TX		77056

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		11188				AXIALL LLC (EXEMPT 2019-2028)		$   44,950.00		$   539.40		2019		2028		AXAILL, INC		2801 POST OAK BLVD						HOUSTON		TX		77056

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		11722				AXIALL LLC (EXEMPT 2020-2029)		$   75,630.00		$   907.56		2020		2029		AXIALL, LLC		2801 POST OAK BLVD						HOUSTON		TX		77056

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		11967				AXIALL LLC (EXEMPT 2021-2030)		$   6,210.00		$   74.52		2021		2030		AXIALL, LLC		2801 POST OAK BLVD						HOUSTON		TX		77056

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		8075				D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2012-2021)		$   20,690.00		$   248.28		2012		2021		D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2012-2021)		P O BOX 1697						MADISON		MS		39130

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		9210				D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2015-2024)		$   59,570.00		$   714.84		2015		2024		D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2015-2024)		P O BOX 1697						MADISON		MS		39130

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		11182				D.B.C. CORPORATION (EXEMPT 2019-2028)		$   204,460.00		$   2,453.52		2019		2028		D.B.C. CORPROATION (EXEMPT 2019-2028)		PO BOX 1697						MADISON		MS		39130

		Personal		Z		27-31-101		Industrial new enterprise exemption		4GM		11737				FASTENAL COMPANY		$   413,110.00		$   4,957.32		2020		2029		FASTENAL COMPANY		PO BOX 1206						WINONA		MN		55987

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		10636				HEDERMAN BROTHERS INC (EX.2018-2027)		$   50,440.00		$   605.28		2018		2027		HEDERMAN BROTHERS INC (EX.2018-2027)		247 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE NORTH						MADISON		MS		39110

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		10567				HEDERMAN BROTHERS,LLC(EX.2017-2026)		$   504,450.00		$   6,053.40		2017		2026		HEDERMAN BROTHERS,LLC(EX.2017-2026)		247 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE NORTH						MADISON		MS		39110

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		8269				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2013-2022)		$   811,310.00		$   9,735.72		2013		2022		KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2013-2022)		435 CHURCH RD						MADISON		MS		39110

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		8650				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2014-2023)		$   65,640.00		$   787.68		2014		2023		KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2014-2023)		435 CHURCH RD						MADISON		MS		39110

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		9198				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2015-2024)		$   644,100.00		$   7,729.20		2015		2024		KASAL NORTH AMEROICA INC (EX 2015-2024)		435 CHURCH RD						MADISON		MS		39110

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		10055				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2017-2026)		$   183,270.00		$   2,199.24		2017		2026		KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2017-2026)		435 CHURCH RD						MADISON		MS		39110

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		10626				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2018-2027)		$   143,390.00		$   1,720.68		2018		2027		KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2018-2027)		435 CHURCH RD						MADISON		MS		39110

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		11205				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2019-2028)		$   996,110.00		$   11,953.32		2019		2028		KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2019-2028)		435 CHURCH ROAD						MADISON		MS		39110

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		11728				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2020-2029)		$   538,980.00		$   6,467.76		2020		2029		KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2020-2029)		435 CHURCH ROAD						MADISON		MS		39110

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		12422				KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC (EX 2022-2031)				$   - 0		2022		2031		KASAI NORTH AMERICA INC		435 CHURCH ROAD						MADISON		MS		39110

		Personal		Z		27-31-101		Industrial new enterprise exemption		4GM		11181				MADISON TIN, LLC (EXEMPT 1/1/19-12/31/28		$   57,340.00		$   688.08		2019		2028		MADISON TIN, LLC (EXEMPT 1/1/19-12/31/28		PO BOX 1697						MADISON		MS		39130

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		10647				MARELLI NORTH AMERICA EX(2018-2027)		$   534,480.00		$   6,413.76		2018		2027		MARELLI NORTH AMERICA, INC EXEMPT -2027		ONE CALSONIC WAY						SHELBYVILLE		TN		37160

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		11212				MATHESON TRI-GAS INC EX(2019-2028)		$   550,130.00		$   6,601.56		2019		2028		MATHESON TRI-GAS INC EX(2019-2028)		3 MOUNTAINVIEW ROAD -3RD FLOOR						WARREN		NJ		7059

		Personal		Z		27-31-101		Industrial new enterprise exemption		4GM		8645				STEEL TECHNOLOGY,LLC EX(2014-2023)		$   421,100.00		$   5,053.20		2014		2023		STEEL TECHNOLOGY,LLC EX(2014-2023)		ATTN TARA ADLER		700 HURSTBOURNE PARKWAY		SUITE 400		LOUISVILLE		KY		40222

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		11734				SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING, LLC		$   16,820.00		$   201.84		2020		2029		SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING, LLC		253 OLD JACKSON ROAD						MADISON		MS		39110

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		8270				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2013-2022)		$   233,080.00		$   2,796.96		2013		2022		TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2013-2022)		17672 N LAUREL PARK DR STE 400E						LIVONIA		MI		48152

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		9197				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2015-2024)		$   58,170.00		$   698.04		2015		2024		TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2015-2024)		17672 LAUREL PARK DR STE 400E						LIVONIA		MI		48152

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		9721				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2016-2025)		$   1,008,440.00		$   12,101.28		2016		2025		TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2016-2025)		17672 LAUREL PARK DR N						LIVONIA		MI		48152

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		10050				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2017-2026)		$   321,710.00		$   3,860.52		2017		2026		TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2017-2026)		17167 N LAUREL PARK DR STE 400E						LIVONIA		MI		48152

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		10622				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2018-2027)		$   482,620.00		$   5,791.44		2018		2027		TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2018-2027)		17167 N LAUREL PARK STE 400E						LIVONIA		MI		48152

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		11729				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2020-2029		$   638,130.00		$   7,657.56		2020		2029		TOWER AUTOMOTIVE		17672 LAUREL PARK DR N #400E						LIVONIA		MI		48152

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		11960				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2021-2030)		$   700,630.00		$   8,407.56		2021		2030		TOWER AUTOMOTIVE OPERATIONS USA I, LLC		17672 LAUREL PARK DR N #400E						LIVONIA		MI		48152

		Personal		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		12415				TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (EXEMPT 2022-2031)				$   - 0		2022		2031		TOWER AUTOMOTIVE OPERATIONS USA I, LLC		17672 LAUREL PARK DR N #400E						LIVONIA		MI		48152

		Personal		Freeport		27-31-53		Freeport Warehouse Exemption		4GM		414				AXIALL LLC		$916,058.55		$   10,992.70						AXIALL LLC		2801 POST OAK BLVD						HOUSTON		TX		77056

		Personal		Freeport		27-31-53		Freeport Warehouse Exemption		4GM		9400				CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC		$23,451,157.35		$   281,413.89						CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC		C/O ADVANTAX		PO BOX 6318				ELGIN		IL		60121

		Personal		Freeport		27-31-53		Freeport Warehouse Exemption		4GM		476				D.B.C. (FREEPORT WHSE AND FULL TAX)		$137,834.85		$   1,654.02						D.B.C. (FREEPORT AND FULL TAX)		P O BOX 1697						MADISON		MS		39130

		Personal		Freeport		27-31-53		Freeport Warehouse Exemption		1GM		308				LEVI STRAUSS & CO (FULL TAX & FW)		$10,766,389.80		$   129,196.68						LEVI GLOBAL TAX DEPT/PROP TAX		C/O DUCHARME,MCMILLEN, & ASSOCS		P O BOX 80615		ATTN MANDY HIGDON		INDIANAPOLIS		IN		46280

		Personal		Freeport		27-31-53		Freeport Warehouse Exemption		4GM		3541				NISSAN TRADING CORP (FREEPORT WAREHOUSE)		$526,305.90		$   6,315.67						NISSAN TRADING CORP		1974 MIDWAY LANE						SMYRNA		TN		37167

		Personal		Freeport		27-31-53		Freeport Warehouse Exemption		4GM		2953				PRIMOS HUNTING-(FULL TAX W/INV)				$   - 0						PRIMOS HUNTING-(FULL TAX W/INV)		C/O BUSHNELL HOLDING INC.		167 ORCHARD LANE				MADISON		MS		39110

		Personal		Freeport		27-31-53		Freeport Warehouse Exemption		1GM		579				VERTEX AEROPACE LLC (FKA L-3 VERTEX)		$4,271,573.10		$   51,258.88						VERTEX AEROSPACE LLC		P O BOX 9302						ROCKWELL		TX		75087

		Real		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		56230		082E-21 -017/08.00		ARROWHEAD REAL ESTATE LLC		$   755,028.00		$   9,060.34		2018		2027		ARROWHEAD REAL ESTATE LLC		PO BOX 1036						MADISON		MS		39130

		Real		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		58554		082E-21 -015/01.00		DBC CORPORATION		$   80,830.00		$   969.96		2019		2028		DBC CORPORATION		P O BOX 1697						MADISON		MS		39130

		Real		Z		27-31-101		Industrial new enterprise exemption		4GM		52918		082E-21 -017/06.00		EASTGROUP PROPERTIES LP		$   421,421.00		$   5,057.05		2013		2022		EASTGROUP PROPERTIES LP		400 W PARKWAY PL STE 100						RIDGELAND		MS		39157

		Real		Z		27-31-101		Industrial new enterprise exemption		4GM		50014		082E-16 -001/03.00		FASTENAL COMPANY		$   3,767,468.00		$   45,209.62		2020		2029		FASTENAL COMPANY		2001 THEURER BLVD		PO BOX 30022				WINONA		MN		55987

		Real		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		58555		082H-27 -005/01.00		MATHESON TRI-GAS INC		$   98,288.00		$   1,179.46		2019		2028		MATHESON TRI-GAS INC		150 ALLEN RD  STE 302						BASKING RIDGE		NJ		07920

		Real		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		54546		082E-21 -017/01.01		SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING LLC		$   381,007.00		$   4,572.08		2015		2024		SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING LLC		253 OLD JACKSON RD						MADISON		MS		39110

		Real		Z		27-31-105		Industrial expansion or addition to existing entity exemption		4GM		59340		082E-21 -017/01.02		SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING LLC		$   187,160.00		$   2,245.92		2020		2029		SYSTEMS ELECTRO COATING LLC		253 OLD JACKSON RD						MADISON		MS		39110

																				$   667,273.58
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From: Wesley Slay
To: Lindsay Kellum
Cc: Miya Bates Personal Email; Miya Bates; Wesley Slay Personal Email; Scott Maugh
Subject: Re: Gluckstadt - Ind Exemptions - 3-31-2022 with Code.xls
Date: Friday, March 1, 2024 4:58:24 PM

Thanks and please include in the board package along with the 2023 lists that she gave us. 
Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 1, 2024, at 4:42 PM, Lindsay Kellum <lindsay.kellum@gluckstadt.net>
wrote:

﻿
See attached breakdown of the $667,273.58 from Randi, as promised.
 
Thanks.
 
LINDSAY LEONARD KELLUM
City Clerk, City of Gluckstadt
P.O. Box 2210
Madison, MS 39130
(769) 567-2306
Lindsay.Kellum@gluckstadt.net
<image001.jpg>

 
 
 
From: Randi Jerome <randi.jerome@madison-co.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 1, 2024 3:31 PM
To: Lindsay Kellum <lindsay.kellum@gluckstadt.net>
Subject: Gluckstadt - Ind Exemptions - 3-31-2022 with Code.xls

 
Lindsay,
 
Here is the spreadsheet we discussed earlier.  This is based on tax year 2021
values.
 
Thank you,
Randi
<Gluckstadt - Ind Exemptions - 3-31-2022 with Code.xls>
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CITY OF GLUCKSTADT 
MISSISSIPPI 

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor & Board of Alderman 

FROM: Lindsay Kellum, City Clerk 

DATE: April 9, 2024 

SUBJECT: General Update, City Administration 

The City Clerk will provide a brief update on the below city administration matters. 

Items: 

• Finance & Budget
• Accounts Payable
• Fixed Assets
• Software Implementation
• Training & Education
• Human Resources and Payroll
• Communications and Website
• Public Records Requests
• Events & Chamber of Commerce
• Mayor’s Youth Council
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CITY OF GLUCKSTADT 
MISSISSIPPI 

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor & Board of Alderman 

FROM: Scott Maugh, Deputy City Clerk 

DATE: 04/03/2024 

SUBJECT: Privilege & Transient Vendor License Report (Monthly Update) 

From March 1, 2024, to March 31, 2024, the City of Gluckstadt processed sixteen (16) Regular 
Privilege Licenses.

The amount of fees collected in 2024 to date is as follows: 

Privilege: $12,536.94 
Transient: $0
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12-07-2023 12:08 PM MONTHLY TRANSACTION REPORT PAGE: 1

====================== DISTRIBUTION ===================
ID ISSUED TO DATE PACKET TYPE FEE PENALTY TAX INTEREST TOTAL
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000117 DEPENDABLE PEST SER 11/16/2023 00095 Payment 33.00- .00 .00 .00 33.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000127 RIVER OAKS ROOFING 11/03/2023 00092 Payment 30.00- .00 .00 .00 30.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000129 PEDIATRIC HAVEN PPE 11/06/2023 00093 Payment 30.00- .00 .00 .00 30.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000131 REFLECTIONS VISION 11/06/2023 00093 Payment 65.00- .00 .00 .00 65.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000132 CARDINAL HEALTH 110 11/16/2023 00095 Payment 1,840.00- .00 .00 .00 1,840.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000134 GLUCKSTADT FITNESS 11/17/2023 00096 Payment 20.00- .00 .00 .00 20.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000143 UNIQUE RENOVATIONS, 11/30/2023 00097 Payment 30.00- .00 .00 .00 30.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000228 PTS PHYSICAL THERAP 11/06/2023 00093 Payment 30.00- .00 .00 .00 30.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000229 PUTTING ON AIRS, LL 11/16/2023 00095 Payment 25.00- .00 .00 .00 25.00-
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12-07-2023 12:08 PM MONTHLY TRANSACTION REPORT PAGE: 2

====================================== F E E C O D E T O T A L S B Y T Y P E =======================================

======================== DISTRIBUTION ===========================
FEE CODE TYPE COUNT FEE PENALTY TAX INTEREST TOTAL

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
OPTOMETRIS Payment 1 25.00CR 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00CR

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Schdl-A Payment 4 1,925.00CR 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,925.00CR

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Schdl-B Payment 5 153.00CR 0.00 0.00 0.00 153.00CR

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

GRAND TOTAL FOR PERIOD 2,103.00CR

======================================= T O T A L S B Y T R A N S A C T I O N T Y P E ========================================
================================== DISTRIBUTION ==============================

TYPE COUNT FEE PENALTY TAX INTEREST TOTAL
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Payment 9 2,103.00CR 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,103.00CR

TOTAL FOR PERIOD 9 2,103.00CR
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12-07-2023 12:08 PM MONTHLY TRANSACTION REPORT PAGE: 3

SELECTION CRITERIA
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
REPORT OPTIONS:

LICENSE RANGE: THRU ZZZZZZZZZZ
PACKET RANGE: 0 THRU 99999
TRANSACTION RANGE: 11/01/2023 THRU 11/30/2023
LICENSE STATUS: All
LICENSE CODE: All
FEE CODE: All

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
PRINT OPTIONS:

PRINT TOTALS ONLY: NO

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TRANSACTION TYPE OPTIONS:

ALL: YES
PAYMENT: YES
REFUND CHECK: YES
REVERSE PAYMENT: YES
REVERSE REFUND: YES

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
ADJUSTMENT OPTIONS:
ADJUSTMENT CODE: ALL

*** END OF REPORT ***
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04-03-2024 10:31 AM MONTHLY TRANSACTION REPORT PAGE: 1

                                                               ====================== DISTRIBUTION ===================
ID ISSUED TO DATE PACKET TYPE FEE PENALTY TAX INTEREST TOTAL
0000142 ALPHA FINANCIAL & T 3/07/2024 00142 Payment 22.40- .00 .00 .00 22.40-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000162 BOO'S SMOKEHOUSE BB 3/07/2024 00142 Payment 49.50- .00 .00 .00 49.50-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000166 VICTORY SPORT 3/21/2024 00151 Payment 30.00- .00 .00 .00 30.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000168 BICYCLE REVOLUTION 3/15/2024 00146 Payment 55.00- .00 .00 .00 55.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000169 ATHLETICO PHYSICAL 3/04/2024 00141 Payment 20.00- .00 .00 .00 20.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000170 THERAPYSOUTH GLUCKS 3/12/2024 00144 Payment 30.00- .00 .00 .00 30.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000176 TINO'S PET GROOMING 3/25/2024 00152 Payment 30.00- .00 .00 .00 30.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000275 MARLOS EATERY, LLC 3/01/2024 00140 Payment 20.00- .00 .00 .00 20.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000276 SPANN'S BARBERSHOP 3/07/2024 00142 Payment 23.00- .00 .00 .00 23.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000277 SEASON'S 3/07/2024 00142 Payment 85.90- .00 .00 .00 85.90-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000278 MAVERICK SERVICES, 3/08/2024 00143 Payment 20.00- .00 .00 .00 20.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000279 MAD ESTHETICS 3/14/2024 00145 Payment 50.00- .00 .00 .00 50.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000280 THE BARRE 3/20/2024 00150 Payment 20.00- .00 .00 .00 20.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000281 LEVI STRAUSS & CO. 3/21/2024 00151 Payment 4,564.00- .00 .00 .00 4,564.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000282 GIFTED HANDS MASSAG 3/27/2024 00153 Payment 20.00- .00 .00 .00 20.00-
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
0000283 RAYPHO 3/27/2024 00153 Payment 50.00- .00 .00 .00 50.00-
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04-03-2024 10:31 AM MONTHLY TRANSACTION REPORT PAGE: 2

====================================== F E E C O D E T O T A L S B Y T Y P E =======================================

                                                 ======================== DISTRIBUTION ===========================
        FEE CODE TYPE COUNT FEE PENALTY TAX INTEREST TOTAL
        BEER FLAT Payment 3 45.00CR 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.00CR
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
        Schdl-A Payment 2 4,604.00CR 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,604.00CR
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
        Schdl-B Payment 14 440.80CR 0.00 0.00 0.00 440.80CR
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

                                                                                            GRAND TOTAL FOR PERIOD 5,089.80CR

======================================= T O T A L S B Y T R A N S A C T I O N T Y P E ========================================
                              ================================== DISTRIBUTION ==============================
TYPE COUNT FEE PENALTY TAX INTEREST TOTAL
Payment 16 5,089.80CR 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,089.80CR

TOTAL FOR PERIOD 16 5,089.80CR

242

Section 9, Item B)



04-03-2024 10:31 AM MONTHLY TRANSACTION REPORT PAGE: 3

                                                          SELECTION CRITERIA
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
REPORT OPTIONS:

LICENSE RANGE: THRU ZZZZZZZZZZ
PACKET RANGE: 0 THRU 99999
TRANSACTION RANGE: 3/01/2024 THRU 3/31/2024
LICENSE STATUS: All
LICENSE CODE: All
FEE CODE: All

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
PRINT OPTIONS:

PRINT TOTALS ONLY: NO

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TRANSACTION TYPE OPTIONS:

ALL: YES
PAYMENT: YES
REFUND CHECK: YES
REVERSE PAYMENT: YES
REVERSE REFUND: YES

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
ADJUSTMENT OPTIONS:
ADJUSTMENT CODE: ALL

*** END OF REPORT ***
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CITY OF GLUCKSTADT 
MISSISSIPPI 

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

  MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor & Board of Alderman 

FROM: Lindsay Kellum, City Clerk 

DATE: 04/03/2024 

SUBJECT: 
 

Request to Implement Compensatory Time (Addition to Employee Handbook) 

I am requesting the Mayor and Board consider amending our current employee handbook to add the 
attached policy and form, related to earning of compensatory time. 

Compensatory time would be accrued and utilized in lieu of overtime, for certain eligible positions, under 
justifiable circumstances. The regulations and approval processes are outlined in the draft policy. 

Mr. Todd Butler, our Employment Law Attorney, has assisted with the drafting of said policy.  

Please let me know if you have any questions at this time. 

LK  
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City of Gluckstadt, Mississippi  

COMPENSATORY TIME OFF POLICY FOR EXEMPT EMPLOYEES 

Effective: April ____, 2024  

POLICY 

Certain employees are exempt from earning overtime under the Fabor Labor Standards Act. It is 
Gluckstadt’s policy to provide a mechanism for exempt employees to earn and utilize 
compensatory time when they justifiably work beyond their expected work schedules. Nothing in 
this policy alters or modifies Gluckstadt’s policy that non-exempt employees shall be paid for 
overtime hours worked rather than receiving compensatory time in lieu of overtime. Nothing in 
this policy creates any contractual rights or protected property interests, as Gluckstadt employees 
are at-will employees.   

DEFINITION      

Compensatory time is hours during which an employee is not working but which are counted as 
hours worked during the applicable workweek or other work period for purposes of compensation 
and for which the employee is compensated at the employee’s regular rate of pay. In other words, 
compensatory time is paid time off, which is earned and accrued by a city employee in lieu of 
additional pay.  

EARNING & USING COMPENSATORY TIME  

An exempt employee who works more than his or her normally scheduled hours in a workweek 
may receive compensatory time. The compensatory time shall be one (1) hour of compensatory 
time for each hour worked beyond the employee’s ordinary work schedule. For example, if an 
employee ordinarily works forty (40) hours in a workweek but instead works forty-two (42) hours 
due to a board meeting, the employee may earn two (2) hours of compensatory time.  

No compensatory time may be awarded without the Mayor’s written approval. Attached as Exhibit 
A is an approval form, which any employee seeking compensatory time must promptly complete 
and submit to the Mayor.  

Employees earn compensatory time annually based upon the calendar year, and the maximum 
amount of compensatory time that may be earned in a calendar year is fifty (50) hours. Employees 
must use compensatory time during the calendar year in which it is earned, and an employee may 
not carry over any unused compensatory time beyond the calendar year. Exempt employees shall 
not be paid for earned and unutilized compensatory time at the end of the calendar year or upon 
separation of employment. Compensatory time may not be reported to the Public Employees 
Retirement System to be used in determining creditable service and retirement benefits.         
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City of Gluckstadt, Mississippi 

COMPENSATORY TIME REQUEST FORM 

To be completed by Employee:  
 
Employee Name: ________________________________________ Date:_____________ 
 
Job Title: _____________________________  
 
Number of Compensatory Hours Requested: _______________________________________ 
 
Date of Work for Which Compensatory Time is Requested: __________________________ 
 
Detailed Account of Reasons Why Work Could Not Be Performed During Normally 
Scheduled Hours:  
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The signature below indicates that the information you put on this form is truthful and accurate.   
 
 
Employee Signature: __________________________________________ 
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- 2 - 
 

(To be completed by Mayor):  
 
Number of Compensatory Hours, If Any, Approved: ________________________________ 
 
Date of Approval: _____________________ 
 
Mayor Signature: __________________________________________ 
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1 
 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

OF THE CITY OF GLUCKSTADT, MISSISSIPPI 
 

A regular meeting of the Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of Gluckstadt, 
Mississippi (“the Board”), was duly called, held, and conducted on Tuesday, March 26, 2024, at 
6:00 p.m. at Gluckstadt City Hall, 343 Distribution Drive, Gluckstadt, Madison County, 
Mississippi. 
 
The following members were present, to-wit: 
  

Andrew Duggar  
Melanie Greer (Vice-Chairwoman)  
Phillips King 
Sam McGaugh (Chairman) 
Katrina B. Myricks 
Kayce Saik 
Tim Slattery 
 

 Absent: 
 

 
 
 
  Also present: 
  

Zachary L. Giddy, Attorney 
William Hall, City of Gluckstadt 
 

    
Chairman Sam McGaugh called the meeting to order.  Roll was called and it was 

announced that a majority of the voting members of the Board were present, and that said 
number constituted a quorum.   

 
 Commissioner Sam McGaugh led the Pledge of Allegiance and opened the meeting with 
prayer. 
 

All members of the Board present acknowledged receipt of the agenda and the agenda 
was as follows: 
 
1. Call to Order 
 
2. Opening Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance 
 
3. Consideration and Approval of Minutes 
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 2 

A) Consideration And Approval Of February 27, 2024 Minutes  
 
4. New Site Plan Considerations 

 
A) Discussion and Consideration of The Meadows Preliminary Plat 

B) Discussion and Consideration of the Corner Site Plan   

5. Old Business 
 

A) Discussion and Consideration of Variances for Candlewood Suites – 
Continuance 
 

6. New Business 
 

7. Next Meeting 
 

A) The Next Planning and Zoning Meeting Will Be Held on April 23, 2024. 
 

8. Adjourn 
 

 
 The Board considered the Minutes of the February 27, 2024, regular meeting.  
Commissioner Melanie Greer moved to approve the minutes presented as written.  The motion 
was seconded by Commissioner Katrina Myricks and approved unanimously.  The Chairman 
declared the motion carried. 
 
 

Preliminary Plat – The Meadows at Stout Farms, Part 4 

 The Board next considered the preliminary plat for The Meadows at Stout Farms, Part 4.  
Paul Hopper, Petitioner, addressed the Board and stated the plat was approved by the county 
because most of the development is outside of the Gluckstadt city limits with only a small 
portion of the lots – the back yards of four lots – being located in the city limits.  Most of the 
houses / structures will be outside of the city limits, but there is a possibility of ancillary 
structures in rear yards.    On motion by Commissioner Andrew Duggar and seconded by 
Commissioner Melanie Greer, the Board voted unanimously to recommend to the Mayor and 
Board of Aldermen that they approve the preliminary plat for The Meadows at Stout Farms, Part 
4 as submitted.  The Chairman declared the motion carried. 
 
 

Site Plan – The Corner Site Plan 

 The Board next considered the site plat for The Corner located at Church Road and Old 
Jackson Road in the City of Gluckstadt.  Daniel Woolridge was present on behalf of the 
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 3 

Petitioner and addressed the Board.  Mr. Woolridge stated The Corner will be a 7,500 sq. ft. 
office/retail building. The building will be brick on all four sides with man-made stone accent on 
the bottom.  The site plan, engineering and landscape are identical to previously approved plan 
for this site, but with new owners and with different business.  The parking lot will be asphalt in 
the drive lanes with concrete parking spaces containing adequate parking. On motion by 
Commissioner Melanie Greer and seconded by Commissioner Katrina Myricks, the Board voted 
unanimously to recommend to the Mayor and Board of Aldermen that they approve the site plan 
for The Corner as submitted.  The Chairman declared the motion carried. 
 
 
 

OLD BUSINESS 
 

 William Hall advised the city is still waiting on engineering plans and additional site plan 
documents.  On motion by Commissioner Andrew Duggar and seconded by Commissioner 
Melanie Greer, the Board voted unanimously to continue the public hearing for Candlewood 
Suites variance request to the April 23, 2024, Planning and Zoning Commission meeting with all 
notice and process continued to that date certain, with the condition that all needed 
documentation be submitted to the City by April 12, 2024.  The Chairman declared the motion 
carried. 
 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
 None.  
  
  
 There was no further business to be presented. 
 
 

ADJOURN 
 

Commissioner Phillips King moved that the meeting be adjourned. The motion was 
seconded by Commissioner Tim Slattery and approved unanimously.  The Chairman declared 
the Motion carried.  

 
 WITNESS OUR HANDS, this the _______ day of _______________, 2024. 

 
 
   ______________________________________ 

      SAM McGAUGH, Chairman 
 
 
____________________________________________ 
MELANIE GREER, Vice Chairman/Secretary 
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THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR 

THE MEADOWS AT STOUT FARMS, PART 4 (this "Declaration”) is made as of   , 2024 

by STOUT ROAD, LLC, a Mississippi limited liability company, collectively (the "Declarant”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Declarant is the owner of certain real property situated in Madison County, 

Mississippi, being more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Property”), and 

Declarant has created and developed thereon a residential community commonly known as The 

Meadows at Stout Farms, Part 4, Subdivision (the "The Meadows at Stout Farms”); and 

WHEREAS, The Meadows at Stout Farms, Part 4 consists of single-family residences 

constructed on lots (each, a "Lot”), located on the Property, being more particularly shown and 

designated on the Plat attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Plat”); 

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to provide for the preservation of the values in The Meadows at 

Stout Farms, Part 4 and for the maintenance of certain areas as may be designated by the Declarant and, 

to this end, desires to subject the Property to the covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, charges 

and liens hereinafter set forth (sometimes referred to as the "Covenants and Restrictions”), each and all 

of which is and are for the benefit of the Property and each owner of a Lot ("Owner” or "Lot Owner”); 

and 

WHEREAS, the primary purposes of this Declaration and for foremost consideration in the 

origin of same has been the creation of a desirable residential community, pleasing to visit and 

functionally convenient, Declarant has deemed it desirable for the efficient preservation of the values in 

said community, to provide for an agency to which would be delegated and assigned the powers of 

administering and enforcing the Covenants and Restrictions and collecting and disbursing any 

assessments or charges as may be created pursuant to the provisions hereof. 

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant declares that the Property is and shall be held, transferred, 

leased, sold, conveyed and occupied subject to this Declaration and the Covenants and Restrictions, to-

wit: 

Section 1. Uses. The Property shall be used for single family residential purposes only, and no 

residence shall be built on any Lot other than single family homes and related community facilities, as 

Declarant may determine. All homes built must contain a minimum of two thousand four hundred 

(2,400) square feet of heated and cooled living area, together with an attached or detached garage. 

Section 2. Restrictions. No structures shall be erected altered or replaced or permitted to remain 

on any Lot other than a single family residence, together with the usual and customary outbuildings such 

as garages, barns, and “guest house” as set forth herein. All buildings erected on any Lot shall be of new 

construction and approved in writing by Declarant. Each Lot shall not be subdivided further, and only 

one (1) residence per Lot shall be allowed; 
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provided, however, one (1) residence for guests (i.e., a “guest house”) per Lot shall be allowed, one (1) barn, and 

one (1) workshop/detached garage (“workshop”) per lot shall be allowed. A barn or workshop may be constructed 

on the back portion of the Lot prior to the construction of the main residence but location and construction 

materials must account for the future construction of the main residence on the front portion of the Lot, all to be 

approved in writing by Declarant.  Any guest house must contain a minimum of one thousand (1,000) square feet 

of heated and cooled living area. All guest house new construction shall be approved in writing by Declarant.The 

term “residential purpose” as used herein shall be construed to exclude among other things, hospitals, duplex 

houses, apartment houses, garage apartments, and to exclude commercial l use. Notwithstanding anything 

contained herein to the contrary, this Declaration does not prohibit any community facilities of Declarant. 

Section 3. Set Backs. All residences constructed on a Lot shall be set back a minimum of forty (40) feet 

from the front lot line, twenty-five (25) feet from each side lot line and forty (40) feet from the rear lot line, unless 

approved in writing by the Declarant. Except as otherwise approved by the Declarant, any other building located 

on any Lot shall (i) comply with same setbacks, (ii) be constructed out of the same material as the residence, and 

(iii) if not enclosed, shall be screened from the front and side street(s). 

Section 4. Disposal Systems. A sewerage disposal system shall be installed by the Owner of a Lot in 

conjunction with the construction of any single-family residence on a Lot. Such sewerage disposal system shall 

adequately meet all septic requirements associated with such Lot, including, without limitation, those 

requirements and requisite approvals imposed by Madison County, Mississippi. 

Section 5. Manufactured Housing. No trailer, “Manufactured Home”, or mobile home shall be placed 

on any Lot. “Manufactured Home” as used herein, means any residence which as a whole or in components is 

fabricated elsewhere and moved to the parcel, or is classified as a “shell house” or in common parlance is referred 

to as a “Jim Walter” house. 

Section 6. Nuisances. No obnoxious or offensive activity shall be carried on upon any Lot, nor shall 

anything be done that is or will be a nuisance to the neighborhood. 

Section 7. Easements and Private Road. Declarant hereby reserves the following easements for utilities 

and drainage over and across the Lots as follows: as shown on the attached and any recorded plat. The easements 

are reserved for drainage and for the construction, maintenance, and repair of a system or systems of electrical 

power, natural gas, telephone, communication, sewer, storm-sewer and water lines. Neither the Declarant, its 

successors or assigns, nor Madison County, Mississippi, nor any utility company using the easements herein 

referred to, shall be liable for any damage done by them, their agents, employees or contractors, to shrubbery, 

trees, flowers, or other property of any Owner situated on the land covered by said easements, except to restore 

the surface of the land to reasonably the same conditions as before. 

Declarant hereby creates for the owners of all Lots, a perpetual, non-exclusive easement for ingress and 

egress over and across the private street and drive common to or used by owners of lots along said private road 

as shown  on the subdivision plat of The Meadows at Stout Farms and on any subdivision plat of any additional 

property annexed hereto.  

By acceptance of delivery and recordation of its Deed, each owner of a Lot covenants and agrees that 

said roadway is a private drive and Common Area. The cost of maintaining said roadway in a good, passable 

condition under all traffic and weather conditions shall be borne by Declarant and Owners based on the following: 

each Owner shall pay when due as an assessment a fraction of the total road assessment, the numerator of which 

fraction is the number of Lots owned and denominator of which is the total number of lots that use the private 

road for access.  
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The subdivision plat of The Meadows at Stout Farms shall include multiple phases with private 

roads providing access to those specific lots along said private road in each phase. Each Lot Owner within 

the The Meadows at Stout Farms shall only be entitled to a perpetual, non-exclusive easement for ingress 

and egress over and across the private road that provides access to the owner’s Lot(s), and each Lot Owner 

shall only be responsible for maintaining their portion of the private road, as set out above, that provides 

access to the owner’s Lot (s).   

 

Section 8. Utility Titles. The title conveyed by the Declarant to purchasers of Lots in The 

Meadows at Stout Farms shall not in any event be held or construed to include the title to the water, gas, 

sewer, TV or other communication transmission cables, electric light, electric power, telephone, telegraph 

line, poles or conduits or any other utility or appurtenances thereon constructed by the Declarant, its 

successors or assigns, or by any utility company upon said Property. The right and easement to maintain, 

sell, assign, repair, or lease such lines, utilities, and appurtenances erected by the Declarant, its successors 

or assigns, to any public service corporation or any other parties is hereby expressly reserved by the 

Declarant. 

Section 9. Trash. No trash or refuse may be stored, thrown or dumped on any Lot or any other 

portion of the Property. 

Section 10. Livestock. Up to one (1) horse or cattle per two and one-half (2.5) acres may be kept 

inside a fenced enclosure on a Lot. No roosters shall be allowed on a Lot and any other farm animals not 

specifically addressed here shall be approved in writing by Declarant. 

Section 11. Dogs/Cats. The care and housing of a large number of dogs and kennels is prohibited, 

provided, however, dogs and cats regularly housed at the residence of an Owner shall be permitted. 

Regardless of number, the keeping of said animals shall in no way constitute an annoyance or nuisance to 

The Meadows at Stout Farms or to any Lot Owner. 

Section 12. Building Materials. No building materials of any kind or character may be placed or 

stored upon any Lot for more than three (3) months, except with the consent of the Declarant, prior to the 

time the Lot Owner commences construction of its improvements. Thereafter, all building materials on 

said Lot shall be stored in a neat, orderly, and unobtrusive manner or properly screened, and said building 

materials shall be limited to that which is reasonably necessary for the construction of, or the maintenance 

of, the residence or other buildings located thereon. Construction debris shall not be permitted to litter any 

Lot during the course of construction. Further, concrete blocks and asbestos siding as building materials 

for an exterior finish are prohibited without Declarant’s prior express written consent. 

Section 13. Signs. No signs, billboards, posters or advertising devices of any character shall be 

erected on any Lot, except (i) “For Sale” signs not exceeding thirty-six (36) inches by forty-eight (48) 

inches, (ii) signs identifying the owner of the property not exceeding two (2) square feet in size, (iii) signs 

of Declarant advertising and/or identifying the Property or any Lot for sale, and (iv) as otherwise permitted 

by the Declarant. 

Section 14. Vehicles. No equipment, cars, trucks, or other movable vehicles (including trailers) 

which require payment of taxes and purchase of license plates shall be kept on any Lot unless the Lot 

Owner has paid taxes on such vehicles. Those disabled vehicles not requiring the payment of taxes and 

purchase of license plates or which are not in operating condition shall not be permitted to be kept on any 

Lot and shall be removed therefrom.  

259

Section 10, Item B)



 

Section 15. Fences. All fencing and fences along the front of the lots shall be iron or wooden 

rail fences, and shall be constructed from iron, cedar, cypress, redwood, pressure treated pine or such 

other material as shall be approved by Declarant prior to construction. Barbed-wire fencing shall be 

permitted on the sides and back of any Lot unless fronting a private or public road, in which case the 

fencing shall be iron or wooden rail fences, and shall be constructed from iron, cedar, cypress, redwood, 

pressure treated pine or such other material as shall be approved by Declarant prior to construction. 

Section 16. Reserved. 

Section 17. No Construction Over Easements. No structures shall be erected on any portion 

of a Lot which is subject to any easement, except for driveways. 

Section 18. Reserved. 

Section 19. Reserved. 

Section 20. Lot Maintenance and Upkeep. 

A. Each Owner shall maintain its Lot in a neat and attractive manner. Upon the 

Owners’ failure to do so, the Declarant may, at its option, after giving the Owner thirty (30) days prior 

written notice sent to his last known address, have any grass, weeds and vegetation cut and have dead 

trees, shrubs and plants removed from any Lot when and as often as the same is necessary in Declarant’s 

sole judgment. The costs of such cutting and/or removal shall be for the account of the Owner, payable 

with ten (10) days of invoice thereof. Declarant’s remedy may be superseded by the regulations and 

rules promulgated by the Association or as may be established by Declarant or the Lot Owners as 

provided herein. 

B. Each Owner shall maintain its Lot in such condition as to minimize off-site 

damage from erosion, sediment deposits and storm water. This requirement shall be in effect from the 

beginning of site preparation and shall continue through the establishment of and maintenance of 

permanent vegetative cover. Owner understands and agrees that Declarant is not responsible for any 

damage suffered by any Owner as a result of site preparation work carried out by a Lot Owner or by 

such Owner’s agents, employees, or subcontractors and Owner agrees to defend and hold Declarant 

harmless from any such damages or claim of damages sustained in connection therewith. 

Section 21. Reserved 
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Section 22. Architectural Approval. 

A. All construction plans (including plot, landscape and renovation plans) shall be 

submitted to the Declarant for approval prior to any improvement or landscaping thereof. 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 3, because of Lot configurations, the Declarant reserves the 

right to approve the location (to be built or rebuilt) of any structure on each Lot. A complete set of 

building and landscape plans and specifications and a site plan of the location of any improvements 

shall be delivered to the Declarant prior to commencement of construction and no construction shall 

commence until all such plans shall have been approved in writing by Declarant as being in conformity 

and harmony with the design and location of The Meadows at Stout Farms and existing structures and 

in compliance with this Declaration, all of which shall be at the sole discretion of Declarant. All exterior 

construction of homes and buildings must be commenced within six (6) months of approval (or such 

approval will lapse) and once commenced, construction must be completed within one (1) year from the 

date commenced, subject to Declarant’s approved extensions. After completion, such construction shall 

be appropriately cared for and well maintained for the benefit of all Lot Owners. 

B. Declarant reserves the right to assign such rights as shall be vested in Declarant 

by virtue of this Paragraph to an Architectural Review Committee established by the Association 

referenced in Paragraph 24(B) infra. 

C. Plan Approvals. Neither the Declarant nor any architectural committee shall be 

liable for damages to any person submitting requests for construction or architectural approval or to any 

Lot Owner or other person by reason of any action, failure to act, approval, disapproval or failure to 

approve or disapprove with regard to such requests. Architectural approval maybe refused on any 

reasonable grounds, including aesthetic conditions. 

Section 23. Temporary Structures. No temporary structures (trailers, mobile homes) shall be 

placed on any Lot. Campers, motor homes, trailers and large boats must be kept in enclosed garages or 

otherwise tastefully screened from view (as taste is defined by Declarant), except as Declarant shall 

otherwise approve. 

Section 24. Homeowners Association. 

A. Declarant reserves the right to organize and establish, or to permit the Lot 

Owners, with Declarant’s prior written approval, to organize or establish the The Meadows at Stout 

Farms Homeowners’ Association (the “Association”), for the purpose of effecting the interest, purposes, 

and objectives of Declarant and this Declaration. 

B. Every person or entity who owns any Lot or property in The Meadows at Stout 

Farms shall be a member of the Association, if any when formed, and shall abide by its Articles of 
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Incorporation and Bylaws. Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from 

ownership of any Lot. The Association shall have responsibility for the maintenance and upkeep of any 

common areas, the maintenance, upkeep and operating expenses of the entrance ways to The Meadows 

at Stout Farms, enforcement of these covenants, the determination of assessments and the collection 

thereof, and such other matters as its membership shall approve. Each Lot Owner shall pay to the 

Association its annual or special assessment for the expenses of the Association applicable to his or her 

Lot, together with reasonable interest, and collection charges and attorneys’ fees and expenses in the 

event collection becomes necessary and does hereby grant to the Association a continuing lien upon 

such Lot for payment of such expenses. Such expenses are also the personal obligation of the Lot Owner, 

but delinquent assessments shall not pass to purchaser unless expressly assumed by them. The lien for 

assessments shall be subordinate to the lien of any recorded first mortgage or first deed of trust upon 

any Lot. Assessments shall be fixed by the Association in accordance with the Articles of Incorporation 

and Bylaws of the Association. 

C. Neither Declarant nor any Lot shall be subject to such assessment until 

voluntarily sold to a third party. Either the Declarant or the Association, through its Board of Directors, 

may further subordinate the Association’s liens for assessments and other charges whenever it is 

reasonable to do so. 

Section 25. Declarant Rights and Reservations. Declarant may designate a representative to 

exercise any rights held by Declarant herein, or may assign to any person or entity or association its rights 

in whole or in part; or may subject additional properties to these Covenants from time to time in its discretion, 

by appropriate instruments recorded in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, as 

provided in Paragraph 26(B) infra. No provisions in this Declaration or the Articles of Incorporation or 

Bylaws of the Association, and no Lot Owner shall interfere with the right of Declarant to market, to sell, to 

lease, to construct or permit to construction, to relocate or alter any Lot line so long as the minimum Lot 

size provided for herein is not violated, to complete or alter improvements or refurbish any common areas 

as may be established by Declarant or the Association or any portion of the property owned by Declarant, 

or alter any construction plans and designs, or add others and to add other property or phases to the project 

deemed advisable by the Declarant. Such right shall include, but not be limited to, the right to install and 

maintain such structures, displays, signs, billboards, flags and sales offices as maybe reasonably necessary 

for the conduct of Declarant’s business or completion of the work or sale or lease of the Lots to others. By 

acceptance of a deed to a Lot or any portion of the Property, each Lot Owner acknowledges that Declarant’s 

activities may constitute a temporary or permanent inconvenience to any Lot Owner and each Lot Owner 

consents thereto. No consent or approval of any Architectural Committee established by the Association or 

any Lot Owner shall be required for any structures constructed by Declarant or any activities of Declarant. 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Declaration, including any amendments hereto, the written 

approval of Declarant shall be required before any amendment is made to this section of this Declaration so 

long as Declarant owns any portion of the Property, including any Additional Property, subjected to this 

Declaration. Declarant shall be entitled to the nonexclusive use of the Common Areas, without further cost, 

for access, egress, ingress, use or enjoyment, in order to show the Property to its prospective purchasers or 

lessees and/or to dispose of the same. Each Lot Owner hereby grants to Declarant, by acceptance 
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of the deed to such Lot Owner’s Lot, an irrevocable special power of attorney to execute and record all 

documents and maps necessary to allow Declarant to exercise its rights under this section. This section 

shall be effective for so long as Declarant owns any portion of the Property (including any Additional 

Property) or any Lot subject to this Declaration. 

Section 26. Intentionally Omitted. 

Section 27. Intentionally Omitted. 

Section 28. Construction. This Declaration, including all Covenants and Restrictions and 

reservations appearing herein, as well as those in any deed for any Lot, shall be construed together, but 

if any one of the same shall be held to be invalid or for any reason not enforceable, none of the others 

shall be affected or impaired thereby, but shall remain in full force and effect. Further, the headings 

herein are for convenience only, and shall have no bearing on the enforce ability of the provisions of 

these covenants. 

Section 29. Leasing Prohibition. No short term rentals shall be allowed. No Lot Owner may 

lease the residence or guest-house located on any Lot or any portion of a Lot unless such Lease shall be 

in writing for an initial term of not less than six (6) months and shall expressly provide that the terms of 

such lease shall be subject in all respects to the provisions of this Declaration. Declarant shall be 

provided copies of Leases upon request.  

Section 30. Duration. This Declaration, and the Covenants and Restrictions contained herein, 

shall run with and bind the Property, and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Declarant 

and any Lot Owner, and their respective legal representatives, heirs, successors, and assigns, for an 

initial term ending December 31, 2051, after which time said covenants shall be automatically extended 

for successive periods of five (5) years, unless an instrument signed by a majority of the then Lot Owners 

has been recorded in the Office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, agreeing to 

abolish and terminate this Declaration and the Covenants and Restrictions set forth herein. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no such agreement to abolish and terminate this Declaration and the 

Covenants and Restrictions set forth herein shall be effective unless made and recorded one (1) year in 

advance of the effective date of such abolishment and termination. 

Section 31. Amendments. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, this 

Declaration and the Covenants and Restrictions set forth herein may be amended, modified and/or 

supplemented either: (i) by the Declarant, at any time prior to December 31, 2051, or (ii) by the 

affirmative vote of not less than sixty-seven percent (67%) of the Lot Owners. In each case, any such 

amendment shall be evidenced by a document in writing, properly executed and recorded in the Office 

of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi. Provided, however, in no event shall any 

amendment affect, subordinate, or be in derogation of Declarant’s rights as reserved in Paragraph 25 

and/or 26. 
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Section 32. Enforcement of Declaration. 

A. Compliance. If any provision of this Declaration is breached or violated or 

threatened to be breached or violated by any Owner, lessee or other persons, then each of the other 

Owners, the Declarant and/or the Association, jointly or severally, shall have the right, but not the 

obligation, to proceed at law or in equity to compel a compliance with, or to prevent the threatened 

violation or breach of, the provisions of this Declaration. If any structure or other improvement located 

on any portion of the Property, including any Lot, violates any provision of this Declaration, then the 

Declarant and/or the Association, jointly or severally, shall have the right, but not the obligation, to enter 

upon any portion of the Property, including any Lot, to abate or remove such structure or other 

improvement at the cost and expense of the Owners of the Lot where such structure or improvements is 

located or who otherwise causes such violation, if the violation is not corrected by such Owners within 

thirty (30) days after written notice of such violation. Any person entitled to file or maintain a legal 

action or proceeding for the actual or threatened violation or breach of this Declaration shall be entitled 

to recover attorney’s fees and other costs and expenses attributable to such action or proceeding, and 

the Association shall be entitled to recover and receive any other amounts specified in Paragraph 24 

above. Any such entry and abatement or removal shall not be or be deemed to be a trespass. The failure 

by any person for any period of time to enforce any provision of this Declaration shall not be or be 

deemed a waiver of the right to enforce or otherwise bar or affect the enforcement of any and all 

provisions of this Declaration at any time, including any future time.  

 

B. Enforcement. This Declaration shall be enforced by any appropriate proceeding at 

law or in equity (i) against any person who breaches or violates or threatens to breach or violate any 

provision of this Declaration, (ii) to recover damages for any such breach or violation, 

(i) to collect any amounts payable by any Owner to the Association under this Declaration, including 

Assessments, attorney’s fees, costs of collection, late charges, overhead charges or other amounts 

incurred by the Association to perform or discharge any obligation or duty of any Owner under this 

Declaration or otherwise specified in this Declaration, including Paragraph 24, and (iv) to enforce any 

lien created by this Declaration. There is hereby created and declared to be a conclusive presumption 

that any actual or threatened violation or breach of this Declaration cannot be adequately remedied by 

an action at law exclusively for recovery of monetary damages. The Declarant, the Association, and 

each Owner by acceptance of a deed or other conveyance document to a Lot waives and agrees not to 

assert any claim or defense that injunctive relief or other equitable relief is not an appropriate remedy. 

Section 33. Severability. Invalidation of any article or section of this Declaration, or any 

Covenant or Restriction set forth herein, whether by judgment or court order, shall in no way affect any 

other provision of this Declaration, which shall remain in full force and effect. 

Section 34. Captions and Gender. The captions contained in this Declaration are for 

convenience only are not a part of this Declaration and are not intended in any way to limit or enlarge 

the terms and provisions of this Declaration. Whenever the context so requires, the male shall include 

all genders and the singular shall include the plural. 
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WITNESS THE SIGNATURE OF THE DECLARANT, effective as of the date first set forth  

above. 

 

 

         DECLARANT: 

 

         STOUT ROAD, LLC, 

         A Mississippi limited liability company 

 

 

         By:       

         Stephen Cook, Member and Authorized Signer 

 

 

 

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 

COUNTY OF MADISON 

 

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the said county and  

state, on this    day of   , 2024, within my jurisdiction, the within  

named Stephen Cook who acknowledged he is Member and Authorized Signer for Stout Road, LLC, 

and that in said representative capacity he executed the above and foregoing instrument after first 

having been duly authorized so to do.  

 

________________________ 

Notary Public 
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CITY OF GLUCKSTADT 
MISSISSIPPI 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

  MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor & Board of Alderman 

FROM: Chris Buckner, Public Works Director 

DATE: 04/01/2024 

SUBJECT: 
 

Request for Approval of Paving in Red Oak Subdivision 

 Public Works has received estimates to base repair, mill and pave all roads within Red Oak Subdivision.  
All estimates were divided for budget purposes and quoted by ADCAMP, who was awarded the Term Bid 
for the Current 6-month Asphalt Program. Attached are the quotes for the board to review and approve.  

 

 
Planters Row  $                     156,859.00  
Farmers Row  $                       83,807.50  
Cotton Cove  $                       30,775.50  
Raintree Road  $                       59,321.50  
Hunters Row  $                     121,858.50  

  $                     452,622.00  

 

With the approval of the Madison County MOU, the project total for this phase would be $337,000 less 
after being reimbursed for Planters Row, Cotton Cv, and Hunters Row.  After we are reimbursed, a review 
will be made for the remaining roads in Red Oak Subdivision. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me.  
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TO: Chris Buckner DATE:

City of Gluckstadt PROJECT: City of Gluckstadt Term Bid

Planters Cove

Base Repair, Mill, & Pave

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 Asphalt Base Repair 0 Tons $230.00 $0.00 

2 Milling of Asphalt Surface(<3,000 SY) 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00 

3 Surface Course (SC-1A) 83 Tons $113.45 $9,416.35 

JOB TOTAL $15,416.35 

This Quote is for Purchase Order Procurement

ADCAMP, INC.

BY:

TITLE:

Page 1 of 2

THIS QUOTATION IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS NOTED ON SECOND PAGE

P. O. BOX 54246, JACKSON, MS  39288-4246

PLANT:  1353 FLOWOOD DRIVE, JACKSON, MS  39232

PHONE:  601-939-4493 FAX:  601-939-4676

March 29, 2024

PROPOSAL & CONTRACT
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TO: Chris Buckner DATE:

City of Gluckstadt PROJECT: City of Gluckstadt Term Bid

Hunters Row

Base Repair, Mill, & Pave

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 Asphalt Base Repair 102 Tons $230.00 $23,460.00 

2 Milling of Asphalt Surface(>3,000 SY) 4756 SY $2.00 $9,512.00 

3 Surface Course (SC-1A) 970 Tons $113.45 $110,046.50 

JOB TOTAL $143,018.50 

This Quote is for Purchase Order Procurement

ADCAMP, INC.

BY:

TITLE:

Page 1 of 2

THIS QUOTATION IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS NOTED ON SECOND PAGE

P. O. BOX 54246, JACKSON, MS  39288-4246

PLANT:  1353 FLOWOOD DRIVE, JACKSON, MS  39232

PHONE:  601-939-4493 FAX:  601-939-4676

March 29, 2024

PROPOSAL & CONTRACT
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TO: Chris Buckner DATE:

City of Gluckstadt PROJECT: City of Gluckstadt Term Bid

Cotton Cove

Base Repair, Mill, & Pave

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 Asphalt Base Repair 14 Tons $230.00 $3,220.00 

2 Milling of Asphalt Surface(<3,000 SY) 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00 

3 Surface Course (SC-1A) 190 Tons $113.45 $21,555.50 

JOB TOTAL $30,775.50 

This Quote is for Purchase Order Procurement

ADCAMP, INC.

BY:

TITLE:

Page 1 of 2

THIS QUOTATION IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS NOTED ON SECOND PAGE

P. O. BOX 54246, JACKSON, MS  39288-4246

PLANT:  1353 FLOWOOD DRIVE, JACKSON, MS  39232

PHONE:  601-939-4493 FAX:  601-939-4676

March 29, 2024

PROPOSAL & CONTRACT
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TO: Chris Buckner DATE:

City of Gluckstadt PROJECT: City of Gluckstadt Term Bid

Farmers Row

Base Repair, Mill, & Pave

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 Asphalt Base Repair 67 Tons $230.00 $15,410.00 

2 Milling of Asphalt Surface(<3,000 SY) 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00 

3 Surface Course (SC-1A) 550 Tons $113.45 $62,397.50 

JOB TOTAL $83,807.50 

This Quote is for Purchase Order Procurement

ADCAMP, INC.

BY:

TITLE:

Page 1 of 2

THIS QUOTATION IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS NOTED ON SECOND PAGE

P. O. BOX 54246, JACKSON, MS  39288-4246

PLANT:  1353 FLOWOOD DRIVE, JACKSON, MS  39232

PHONE:  601-939-4493 FAX:  601-939-4676

March 29, 2024

PROPOSAL & CONTRACT
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TO: Chris Buckner DATE:

City of Gluckstadt PROJECT: City of Gluckstadt Term Bid

Raintree Road

Base Repair, Mill, & Pave

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 Asphalt Base Repair 0 Tons $230.00 $0.00 

2 Milling of Asphalt Surface(<3,000 SY) 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00 

3 Surface Course (SC-1A) 470 Tons $113.45 $53,321.50 

JOB TOTAL $59,321.50 

This Quote is for Purchase Order Procurement

ADCAMP, INC.

BY:

TITLE:

Page 1 of 2

THIS QUOTATION IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS NOTED ON SECOND PAGE

P. O. BOX 54246, JACKSON, MS  39288-4246

PLANT:  1353 FLOWOOD DRIVE, JACKSON, MS  39232

PHONE:  601-939-4493 FAX:  601-939-4676

March 29, 2024

PROPOSAL & CONTRACT
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CITY OF GLUCKSTADT 
MISSISSIPPI 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

  MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor & Board of Alderman 

FROM: Chris Buckner, Public Works Director 

DATE: 4/1/2024 

SUBJECT: 
 

Request for Approval of Cooperation Agreement with Madison County for Roads to 
be Paved 

 Public Works would like the Mayor and Board of Alderman to consider approving a Cooperation 
Agreement with Madison County for roads to be paved in Red Oak Subdivision. The County has agreed 
to this Cooperation Agreement and has asked that we approve and sign so that they may do the same at 
their next meeting. Once they have signed and approved the minutes at their next meeting, work can be 
started by us. The roads that have been approved to be paved are Planters Row, Hunters Row, and Cotton 
Cv for a total of $337,000. 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 
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COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, AND THE CITY OF 
GLUCKSTADT, MISSISSIPPI, REGARDING THE FUNDING OF CERTAIN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED 

WITHIN THE CITY OF GLUCKSTADT (MADISON COUNTY 2024 ROAD PLAN) 

 

     This Cooperation Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into by and between the City of 
Gluckstadt, Mississippi, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 
Mississippi (the “City”), and Madison County, Mississippi, a political subdivision of the State of Mississippi 
(the “County”), pursuant to §65-7-83 MS Code of 1972 (Annotated), and pursuant to MS AG Op., Davis 
(December 27, 2005), authorizing municipalities and counties to “enter into mutual agreements to 
maintain roads that neither intersect or continue into county roads.”  

 

                                                                                            RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, the City and County agree, find and determine as follows:  

1. In addition to any words and terms elsewhere defined herein, the following words and terms shall 
have the following meanings, unless some other meaning is plainly intended:  
 
“City” shall mean the City of Gluckstadt, Mississippi. 
 
“County” shall mean Madison County, Mississippi.  
 
“Project” shall mean the reconstruction, repairing, overlaying and associated improvements of 
certain streets located in the City of Gluckstadt, Mississippi, as identified in Appendix “A” attached 
hereto, to the extent that the funds described herein may allow the work to be done, using 
construction methods and materials, which in judgment of the City, will produce the best results 
given available funding.  
 

2. The governing authorities of the City and County desire to enter a joint effort to make the most 
efficient use of their powers, enabling them to enhance the general welfare of the City and County, 
and the citizens of each, through the improvement of streets and related infrastructure. 
 

3. This Agreement will terminate when the Project described in Appendix “A” shall have been 
completed with the available funds, but no later than December 31, 2024.  

 
4. In order to provide for the infrastructure improvements, it is necessary and in the public interest for 

the City to cooperate with the County by entering into this Agreement.  
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 2 

5. The City and County desire to enter into this Agreement for the purposes of street repair and 
resurfacing, which will enhance the general welfare of the citizens of both City and County, and 
consequently, will promote the economic development of the City and County.  

 
6. It is necessary for the City and County to enter into this Agreement in order to enable the City to 

proceed with the Project with a clear understanding and commitment as to the nature of the 
County’s participation.  

 
7. The City agrees to assume the work necessary to complete the Project. The County agrees to 

reimburse the City for expenses associated with the Project up a maximum of Three Hundred Thirty-
Seven Thousand Dollars ($337,000.00.) 

 
8. It is in the best interests of the citizens of the City that the City would enter into and execute the 

Agreement.  
 

9. It is in the best interests of the citizens of the County that the County would enter and execute the 
Agreement.  

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE ABOVE, AND THE MUTUAL BENEFITS 
ACCRUING TO THE CITY AND COUNTY, THE CITY AND COUNTY DO HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:  

Section 1. Duration. This Agreement shall be in force and effect until terminated in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 6 herein.  

Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of the Agreement is to define the respective responsibilities of the City 
and County regarding the financing and completion of the Project, as defined above.  

Section 3. Organization and Statutory Authority. There will be no separate legal or administrative entity 
created pursuant to this Agreement. The City is authorized by §21-37-3 MS Code of 1972 (Annotated), and 
the County is authorized by §19-3-41 MS Code of 1972 (Annotated), to exercise and carry out the powers, 
authorities, and responsibilities to be exercised by each of them pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.  

Section 4. Financing, Staffing and Supplying: The Project will be undertaken and financed by City, and 
upon completion, the City will thereafter assume responsibility for maintenance and upkeep of the roads 
and streets. The County will reimburse the City for work done during the Project, monthly, not later than 
thirty-days after delivery by the City of documentation of costs incurred. The County will reimburse the 
City the costs incurred in performance of the work necessary to accomplish the Project, up to a maximum 
of Three Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($337,000.00.)  Any additional costs incurred in the 
Project will be the responsibility of City and will not be reimbursed by the County. The City will perform the 
work primarily through the use of contractors, with some incidental work performed by City personnel and 
equipment. The City will complete work on the Project not later than December 31, 2024, with a final 
invoice to the County submitted no later than January 31, 2025. Any portion of the Project not completed 
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or invoiced within this time frame will not be eligible for reimbursement of the County’s cost share of the 
Project. 

Section 5. Termination and Disposition of Property: This Agreement will terminate on December 31, 2024. 
County will accept final invoice submissions from City until January 31, 2025. At the termination of the 
Agreement any property owned by the City and County, respectively, shall remain their property. The 
completed Project shall be dedicated to the City. Due to the nature of the agreement, there will be no 
surplus funds or property to be disposed of when the work has been completed.  

Section 6. Amendment: This Agreement may be amended at any time by the mutual consent of the City 
and County, which shall be in writing, and approved by both bodies and being included on the minutes, 
respectively.  

Section 7. Effective Date: This Agreement shall be effective as of the date it is approved by the respective 
governing bodies of the City and County, entered upon the official minutes of both governing bodies, and 
with said minutes being subsequently acknowledged by both bodies.  

Both parties understand and agree, pursuant to §65-7-83 MS Code of 1972 (Annotated), that in 
accordance with MS AG Op., Davis (December 7, 2005), it is not necessary that this Cooperative 
Agreement be presented to the Office of the Mississippi Attorney General for its general review and 
consideration, and that each governing authority will mutually abide by all terms and conditions 
hereinabove.  

 

WITNESS the signatures of the duly authorized officers of the City and the County on this the ________ 

day of __________________, 2024.  

 

For: CITY OF GLUCKSTADT, MISSISSIPPI                                           For: MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI 

 

By: ______________________________                                                     By: _______________________________ 

    Walter v. Morrison IV, Mayor                                                                     Gerald Steen, President-Board of Supervisors                              

 

 

 

ATTEST:                                                                                                                   ATTEST:                                                

__________________________________                                                       ________________________________ 

City Clerk                                                                                                                Chancery Clerk  

                                   (SEAL)                                                                                                                             (SEAL) 
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                                                                                            APPENDIX “A” 

 

The below streets and roads, being within the City of Gluckstadt, are those streets and roads that 
constitute “the Project” as defined within the Cooperative Agreement between the City of Gluckstadt, 
Mississippi, and Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:  

 

1. Cotton Cove Rd.              -$27,000.00 
2. Hunter’s Row Rd.            -$150,000.00 
3. Planter’s Row Rd.           -$160,000.00 

        Total:                                              -$337,000.00 
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CITY OF GLUCKSTADT 
MISSISSIPPI 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

  MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor & Board of Alderman 

FROM: Chris Buckner, Public Works Director 

DATE: 3/14/2024 

SUBJECT: 
 

Discussion of Traffic Study Along Gluckstadt Rd 

  

Public Works would like to discuss whether the Board would like to do an engineered traffic study on 
Gluckstadt Rd from Red Oak Subdivision West to the city limits. The purpose of this study would be to 
determine if there is a need to increase the speed limit along this section of road.  

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me.  
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Promulgation Statement 
 
Continuity of operations ensures the continuation of government and the performance of 
essential functions during and after a disaster or other disruption to normal government 
operations. The City of Gluckstadt plays an integral role in determining the needs of the public 
and in providing essential services on a day-to-day basis. Through continuity planning, the City of 
Gluckstadt will further demonstrate its steadfast commitment to the continuation of these 
services during an emergency or disaster, and the safety and protection of its citizens, employees, 
and visitors.  
Continuity programs and operations are fundamental practices that allow critical services to 
remain operational under all conditions. Continuity planning establishes the framework to ensure 
that each City of Gluckstadt department or division has the ability to carry out its critical mission, 
regardless of the circumstances that may result from any natural, technological, or intentional 
disaster.  
The City of Gluckstadt’s governing body has reviewed and approved this plan, verifying its 
content to ensure it contains required information and guidance for the City of Gluckstadt to 
sustain its essential services and to minimize potential impacts during and following an 
emergency.  
 
Introduction 
 

The goal of the all-hazards approach to continuity of operations / government planning is to 
maintain the City’s ability to operate and provide vital services regardless of the emergency. This 
approach includes preparing for natural emergencies such as tornadoes and flooding as well as 
technological emergencies and intentional incidents, such as acts of terrorism.  
 
The City of Gluckstadt is responsible for providing critical services during an emergency and to: 
 

 Reduce loss of life and minimize damage and losses. 
 Reduce or mitigate disruptions to operations. 
 Protect critical facilities, equipment, vital records, and other assets. 
 Ensure continuous performance of the city’s emergency response activities as the 

lead for emergency response inside the city limits of Gluckstadt. 
 Ensure continuous performance of the city’s daily essential functions. 
 Achieve a timely and orderly recovery from an emergency. 
 Resume essential services to the citizens of the City of Gluckstadt. 
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The City of Gluckstadt COOP overarching plan provides the framework for City departments to 
restore mission essential functions for its staff and citizens if an emergency affects its operations.  
The COOP annexes provide a guide for each department and division to maintain mission 
essential functions if an emergency denies access to or destroys the department or division’s 
primary location, or significantly reduces the capacity to provide services because of workforce 
reduction or failure of equipment or critical systems.  
  
In addition, the City of Gluckstadt Continuity of Operations (COOP) is designed to address three 
types of disruptions to daily operations: 
 

• Denial of access to a city facility (such as damage to the building). 
• Denial of service due to a reduced workforce (such as due to pandemic flu). 
• Denial of service due to equipment or systems failure (such as IT systems failure). 

 

Purpose 
This COOP Plan will facilitate the ability of the City of Gluckstadt to continue to perform essential 
functions in circumstances in which any office location is threatened or incapacitated and 
relocation of personnel and functions must occur. 

 
The City of Gluckstadt must be prepared to provide essential functions throughout the spectrum 
of possible threats from natural disasters to acts of terrorism, and all other hazards and 
emergencies the city may be subject to. This COOP Plan will aid in the mitigation of the effects of 
hazards, while preparing for measures that will preserve life, minimize damage, enhance 
response and assistance during emergencies and establish a recovery system to facilitate the 
return of the City of Gluckstadt to its normal operational status. 
 
Scope 
The provisions of this document apply to all City of Gluckstadt personnel and all locations where 
essential functions for the city are conducted. The provisions of this document also apply to the 
array of emergencies and hazards that could threaten the City of Gluckstadt requiring relocation 
of essential functions. 
 
The scope of this document does not apply to temporary disruptions of service such as short-
term building evacuations or other situations where services are anticipated to be restored in the 
primary facility within a short period.  
 
This Continuity of Operations (COOP) Plan will identify the essential functions, facilities, 
equipment, vital records, and other resources required to perform the essential functions for the 
City of Gluckstadt and the procedures to facilitate a timely and orderly recovery from an event.  
 

Situation Overview 
An internal review of potential function-based, operations-based and facility-based risks and 
vulnerabilities should be conducted by the City of Gluckstadt. Key personnel must be familiar 
with the risks and vulnerabilities of functions and facilities and recognize how the risks apply to 
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the essential functions they are responsible for executing. Understanding how the risks may 
impact their ability to implement the COOP Plan before an event will give key personnel the 
opportunity to consider mitigation strategies that can be used to alleviate some or all the risks 
that may be encountered. All risks should be identified, included but not limited to, weather, 
crime, hazardous materials, and other man-made hazards. 
 
The City of Gluckstadt has identified the following risks and vulnerabilities specific to the city. 
(Document any specific vulnerabilities for the city.) 
 
Example: 
The Gluckstadt City Hall and Police Department are in Gluckstadt, Mississippi which is 20 miles 
north of Jackson, the capitol of Mississippi. Several major roadways run through the area 
including Interstate 55 (North/South). One rail line is located near the area, transporting cargo 
and hazardous materials daily. Gluckstadt is vulnerable to a host of hazards including tornadoes, 
hazardous materials spills or releases, fires, drought, civil disturbance, and acts of terrorism. 
 
Assumptions 

• The COOP may be activated because of an emergency response and implementation of 
the Emergency Operations Plan. Activation of the COOP will occur at the level necessary 
to resolve the situation.  

•  During a COOP activation, full or partial, the impacted departments will defer all non- 
mission essential functions, as directed by the Mayor.  

• During a COOP activation, full or partial, the impacted departments will perform only the 
mission essential functions outlined in their respective annex.  

• The City has mutual aid agreements with surrounding jurisdictions that can be activated in 
the event the City needs assistance in providing critical services in emergencies.  

• The City will continue to be exposed to the hazards and risks identified in the COOP as 
well as other hazards or risks that may develop in the future.  

• In the event of a disaster, departments and divisions may rely on each other for 
assistance.  

• In the event of a disaster resources and personnel may be extremely limited. Resumption 
of essential services may need to be prioritized and time phased.  
 

Roles and Responsibilities 
During COOP activation, key positions have been identified to fulfill important roles and 
responsibilities.  
 

Crisis Assessment Team 
In the event of a crisis, the Mayor and/or the Emergency Management Coordinator will 
notify key department heads and/or management personnel to convene the Crisis 
Assessment Team (CAT). The CAT initially analyzes the situation and determines if the 
COO or a departmental COOP annex will be activated. The CAT may also provide further 
support through management of the crisis or COOP activation, identifying additional risks 
and exposures, providing direction and guidance to departments and the organization, 
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and protecting stakeholder interests in response to the incident or disaster. The CAT 
primarily focuses on:  

o Detecting the early signs of an expanding crisis  
o Identifying the problem areas and appropriate solutions  
o Preparing a crisis management plan for the immediate emergency  
o Determining what internal/external resources are needed in order to continue 

essential functions for the city or affected department(s).  
 
The CAT may also be disbanded due to the establishment of ICS (Incident 
Command System) in the field and the appropriate emergency response department 
assumes management of the incident. During a disaster of such magnitude that the 
Emergency Operations Center (EOC) has been activated, the CAT may convene to 
determine if the COOP activation will be managed through the EOC, or if separate 
operations would be beneficial.  

Objectives 
The continuity planning objectives that all cities are required to meet are identified in Federal 
Continuity Directive 1 (FCD 1). The continuity objectives for this COOP are listed below and follow 
the FCD guidelines.  

• Ensure that the City of Gluckstadt can perform its essential functions under all conditions. 
• Reduce loss of life and minimize property damage and loss. 
• Execute a successful order of succession with accompanying authorities in the event a 

disruption renders City of Gluckstadt leadership unable, unavailable, or incapable of 
assuming and performing their authorities and responsibilities of the office. 

• Mitigate against disruptions to operations. 
• Ensure the City of Gluckstadt has facilities where it can continue to perform its essential 

functions, as appropriate, during a continuity event. 
• Protect essential facilities, equipment, records, and other assets, in the event of a 

disruption. 
• Achieve the City of Gluckstadt timely and orderly recovery and reconstitution from an 

emergency. 
• Ensure and validate continuity readiness through a dynamic and integrated continuity 

test, training, and exercise program. 

 
Social Distancing Policies 
 

Social distancing is a measure to increase the physical space between people and reduce 
frequency of contact. The city will encourage the following to mitigate contact between infected 
people. 

• Discourage visits to medical departments and hospital emergency departments by the 
“worried well” and by those with symptoms of uncomplicated flu, as such visits encourage 
spread of pandemic flu virus.  
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• Restrict or limit visitors to their facilities during an outbreak. 
• Urge employees with influenza like illness (ILI) to stay home. 

 
Communications 
 

The City of Gluckstadt Mayor’s Office is responsible for ensuring all information and messaging 
from the city is consistent. A media policy is in place to ensure compliance regarding talking to 
the press. The policy is documented in the City of Gluckstadt Employee Handbook Section 
Requests and Correspondence with the Public, Outside Agencies, and Individuals and states as 
follows.  

• Contacts from the media and the press, as well as requests for public records, shall be 
routed to the appropriate department head in accordance with established policy.  
 

Concept of Operations 
Readiness and Preparedness 
Readiness is the ability of the City of Gluckstadt to respond to continuity activation. It is 
ultimately the responsibility of the city’s leadership to ensure the city can perform its essential 
functions before, during, and after all-hazards emergencies or disasters. The Concept of 
Operations includes all organization continuity readiness and preparedness activities including 
the development, review, and revision of plans, testing, training, and exercising. 

 
Activation and Relocation 
Plan Activation Triggers: 
Loss of Technology 

This plan will be activated if a power outage or technology failure occurs that affects our 
processes and standard operating procedures. Staff may be reassigned to alternate locations 
and/or manual workarounds may be initiated, where applicable.  

Loss of Staff 

If an event (pandemic, etc.) occurs that either affects departmental staffing or impacts whether 
employees can safely report to their assigned work location, the plan may be initiated to reassign 
workloads to incorporate alternate workspaces, such as working from home or utilizing other 
departmental staff.  

Loss of Facility 

In the event that one or more of the primary work locations is not available due to fire, or other 
disaster, the plan will be initiated to safely evacuate as applicable and reassign staff to alternate 
locations to resume processes.  
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Multiple Loss Event  

In the event of a disaster (such as a regional event) that significantly impacts a combination of the 
above losses, the plan may be initiated to compensate for the reduced staff and/or changes to 
the infrastructure and dependencies.  

 
Emergency Notification 
Many events that would trigger activation of this Continuity of Operations (COOP) Plan will be 
sudden and unexpected, so rapid notification of key personnel is necessary to initiate the 
procedures that will ensure continuity of essential functions.  
 
Communication of information and guidance for personnel will proceed via telephone/cellular 
phone using the call tree structure in Attachment A: Call Tree. Depending on the situation, 
information may be provided by e-mail or may also be provided through announcements 
released to local radio and television stations. Management and supervisory staff maintain 
contact lists for personnel that report to them and are responsible for notifying their staff in the 
event of an emergency.  
 
With or without formal notification, key personnel should contact and/or proceed directly to 
their designated alternate location if an event occurs that is catastrophic to their facility and the 
facility is unsafe or not usable. The City of Gluckstadt has evacuation plans posted (state where 
the Department areas plan is posted). The alternate default site is the parking lot. For detailed 
procedures on activation and relocation efforts see Attachment B: Activation and Relocation 
Checklist. 
 
Continuity Operations 
Upon activation the City Department Heads will account for all personnel. Key personnel and 
backup personnel, if needed, will be organized for activation instructions. The team will start 
continuity activities as defined in Attachment C: Continuity Operations Checklist.  

Orders of Succession and Delegations of Authority 
The City has identified successors and pre-delegated authorities for making leadership decisions if 
key personnel are unavailable. All such pre-delegations specify what the authority covers, what 
limits have been placed upon exercising it, which successor will have the authority and under 
what circumstances, if any, the authority may be delegated. The City of Gluckstadt COOP outlines 
orders of succession roles and delegations of authority for the City executive positions.  
 
Staff Supervision: 

In the event the Mayor is incapacitated or unavailable, the Mayor Protem has the authority to 
maintain staff supervision. This delegation is authorized by § 21-3-13 of the Mississippi Code 
Annoted and notification of the transfer of duty will be made verbally. The authority will remain 
effective until the Mayor becomes available to resume responsibility for this task.  
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Departmental Operations: 

In the event the Department Head is incapacitated or unavailable, the (alternate position) has the 
authority to maintain departmental operations. This delegation is authorized by an internal policy 
and notification of the transfer of duty will be made verbally. The authority will remain effective 
until the Department Head becomes available to resume responsibility of this task. 
     
Backup Personnel/Key Personnel 

Each essential function has associated key personnel and positions that are necessary to ensure 
continuity of operations. Key positions are those positions necessary to carry out the City of 
Glucksdtadt (Department Name) department essential functions and fulfillment of the City’s 
mission.  

This Continuity of Operations (COOP) Plan is also designed to address a denial of service due to a 
reduced workforce. The building, systems and equipment may be operational, but the employees 
are not able to report to work. During the planning process, the city considered a 40 percent 
reduction in workforce and identified key and backup personnel accordingly.  
 
Because alternate facility space and support capabilities may be limited, personnel may need to 
be restricted to those who possess the skills and experience needed for the execution of essential 
functions.  
 
Drive-Away Kits 

Each member of the advance and operations teams (this is a team that needs to be defined by 
each department) is expected to create a “drive-away kit” to enhance his or her preparedness for 
responding to any incident. A drive-away kit should contain those items a team member 
considers essential to supporting operations at an alternate site. Each kit may be somewhat 
unique, but most should include such items as COOP checklists, key contact lists (names, phones, 
addresses, etc.), small drives or files specific to the member’s position that will be important to 
an effective response capability, any small, specialized tools routinely used by the member, and 
maps to alternate sites. A list of items for the kit can be found in Appendix D: Drive Away Kits. 

Alternate Locations 
The (Department Name) department recognizes that normal operations may be disrupted and 
that there may be a need to perform essential functions at an alternate location. The City  
locations have the capability of maintaining city-specific systems, equipment, and personnel. 
Therefore, department personnel may be able to co-locate with other departments, depending 
on resource needs and space constraints. Databases and IT programs can be accessed at the city 
locations through the cloud . At the continuity location, the (Department Name) should be able to 
connect to the City of Gluckstadt software system (List any specific systems needed by the city in 
the appropriate attachment section.) 
 
Provide any specific requirements necessary to continue services to the city. These requirements 
must be considered when identifying and relocating to an alternate facility.  
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The following continuity locations have been identified by the (City Department Name) department: 

      
Primary Facility Alternate Facility Alternate Facility 
   

 
 

 

 

Primary Location to Devolution Site 1 

Primary Location                               Devolution Site 1 

  

 

 

 

Directions: 

 
Devolution Site 1 to Devolution Site 2 

Primary Location                               Devolution Site 1 

  

 

Directions:  
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Roles & Responsibilities 
Before an incident occurs, the City of Gluckstadt will make necessary preparations to relocate and 
continue essential functions during an event. The following table outlines the COOP 
responsibilities for all personnel.  
 

Continuity of Operations (COOP) Responsibilities 

Position Responsibilities  
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Essential Functions  
Essential functions are those activities and services that enable the city to provide for the health 
and safety of residents and visitors of Gluckstadt, Mississippi; support the City’s mission; and 
preserve and protect the employees and assets of the City of Gluckstadt. During an event that 
disrupts, or has the potential to disrupt, essential services, resources, and staff may also be 
limited preventing the city from performing all daily activities and services. The city will focus on 
maintaining services identified as essential functions to ensure critical services are provided to 
stakeholders. 
 
This Continuity of Operations (COOP) Plan is designed to identify and prioritize City of Gluckstadt 
essential functions. Key and backup personnel; vital files, records, and databases; and critical 
systems and equipment for the City of Gluckstadt are identified to support these essential 
functions. 
 
To help prioritize functions, the time criticality and recovery time objective for each function is 
recorded.  

 
During a COOP event, the City of Gluckstadt (Department name) department will focus continuity 
operations on restoring essential functions in order of highest priority and recovery time 
objectives.  
 
The City of Gluckstadt has established the following “tiers” to describe the recovery priorities for 
essential functions.  

 
Essential Function – Recovery Time Objectives 

Tier Ratings Recovery Time Objective 

1 

IMMEDIATE – These functions involve those 
with the direct and immediate effect on the City 
to preserve life, safety, and protect property. 
These functions preserve the institution of 
government through command and control. 

0 - 24 hours 

2 
CRITICAL – These functions can be delayed until 
Tier 1 functions are restored but must be 
operational within 72 hours. 

24 hours to 72 hours 

3 
NECESSARY – These functions can be delayed 
until Tier 1 and 2 functions are established but 
must be operational within one week. 

72 hours to 1 week 

4 IMPORTANT – These functions can be delayed 
until Tiers 1, 2, and 3 are operational. 

1 week to 30 days 
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Essential Functions Supporting Elements 
Essential functions supporting elements are resources necessary to maintain the continuity of 
essential functions. These resources must be identified and available to support essential 
functions during a Continuity of Operations (COOP) event. 
 
The City of Gluckstadt (Department Name) department has identified essential functions that are 
necessary to support the City’s mission and ensure continuous services are provided to 
stakeholders. See Attachment E: Essential Functions for a list of essential functions and the 
recovery procedures. 

 
The following table briefly outlines these essential functions and their recovery priorities.  

 
Priority Essential Function Description RTO RPO Point of 

Contact 
      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

 
RTO-Recovery Time Objective 
RPO- Recovery Point Objective 
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Essential Function – Supporting Procedures 
Supporting procedures are pieces of documentation that enable an essential function to be carried 
out in the event someone other than the normal subject matter expert is unavailable. The 
procedures should be written so that someone without knowledge of the process would be able to 
complete the function.  
 

Essential Function Supporting Procedures 
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Essential Function – Interim Processes 
Interim processes are temporary workarounds that can restore some level of functionality until 
the resources normally supporting essential functions are recovered. Interim processes are 
frequently manual ones (e.g. manually developing purchase orders and payroll with the use of 
pen and paper) that are performed after an interruption of critical IT systems or networks. They 
may not be effective alternatives for a long period of time, but can provide extra time for 
recovery of supporting resources without suffering a complete outage. Other alternatives may be 
mutual aid agreements with other local governments using the same systems. Interim processes 
can be developed within current Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) or Standard Operating 
Guidelines (SOGs). 
 
The table below identifies the interim processes that would be implemented to restore 
functionality to the (insert name of department) essential functions if there was an interruption 
of critical systems. 
 

Essential Function Interim Processes Vital Records 
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Resources 
Internal Contacts List 
The internal call list contains the names and contact information for persons within the City of 
Gluckstadt that may need to be contacted should a situation that would cause a major disruption 
to services and where the city may have to resume operations in an alternate location. Internal 
contacts are listed in Attachment F: Internal Contacts. 
 
External Contacts List 
The external call list contains the names and contact information for persons and outside vendors 
that may need to be contacted should the City of Gluckstadt (Department Name) department 
experience a situation that would cause a major disruption to services and where the City of 
Gluckstadt (Department Name) may have to resume operations in an alternate location. External 
contacts are those critical vendors that supply equipment, software, or services to the 
organization. External contacts are listed for each essential function in Attachment G: External 
Contacts. 
 
Vital Records Management 
Vital files include specific files, records, and databases required to maintain essential functions. 
Ex. contracts, blueprints of facilities, grievances, policies and procedures, research data, tax 
records, etc. 

To resume normal business operations following an event, critical records must be able to be 
recovered quickly and easily. In addition, it is the duty and the regulated requirement of the city 
to protect and produce valuable records. 
 
 Electronic files and documents stored on the network are maintained by the City of Gluckstadt. 
Full backups to the cloud are conducted nightly, with incremental backups occurring every hour 
to the on-site server. For a complete list of systems and databases used by the city and their 
protection methods, refer to the IT Department Continuity of Operations (COOP) Plan. 
 
For a list of city (Department Name) department vital records, see Attachment H: Vital Records in 
the Appendix. 
 
Critical Applications: 
Recovery Time Objectives (RTO) - The amount of time that the process needs to be available 
after an interruption before issues will start to occur:  0-24 Hours, 24-72 Hours, 72 Hours – 1 
week, 1 – 4 weeks, Beyond 4 weeks. 

Recovery Point Objective (RPO) – The point in time that the process needs to pick up from once 
recovered: End of previous day, End of previous day processing, beginning of day, Point of Failure 
 
For a list of City (Department Name) department critical applications, see Attachment I: Critical 
Applications in the Appendix.  
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Reconstitution of Operations 
The city must identify and outline a plan to return to normal operations once department heads or 
their successors determine that reconstitution operations for resuming normal business 
operations can be initiated.  

Upon verification that the required capabilities are available and operational and that City of 
Gluckstadt (Department Name) department is fully capable of accomplishing all essential 
functions and operations at the new or restored facility, (insert office/title) will begin supervising 
a return of personnel, equipment, and documents to the normal operating facility or a move to 
another temporary or permanent primary operating facility.   

As the Continuity of Operations (COOP) Activation Team prepares to relocate key personnel, the 
relocation support procedures will provide guidance to successfully maintain essential function at 
an alternate facility. Refer to Attachment J: Reconstitution Checklist for detailed instructions for 
the reconstitution of operations procedures. 
 
The City of Gluckstadt will conduct an After-Action Review (AAR) once it is back in the primary 
operating facility or established in a new primary operating facility.  The City Clerk or designee 
has the responsibility for initiating and completing the AAR. This AAR will study the effectiveness 
of the continuity plans and procedures, identify areas for improvement, document these in the 
City of Gluckstadt corrective action program (CAP), and then develop a remedial action plan as 
soon as possible after the reconstitution.  (Insert office/title) has the responsibility for 
documenting areas for improvement in the CAP and developing a remedial action plan.  In 
addition, the AAR will identify which, if any, records were affected by the incident, and will work 
with the Office of Health and Information Technology (OHIT) to ensure an effective transition or 
recovery of vital records and databases.  

 

Devolution of Control and Direction 

Devolution planning supports overall continuity planning and addresses the full spectrum of 
threats and all-hazards emergency events that may render an organization’s leadership or staff 
unavailable to support, or incapable of supporting, the execution of the City’s essential functions 
from either its primary location or its continuity locations.   
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Test, Training and Exercise 
The City of Gluckstadt Emergency Management Department is responsible for ensuring those 
responsible for tasks outlined in this plan are training accordingly. COOP plans will be tested at a 
minimum of once every five years. The City of Gluckstadt Departments will participate in plan 
tests and exercises as scheduled. For a history of plan exercises, see Attachment K: Exercise 
History. 

 
Plan Maintenance 
This section describes the process the City of Gluckstadt uses to maintain a current plan. The 
section should identify who is responsible for plan currency, how often the city will review and 
update the plan, and how coordination will occur.  Sample text for this section includes:  

The City of Gluckstadt Emergency Management Department is responsible for maintaining the 
Continuity of Operations Plan including an annual review and update. A full review and update of 
the plan will be completed bi-annually as part of the maintenance of continuity plans and 
procedures. The plan may also be updated because of lessons learned through an actual event or 
activation. For a history of plan reviews, see Attachment L: Plan Reviews. 
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Acronyms 
 

AAR After Action Report 
CAP Corrective Action Program 
COOP Continuity of Operations 
ESF Emergency Support Functions 
ILI influenza like illness  
ITS Information Technology Systems 
CITY City of Gluckstadt 
  
RTO Recovery Time Objective 
RPO Recovery Point Objective 
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APPENDICES 
ATTACHMENT A: Call Tree 
The following table identifies the position/staff member at each level of the call tree and the 
personnel they are responsible for notifying of a COOP event. 
 

 Call Tree 

Level Position Personnel to be 
Notified 

Contact Number Alternate Contact 
Number/Email 

1     

2 
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Attachment B: Activation and Relocation Checklist 
The Continuity of Operations (COOP) Implementation Checklists are guides for key personnel to 
facilitate a smooth transition through activation and relocation, continuity of operations and 
reconstitution during and after a COOP event.  
 

Item Task Task Assigned To Date/Time 
Completed 

Activation and Relocation 

1 Conduct evacuation if necessary.   

2 Conduct accountability of personnel.   

3 Contact emergency responders (fire, police, 
emergency medical services) 

  

4 Ensure that safety measures are put into effect.   

5 
Contact facilities manager to disconnect utilities 
and power to the building to limit further 
damage. 

  

6 Direct and assist emergency personnel as 
required. 

  

7 Contact the Mayor and key personnel for 
notification of the event. 

  

8 

Hold response meeting at pre-determined site 
or via phone. Utilize teleconferencing or satellite 
phones if telecommunications infrastructure not 
available. 

  

9 Activate the COOP Plan.    

10 Begin tracking the COOP activation related costs 
for possible federal reimbursement. 

  

11 Notify personnel of COOP activation by utilizing 
e-mail, staff rosters or call down lists. 

  

12 Coordinate relocation procedures with the 
COOP Activation Team. 

  

13 

Assemble supporting elements required for re-
establishing and performing essential functions 
at alternate location: 
• Vital files, records, and databases 
• Critical software  
• Key personnel  
• Critical equipment 
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Item Task Task Assigned To Date/Time 
Completed 

14 Notify external stakeholders of the Continuity of 
Operations (COOP) activation. 

  

15 Prepare designated communications and other 
equipment for relocation. 

  

16 
Take appropriate preventive measures to 
protect other communications, records and 
equipment that will not be relocated. 

  

17 Assign a Damage Assessment Team to survey 
the damage. 

  

18 Ensure computer connectivity and phone line 
transfers to the designated alternate location. 

  

19 Ensure drive-away kits are complete and ready 
for transfer. 

  

20 Determine which essential functions have been 
affected. 

  

21 Prioritize essential functions for restoration.   

22 Key personnel begin movement to the alternate 
location. 

  

23 The Mayor and the Emergency Management 
Coordinator, in coordination with the City Clerk 
and Human Resources will draft an internal 
message regarding activation and relocation 
efforts and will be disseminated throughout the 
city staff via e-mail. 
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Attachment C: Continuity Operations Checklist 
 

Item Task Task Assigned To Date/Time 
Completed 

Continuity Operations 

1 City departments will conduct accountability of 
personnel. 

  

2 City departments will organize key personnel 
and account for backup personnel. 

  

3 
Administrative actions to assemble:   

• On-site telephone 
• E-mail and phone directory 

  

4 

Occupy workspace: 
• Stow equipment 
• Restore vital files, records, and databases. 
• Test phone, fax, email, and other 

communications. 
• Establish communications with essential 

support elements and office elements. 
• Communicate new location with external 

vendors/stakeholders 

  

5 If needed, program areas will invoke orders of 
succession and delegations of authority. 

  

6 
Ensure that all critical equipment, critical 
software and vital files, records and databases 
are available at alternate location. 

  

7 
The COOP Activation Team will coordinate 
procurement of additional equipment, as 
needed. 

  

8 Program areas will begin processing essential 
functions. 

  

9 

The Mayor and the Emergency Management 
Coordinator, in coordination with the City Clerk 
and Human Resources, will draft an internal 
message regarding activation and relocation 
efforts and will be disseminated throughout the 
city staff via e-mail. 
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Item Task Task Assigned To Date/Time 
Completed 

10 
Coordinate public information release on the 
status of the Continuity of Operations (COOP) 
with the City of Gluckstadt Mayor 

  

11 Track status and restoration efforts of all 
essential functions. 

  

12 
The COOP Activation Team will begin 
redeployment plans for phasing down alternate 
location operations. 
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Attachment D: Drive-Away Kits 
 

Resource Quantity  

Drive-Away Kit  

COOP Plan  

Current Internal/External Call Lists  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Item Quantity 

Personal Drive-Away Kit  

Small first aid kit  

Change of clothing  

Shoes:  one work pair, one casual pair  

Sweater, fleece, and/or sweatshirt (combination of three)  

Coat:  zip-in liner preferred  

Gloves   

Cellular telephone, phone chargers and extra batteries  
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ATTACHMENT E: Essential Functions – Recovery Procedures 
Recovery procedures document the actions necessary to respond to an incident and ultimately 
restore critical processes. These procedures address both the immediate and short-term tasks 
and more time-consuming long-term tasks. These procedures should be written to the detail that 
someone with comparable skills could follow to continue critical operations. SOPs, when 
available, are in the Appendix section of this plan and are to be used as reference material when 
necessary.   

Immediate Recovery Procedures  
Identify and describe the procedures you will take for each essential function immediately after a 
business interruption for the loss of people, technology, and facility.   

Essential Function Procedure Appendix 
Item 

Loss of People   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
Loss of Technology   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
Loss of Facility   
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Short Term Procedures  
Identify and describe short term procedures for each essential function after a business 
interruption for the loss of people, technology, and facility.  

Essential Function Procedure Appendix 
Item 

Loss of People   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
Loss of Technology   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
Loss of Facility   
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Long Term Procedures 
Identify and describe short term procedures for each essential function after a business 
interruption for the loss of people, technology, and facility.  

Essential Function Procedure Appendix 
Item 

Loss of People   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
Loss of Technology   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
Loss of Facility   
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ATTACHMENT F: Internal Contacts List 
 

 

  

Employee Primary Contact Number Alternate Contact Numbers 
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ATTACHMENT G: External Contacts List 
 
 

Company 
Services 
provided 

Contact person 
Contact 
number 

Email address(es) 
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ATTACHMENT H: Vital Records 
Vital files including specific files, records, and databases required to maintain essential functions. 
Ex. contracts, blueprints of facilities, grievances, policies and procedures, research data, etc. 

 
Vital Record (Name) Location (filing cabinet, shared drive, 

etc.) 
Recoverable 

Y/N 
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ATTACHMENT I: Critical Applications 
 

Recovery Time Objectives (RTO) - The amount of time that the process needs to be available 
after an interruption before issues will start to occur:  0-24 Hours, 24-72 Hours, 72 Hours – 1 
week, 1 – 4 weeks, Beyond 4 weeks. 

 
Recovery Point Objective (RPO) – The point in time that the process needs to pick up from once 
recovered: End of previous day, End of previous day processing, beginning of day, Point of Failure 
 
 

Application (Name) RTO RPO # Users DR Plan (Y/N) 
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Attachment J: Reconstitution Checklist 
 

Item Task Task Assigned 
To 

Date/Time 
Completed 

Reconstitution 

1 Designate a relocation manager and prepare 
Relocation Checklist in support of the COOP Plan. 

  

2 

Identify areas where outside support will be required 
in relocation operations, memoranda of 
understanding, vendor contacts and other agreements 
as necessary to ensure site support. 

  

3 
Assemble necessary documents and equipment 
required to continue essential functions at the 
alternate facility. 

  

4 Ensure appropriate access controls are in place at the 
alternate location. 

  

5 

Order additional resources including equipment and 
office supplies that are not in place or readily 
available. See Attachment M: Critical Supplies and 
Attachment N: Critical Equipment for supplies and 
equipment needed. 

  

6 Continue essential functions at the primary location if 
available until the alternate facility is operational. 

  

7 
Support the orderly transition of all essential 
functions, personnel, equipment, and vital records 
from the primary facility to the alternate facility. 

  

8 
Identify those essential functions that can be delayed 
or postponed in the event the COOP Plan is 
implemented. 

  

9 
Provide for the proper storage of backup copies of 
vital records and databases and other pre-positioned 
resources and assets. 

  

10 Designate available staff to assist in processing arriving 
key personnel. 

  

11 Conduct Continuity of Operations (COOP) Plan training 
for all key personnel arriving at the alternate facility. 

  

12 

 

Keep COOP Team and relocation manager informed of 
any site vulnerabilities or changes in site resources 
that may impact the effective execution of the COOP 
Plan. 
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Item Task Task Assigned 
To 

Date/Time 
Completed 

13 
Support the orderly transition of all essential 
functions, personnel, equipment, and vital records 
from the alternate facility to the primary facility. 
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ATTACHMENT K: Plan Exercises 
 

Type Participants Location Date 
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ATTACHMENT L: Plan Reviews 
 

Approval 
Date 

Participants 
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ATTACHMENT M: Critical Supplies 
Critical supplies include specific non-standard supplies required to re-establish essential functions.  
 

Supply Type Normal 
Qty 

Day 1 
Qty 

Day 3 
Qty 

Week 1 
Qty 

Week 2 
Qty 

Salvaged 
Qty 
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ATTACHMENT N: Critical Equipment 
Critical equipment includes specific equipment required to re-establish essential functions. 
 

Equipment Name Normal 
Qty 

Day 1 
Qty 

Day 3 
Qty 

Week 1 
Qty 

Week 2 
Qty 

Salvaged 
Qty 

Laptop       
Printer/Copier/Scanner       
Cellular Phone       
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